DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND — —
Preset fine amounts for all violations in this

book include a Special Funds surcharge of
$7.50.

TO ALL PEACE OFFICERSOF THE STATE OF MARYLAND AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE CITATIONSFOR VIOLATIONSOF THE MOTOR
VEHICLE LAWS:

This document is a fine or penalty deposit schedule for certain violations of the motor vehicle and other laws as set forth in the Annotated
Code of Maryland. The amounts set out on this schedule are to be indicated by you in the appropriate space on the citation, so that the motorist
in such cases may prepay the fine in that amount if he or she does not care to contest his or her guilt or wishes to enter a plea of guilty with an
explanation.

For some violations of the law set out in this schedule, a defendant may not prepay a fine or penalty deposit as he or she is required to stand
trial. Those offenses appear on this schedule with the letters "MA" after them and in such cases you should mark the block before the phrase
"You must appear for trial when notified by the court.”

This schedule has been adopted pursuant to the authority vested in the Chief Judge of the District Court by the Constitution and laws of the
State of Maryland. It is to become effective October 1, 2013, replacing all such schedules issued prior hereto and is to remain in force and

effect until amended or repealed.
NO PEACE OFFICER IN THIS STATE IS AUTHORIZED TO DEVIATE FROM THIS SCHEDULE IN ANY CASE IN WHICH HE

OR SHE IS INVOLVED.
For the convenience of those using this schedule we are showing the point assessment for each violation. Please keep in mind that these

points are mandated by statute and are not established by the Court.
Your cooperation is appreciated.

Sincerely,
NOTE: Changes denoted in red text é %—
n C. LI‘- burn

Thief Iu -:I-'-e
District (:Gurt ol Ma ry land

DC/CR 90 (Rev. 10/2013)
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DISTRICT COURT AUTOMATED SYSTEM

In 1977 the Maryland District Court and the Judicia Information System (JIS) of the Administrative Office of the Courts began the
development of a computerized technique for processing the hundreds of thousands of motor vehicle citations issued in Maryland each year.
Now known as the Maryland Automated Traffic System (MATY), this plan has evolved into the most sophisticated technique in the nation for
scheduling cases for trial with the minimum inconvenience for the Court, police agencies, prosecutors, witnesses and defendants. It has served
as aprototype for other courts throughout the country and has been highly praised by awide variety of national organizations and agencies.

Effective July 1, 1986, all information concerning the disposition of motor vehicle citations, whether occurring as aresult of trial or by the
defendant's el ection to waive trial and pay the preset fine, has been forwarded directly from the Judicial Information Systems computer to the
computer at the Motor Vehicle Administration. This has effectively expedited the application of conviction data onto drivers records and has
also accelerated the process of suspending the driving privileges of those defendants who fail to pay the prescribed fine or to appear for that
trial when required to do so.

Of the many factors that contribute to the proper operation of the MATS system, the most important is that the officer who issues the citation
on Maryland's highways properly complete the citation that is given to the defendant. Errors made by the officer at this juncture will follow
that case as it progresses through the court and will cause or contribute to major inconvenience to the court, the defendant, and the officer. For
that reason, it isimportant that every police officer in Maryland who is authorized to issue motor vehicle citations carefully read and fully
understand the following directions on properly completing those citations. Y our cooperation in this endeavor is essential.
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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS - UNIFORM TRAFFIC CITATIONS

Proper completion of the citation is necessary to insure the errorless flow of defendant/incident information from the citing officer to the
District Court Traffic Processing Center (TPC)/JIS computer to the MV A computer.

(1) The defendant's name MUST BE entered on the citation exactly as it appears on the Maryland license, including hyphens.

(2) The defendant's driver license number MUST BE EXACT. Check to see that the first letter corresponds with the first letter of the
defendant’s last name.

(3) The defendant's birth date MUST BE EXACT.

(4) Thetitle and subtitle must agree with written charge. Errors will result in incorrect entries on the driver's record.

If you will check these four items, errors will be kept at a minimum.

A. COMPLETING THE CITATION

Wi Information on electronic citations may be found at mdcourts.gov Law Enforcement Guide.
itness

(1) If thereisto be awitness summoned, check the witness box and complete information on the reverse side of the number one copy.
Indicate a complete mailing address for each witness listed, including telephone number with area code if available. In requesting that a
peace officer be summoned, provide complete mailing address. The agency and sub-agency is not sufficient. Enter witnesses on ALL
related citations if they should be summoned. Entry of awitness on only one of the related citations will result in issuance of summonsto
the witness for the single citation only.

Related Citation

(2) If there are related citations - check "Related Citation" and write related citation number in designated area. Loop correctly, on the first
Citation issued, entering the citation number of the second citation; then entering the number of the third citation issued on the second

citation; a?:d S(I)Eon, ur?til thelast citation isissued. On the last citation issued write the number of the first citation issued.
or Example:

Citation 4364097 - on this write 4364098 as related citation
Citation 4364098 - on this write 4364099 as related citation
Citation 4364099 - on this write 4364097 as related citation



Driver'sLicense, Class State

(3) Enter the number of the defendant’s driver's license, including license class and state of issuance. If the defendant has no license number,
enter "None." Do not leave it blank. On Maryland licenses make sure that the first letter corresponds with first and last name.

Defendant's Name

(4) Enter the defendant's FULL first, middle, last name, and suffix asit appears on the license, including hyphens. If a non-resident license
indicates only initials for the first or middle name, inquire as to given name and record the full name, not just theinitial.

Defendant's Address

(5) Enter the defendant's street address, box number, apartment number, city, county, state, zip code, etc. Do not use "No Fixed Address.”
Enter the CURRENT address if different from the address shown on the license. Inform the defendant to advise both the District Court and
the MV A of any change of address. (Y ou may enter the address shown on the license, if different from the current address, on the reverse
side of the #1 copy together with defendant's name. Thus, the defendant will receive notices at two addresses. For any name/address items
listed on reverse side, check witness box to alert data entry clerks.)

Descriptive Information

(6) Enter the height, weight, race, ethnicity, sex, and birth date of the defendant. Record the FULL date of birth (month-day-year). If the
license indicates only a month and year for the birth, as some states do, inquire as to the day of birth. Without full date of birth no
conviction information will be applied to driver record.

(7) Race- Usethefollowing codes for race and enter - 1 Black, African American - 2 White, Caucasian, Asiatic Indian, and Arab - 3 Asian,
Native Hawaiian, Other Pecific Islander - 4 American Indian, Alaska Native - 5 Unknown/Other.

(8) Ethnicity - If the defendant is Hispanic, enter "Hispanic" in the Ethnicity field.

(9) Enter defendant's telephone number including area code.

Vehicle License No., State

(10) Enter the vehicle registration number and state of issuance. If the vehicle displays no registration, enter "none." Enter "Bicycle" if
appropriate.



Vehicle Year, Make, Model, Type, and Color
(11) Enter the year, make, model, type, and color of vehicle. The vehicle type should be listed as indicated below:

01 MOTORCYCLE 16 FIRE VEH/NON-EMERGENCY
02 AUTOMOBILE 17 POLICE VEH/EMERGENCY
03 STATION WAGON 18 POLICE VEH/NON-EMERGENCY
04 LIMOUSINE 19 MOPED

05 LIGHT DUTY TRUCK 20 COMMERCIAL RIG

06 HEAVY DUTY TRUCK 21 TANDEM TRAILER

07 TRUCK/ROAD TRACTOR 22 MOBILE HOME

08 RECREATION VEHICLE 23 TRAVEL/HOME TRAILER

09 FARM VEHICLE 24 CAMPER

10 TRANSIT BUS 25 UTILITY TRAILER

11 CROSS COUNTRY BUS 26 BOAT TRAILER

12 SCHOOL BUS 27 FARM EQUIPMENT

13 AMBULANCE/'EMERGENCY 28 OTHER

14 AMBULANCE/NON-EMERGENCY 29 UNKNOWN

15 FIRE VEH/EMERGENCY

Violation Date, Time

(12) Enter numerically the month, day, and year of violation. All violations are entered on the driver record by day of violation. Enter the time
and mark block for A.M. or P.M.

Splejcial Indicator Blocks

In the PI block, indicate the seriousness of the injury using one of the codes shown below:
1. No bodily injury 4, Serious bodily injury

2. Possible bodily injury 5. Fatal

3. Personal Injury



Check all special indicator blocks that are applicable and/or mandated by Federal or State Law. Federal Law requires aresponse to
Hazmat, Commercial Vehicleand CDL License questionson all citations. Writein or select " C" in thenew VEHICLE
indicator field. Some violationsinvolving the use of certain types of vehicles used during a violation must also bereported to
MVA per State Law. It isessential that you writein or select the correct Vehicleindicator code, as shown below.
P.D., Contributing to Acc., Safety Belts
If defendant contributed to an accident, check Contributing to Acc., indicates personal injury and/or property damage accident. If
required safety belts were in use check Safety Belts.
Hazard Material (HAZMAT) - Yesor No responseis mandatory
If the vehicleis placarded or required to be placarded for hazardous materials, it is a commercial motor vehicle. Check Y esto Hazmat
and writein or select "C" in the VEHICLE field.
Commercial Motor Vehicles - Responseis mandatory. If acommercial vehicle, writein or select " C" in the VEHICLE field.
Commercial Motor VehiclesAre:
* All vehicles with gross weight (GVW) of 26,001 or more pounds
* All vehicles with gross combination weight (GCW) of 26,001 or more pounds
* Bus designed to transport 16 or more people (including driver)
* Any vehicle towing trailer with GVW over 10,000 pounds
* Any vehicle required to have HAZMAT placard
If acommercia vehicleis carrying hazardous material in placardable amounts, check Y esto Hazmat.
Exceptions- Writein or select " N" for None of the Abovein the VEHICLE field:
* Recreational vehicles (campers, trave trailers, boat trailers)
* Fire and rescue vehicle
* Vehicle owned and operated by afarmer within 150 miles of farm
* Department of Defense - with active duty military driver
VEHICLE Indicator Field - Responseisessential. Writein or select the code for type of vehicle used during the violation.
C Commercial Vehicle
M Motorcycle
R Off Highway Recreational Vehicle

N None of the Above
If thefield isleft blank "None of the Above" will be the default and the information will not be reported to MVA.
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Commercial Driver License (CDL) - Yesor No responseis mandatory

* Does driver have acommercia driver license?

Fatal Accident

* |f defendant contributed to an accident with resulted in afatal injury

A/R Susp. Rev.

* |f the license of the defendant was suspended or revoked for an alcohol offense

L ocation of Offense

(13) Record the precise location of the violation including the name of the county. (Do not use county code number.)
Global Positioning System Coor dinates (GPS)

(14) Latitude/longitude coordinates from a global positioning system. Enter if you have this information.

(e.g. N 38°58.97496 W 076°30.31866)
County Code, Area
2153 Record the county code number.
16) Record designated road area.
Arrest type
(17) Record "Arrest Type" using the codes shown below:

A Marked Patrol Car K Aircraft Assist

B Unmarked Patrol Car L  Motorcycle

C Marked Car, VASCAR M  Marked, Off Duty

D Unmarked Car, VASCAR N  Unmarked, Off Duty

E Marked Car, Stationary Radar O Foot Patrol

F  Unmarked Car, Stationary Radar P Mounted Patrol

G Marked Car, Moving Radar (Stationary) Q Marked Car, Stationary Laser

H  Unmarked Car, Moving Radar (Stationary) R Unmarked Car, Stationary Laser
IJ Marked Car, Moving Radar (Moving) S License Plate Recognition

Unmarked Car, Moving Radar (Moving)



Charge

(18) If the violation charged to the defendant is of a section of the law printed on the citation, circle that charge. Do not write a narrative or
description in the space available for writing a charge asit will not be entered if a charge has been circled. The system will consider thisto
be a second charge and two charges cannot be entered for one citation. Y ou may circle only one charge.

(29) If violation is NOT printed on the citation, determine if the charge is a violation of the Transportation Article (Motor Vehicle Law) and
check the box "TA." A violation of the Business Regulation Article is noted by checking the box "BR." A violation of alocal ordinance or
public local law is noted by checking the box "LO." Maryland Regulations are charged by checking the box "MR." Maryland Regulation
(MR) violations are generally not identified by atitle and/or subtitle, but merely by a section and/or paragraph number. Thisreferenceis
to beindicated in the area normally utilized to specify the subtitle/paragraph. Y ou must also enter the written charge.

Example of Maryland Regulation:
"397.11a Motor Vehicle containing hazardous materials being operated near an open fire." Check box "MR" and write "397.11"
under subtitle and "a" under paragraph.
MANY CHARGESIN THIS SCHEDULE CONTAIN WORDS WITHIN PARENTHESES. EACH WORD OR SET OF WORDS
THEREIN SEPARATED BY COMMASIS AN OPTION. WHEN COPYING CHARGE ONTO CITATION, YOU MUST SELECT
FROM THESE OPTIONS THE WORD(S) THAT REFLECT THE APPROPRIATE SPECIFICS ABOUT THE OFFENSE.
Examples:
"13-112 e (Sale, Purchase) of used veh. not title certified and registered.” Choose either "Sale" or "Purchase” to indicate the
nature of the offense.
"13-411 g (Displaying, Permitting to be displayed) reg. plate(s) issued (for other veh., to other person)." There are two
regquirements for choice - "Displaying" or "permitting to be displayed" and "for other veh." or "to other person.”
Amount of Prepayable Fine

(20) Check your Schedule of Pre-Set Fines established by the District Court of Maryland for the proper fine, which includes costs.

BE CERTAIN OF THIS AMOUNT, for the court will notify the defendant of any overpayment or underpayment. If the charge requires
the defendant's appearance in court check the block ™Y ou must appear for trial..." Only charges which provide for a possible jail term are
"Must Appear.” If the chargeis payable check the block "Y ou have the right to stand trial..."
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SCHEDULE OF PRE-SET FINES AND/OR PENALTY DEPOSITS
Court Costs have been included in the fines shown herein.

Trasré%portgtailpg Article Cont. to Accident
. g MARYLAND TRANSIT Fines Points Fines Points
7 705 al Failuretopay farein required Manner.........cocoocoeeiceeeciene s s $ 5000 00 00
7 705 a2 Falureto pay applicablefare.......ccoiiiiiiee e $ 5000 00 00
7 705 a2ii Failureto exhibit proof of PaYMENL..........ccooriiiriiriiiise e $ 5000 00 00
7 705 @a2iii Failureto provide truthful identifiCation............ccoeoviininninnneee e $ 5000 00 00
7 705 bl Expectorating intransit vehicle, transit facility, Or train..........ccooeevennennenneenn $ 5000 00 00
7 705 b2 Smoking or carrying lighted tobacco productsin transit vehicle, transit facility,
Lo 0 (= 1 TSP ST R RTOTRRST $ 5000 00 00
7 705 b3 Consuming food or drink or carrying open food or beverage container in transit
vehicle, transit facility, OF traiN.........cccccieeeieicecc e $ 5000 00 00
705 b4  Discarding litter in transit vehicle, transit facility, or train...........ccoceeeeecniecceene. $ 5000 00 00
705 b5  Playing or operating radio, tape player or similar electronic device in transit
vehicle, transit facility, OF traiN.........ccccvveeiiercecce e $ 5000 00 00
7 705 be Carrying or possessing explosives, acids, concealed weapons or other dangerous
articlesin transit vehicle, transit facility, OF train.........ccoccoeveieeeinicee $ 53000 00 00
7 705 b7 Carrying or possessing live animalsin transit vehicle, transit facility, or train...... $ 5000 00 00
705 b8  Boarding transit vehicle through rear door............ccooveireinciniinieeeee $ 5000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

7 705 b9 Urinating or defecating in transit vehicle, transit facility, or train............c.ccoceeuee.e. $ 150.00 00 00
7 705 bl0 Failureto moveto rear of transit vehicle when requested to do SO.........cccccveveneces $ 5000 00 00
7 705 bll Failureto vacate elderly or handicapped seat when requested to do so.................. $ 5000 00 00
7 705 b12 Soliciting the purchase of goods or servicesin transit vehicle, transit facility or

L= PO PRSPPI $ 50.00 00 00
7 705 f1 (Obstruct, Hinder, Interfere) with the operation or operator of transit vehicle or

T8I FOB0 PASSENGEN CaI.....o.veviieiirieiertee ettt sttt b e MA 00 00

HIGHWAYS
8 409 e Unlawful use of (foot paths, bicycletrails).........ccceovvvereiriseeiiirsecee e $ 9000 00 00
8 409 f Unlawful use of Bridle paths........cccooeveereceec e $ 90.00 00 00
8 409 h Prohibited moped operation on (foot path, bicycletrail, bridle, horse trail).......... $ 9000 00 00
8 409 i  Useof (foot paths, bicycletrails) by (sports cycles, trail bikes, minibikes)........... $ 9000 00 00
MOTOR VEHICLE ADMINISTRATION

12 117 a (Interfering with, Soliciting for fee) any person doing business (in, near) Adm.

SL0] o= AT $ 9000 00 00
12 301 c¢  Fraudulent application for MVA ID Card.........cocovvrrrnnnnrrnenenseseseseseseseseneene MA 12 12
12 301 d Misrepresentationin applying for MVA ID Card........ccccoeenrennennenecenecneees MA 12 12
12 301 e Fraudinuse of MVA ID Calt......ccooiieireirieiriecsiecsieesees e MA 12 12
12 301 f  Misrepresentation in use of MVA ID Card.......cocoovveineninenenenesenesenese e MA 12 12
12 301 | Failuretosurrender MVA ID card upon issuance of license.........ccoceeveveeeereeevenene. $ 7000 12 12
12 301 12 Failureto surrender MVA identification card upon cancellation..........c.cccevenene. $ 7000 00 00
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Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines _Points Fines  Points

CERTIFICATES OF TITLE AND REGISTRATION OF VEHICLES

13 1011 Owner failureto apply for title cert. for instate VeN.........ccoccvveeviininninccneee $ 7000 00 00
13 106 d2 Owner of (motor scooter, moped) failure to display decal on vehicle as

Prescribed BY MV A ...ttt $ 7000 00 00
13 111 a Failureto apply promptly for duplicate upon loss of certificate of title.................. $ 7000 00 00
13 111 b Falureto apply promptly for duplicate upon theft of certificate of title................. $ 7000 00 00
13 111 ¢ Failureto apply promptly for duplicate upon damage to certificate of title............ $ 7000 Q0 00
13 111 e Failureto surrender recovered original after issuance of duplicate........................ $ 7000 00 00
13 112 a Falureto execute assignment, title warranty, title encumbrance statement on

LU= 015> ST SE RO E U RRTPURORRPR $ 7000 0O 00
13 112 b  Failure of veh. owner to deliver title cert. to transferee...........ocooevevnciciiccne, $ 7000 00 00
13 112 c¢ Failureof transferee of veh. to promptly apply for new title certificate.................. $ 7000 00 00
13 112 d Falureto add taxi cab designation to title cert. on (sale, transfer, other

(010 0= 1 [ ) TN $ 7000 00 00
13 112 e (Sale, Purchase) of used veh. not titled certified and registered...........coccceveenene. $ 7000 00 00
13 113 a Failureof licensed veh. dealer to obtain title cert. executed by former owner....... $ 14000 00 00
13 113 b Failureof licensed veh. dedler to retain title cert. until (sale, transfer) of veh....... $ 14000 00 00
13 113 ¢ Failureof licensed veh. deder to give accessto title cert. to (Adm. rep., police)... $ 140.00 00 00
13 113 d Failureof licensed veh. dealer to execute title assignment to transferee dealer as

FEOUITEM......ceeeeeteeeee ettt ettt ettt se et st se s et et sess s s tebessseseebesesessesesensesnsesis $ 14000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Paints

13 113 el Failureof licensed veh. dealer to execute required title assignment and warranty

10 SAICTTANSIEIER. ...ttt es et s sees s st aesanaesans $ 14000 00 00
13 113 €2 Failureof licensed veh. dealer to obtain completed title application and collect

EAXES ANA FOES ...ttt e $ 14000 00 00
13 113 €3 Failureof lic. veh. dealer to deliver title cert. to transferee and transfer

OCUMENES 1O AGM.....oeeeeeeeeeecre ettt ettt bbb st et s s nanens $ 140.00 00 00
13 113 e4 Failureof licensed veh. dealer to deliver title cert. to transferee for out of state

L1 1T oo FESTRSTSSTTN $ 140.00 00 00
13 113 f  Failureof (auto dismantler, recycler) to execute title assignment and required

encumbrances statement 0N traNSFEr ... ..o $ 14000 00 00
13 1131 a Failureto give manf. cert. upon transfer of new veh. to dealer..........cccccoeeerennene $ 14000 00 00
13 113.1 b Failure of motor veh. dealer to assign manf. cert. to dealer on transfer of new

VBNt ess st $ 14000 00 00
13 1131 c¢ Motor veh. dedler transfer of new veh. to other dealer when dealer lacks veh.

MAKE FTANCRISE......euiieieieecris ettt st nennas $ 14000 00 00
13 1131 d Motor veh. acceptance of new veh. from other dealer when dealer lacks veh.

MAKE FraNChiSE.......cvcveveietetete ettt nees $ 14000 00 00
13 1132 ¢ First stage mfr. failure to give second-stage mfr. origin cert. and assignment on

VS AT = SO $ 140.00 00 00
13 1132 d Second stage mfr. failure to give dealer assigned cert. of origin on transfer of

1= 1SS $ 14000 00 00
13 1132 f  Failure of licensed veh. dealer holding new veh. to have franchise for make of

Lo TRy TR o ST $ 14000 00 00
13 113.2 g Failureof licensed veh. dealer to furnish reg. origin cert., title assignment and

WaITanty ON VEN. TrANSFEN ........c.ovvveveeeeieeeeieeeeseee et eses st eses s ss e esseesensssnes $ 14000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Paints

13 113.2 h  Failureof lic. veh. dedler to furnish reg. title assignment, origin cert., and

WAITanty 0N VEN. tTANSFEN.........cvevieieeeieeeeee ettt $ 14000 00 00
13 114 a Failureof involuntary transferee of veh. to present last title cert. to Adm.............. $ 6000 00 00
13 114 b Failureof involuntary transferee of veh. to apply for new title cert...........ccccne.e. $ 6000 00 00
13 117 a Failure of vehicle owner to notify Adm. on reguired form of vehicle information

007200 $ 6000 00 00
13 117 b Failure of veh. owner to apply to Adm. for revised cert. of title after veh.

INFOrMALiON CRANGE.........oeveeieieeeeeeeeetee ettt ettt $ 6000 00 00
13 118 a Failureto notify Adm. of name change by title cert. holder..........coceeveevecvevennnnene $ 6000 00 00
13 118 b Failureto apply for corrected title cert. upon name change...........coccccvvevernenne. $ 6000 00 00
13 203 b Owner failure to execute security interest info. on veh. titlecert.........ccccoovveeenee. $ 14000 00 00
13 203 ¢ Owner creating security interest in veh. failing to deliver title cert. and

APPIICAEION 1O AUM....eiieceeeeeecetetee ettt ettt ee sttt se s $ 14000 00 00
13 204 bl Assigneeof security interest failure to deliver to Adm. title cert. and assignment. ¢ 14000 00 00
13 205 a Holder of veh. security interest failure to execute release on security interest

SALESFACTION. ...t $ 14000 00 00
13 205 b Failure of secured party to deliver release of security interest to owner, Adm.

and aUthoriZEd AEAIEN ..o $ 14000 00 00
13 206 Secured party failure to disclose pertinent info. on written request of owner........ $ 14000 00 00
13 401 bl Operating unregistered MOLOr VENICIE.........c.coveirirererire e $ 290.00 00 00
13 401 c Allowing unreg. veh. to be driven ON hwy..........ccocoiiiiininneee e $ 290.00 00 00
13 401 d Driving veh. on hwy. with unpaid registration fee............ccoevreinenniennenneee $ 29000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

13 401 e Allowing vehicleto be driven on hwy. with unpaid registration fee...................... $ 29000 00 00
13 401 f  Driving veh. on hwy with acanceled registration...........cocoeoereenecenenenenesenenne, $ 29000 00 00
13 401 g Allowing veh. to be driven on hwy. with canceled registration............cccccceveueeene $ 290.00 00 00
13 401 h Driving veh. on hwy. with suspended registration.............cocoeeeereeeseeeseseeessernens $ 15000 00 00
13 401 i  Allowing veh. to be driven on hwy. with suspended registration................cc.c....... $ 150.00 00 00
13 401 j  Driving veh. on hwy. with revoked registration............coeoeveneiernieneeneeneeneens $ 290.00 00 00
13 401 k Allowing veh. to be driven on hwy. with revoked registration............c.cccceeeeuennee. $ 290.00 00 00
13 402 al Driving unregistered (motor vehicle, trailer, semitrailer or poletrailer) on

PEGNWEY ..ttt et et et r e eas $ 290.00 0O 00
13 402 a2 Parking unregistered motor VENICIE.........coviiiiieieeeee e $ 290.00 00 00
13 402 d2 Failureto (carry, display) exemption permit for foreign registered seasonal

WOTKET trANSPON VEN. ...ttt $ 290.00 00 00
13 402.1 el Failureto obtain nonresident permit within required time period when

maintaining or occupying dwelling over 30 days and under oneyear.................... $ 290.00 00 00
13 402.1 €2 Failureto exempt nonresident to obtain permit in lieu of registration within 30

0T 1Y RSTRS $ 29000 0O 00
13 402.1 e6 Failure of nonresident to display permit on windshield of nonresident's exempt

VENICIE. oo ssvsssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssssnsss s $ 7000 00 00
13 403 Owner failure to apply to Adm. for reg. of veh. subjectto reg........ccocveevereecenenee. $ 290.00 00 00
13 409 a Failureto carry registration card within Vehicle........ccooov e $ 5000 00 00
13 409 b Failureto display registration card upon demand by police officer...........ccocevenene $ 5000 00 00
13 410 c5 Owner displaying on reg. plate a county sticker other than owner's county of

1= T L= 0 Tot TSRS $ 5000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

13 410 c6 Placing acounty sticker on a (special, commemorative) registration plate............ $ 5000 00 00
13 410 €2 Failureto display tab on plates of veh. asrequired by Adm..........cccocvevvinncnnnne, $ 7000 00 00
13 411 a Failureto attach veh. reg. platesat front and rear...........coccooeveeeneveveseceseeceeee $ 7000 00 00
13 411 bl Failureto attach single registration plate on front of Class F vehicle..................... $ 7000 00 00
13 411 b2 Failureto attach single registration plate on rear of Class D or Class G vehicle... $ 70.00 00 00
13 411 ¢l Failureto maintain legible registration plate free from (foreign materials, covers)$ ~ 70.00 00 00
13 411 c2 Failureto securely fasten registration plate to Vehicle.........ccevevrvvvenveseeienenns $ 7000 00 00
13 411 d Driving veh. on hwy. w/o current registration plates and validation tabs............... $ 7000 00 00
13 411 e Permitting veh. to be driven on hwy. w/o current registration and validation tabs

ISSUBH DY AGML...eoiiri sttt $ 7000 00 00
13 411 f Displaying expired registration plates(s) issued by any state............cccceveveeierennene $ 7000 00 00
13 411 g (Displaying, Permitting to be displayed) reg. plate(s) issued (for other veh., to

OLNEN PEISON).....iiiictieiiite ettt ettt bbbt b b s a et ne e st s $ 7000 00 00
13 411 h Improper display of current and vintage reg. plates........ccoceoveeerererennenenensenenne $ 7000 00 00
13 411.1 b Selling or offering for sale aregistration plate COVEr.............cocoouvruiiiriiiiiciiiiciinen, $ 7000 00 00
13 411.1 c¢ Aadvertising for the purpose of promoting the sale of registration plate

(0017 $ 7000 00 00
13 414 a Failureto notify Adm. of address change within 30 days.........ccccceevvevvivrevenenenne. $ 60.00 00 00
13 414 b Failureto notify Adm. of name change within 30 days.........cccceeveveveveveeevereverenenns $ 6000 00 00
13 415 a Failureto apply for current reg. card replacement for lost card...........coccccvnereeenee $ 5000 00 00
13 415 b Failureto apply for (duplicate reg. card, affixed tabs) to replace stolen (card,

FADS) vt $ 5000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Paints

13 415 c¢ Failureto apply for (duplicate reg. card, unaffixed tabs) to replace damaged

(ST AR ) SO $ 5000 00 00
13 415 d Failureto place and properly display temp. reg. plate after loss of current plate... $ 50.00 00 00
13 415 e Failureto place and properly display temp. reg. plate after theft of current

PlBEE. ..ttt b et bt et et ne st e R e e e s et e et et ne e enen $ 5000 00 00
13 415 f Failureto place and properly display temp. reg. plate after current reg. plate

(damaged, made illegible).........ooiiicire e $ 5000 00 00
13 415 g Failureto apply within 48 hours for replacement of affixed (current reg. plate,

tabs) after (10SS, theft, JAMAGE).........ovveeveeeeeeeeseserseeeseeeseseeseeseeesesesesese s $ 5000 00 00
13 415 h Failureto surrender original veh. (reg. plate, validation tabs) upon receipt of

FEDIBCEIMENES. ... eve e eeeeeeeses s eeeeeeseesseeseeeeeseees e seeeseseseseeesseseeeeeseseseeneees $ 5000 00 00
13 420 a Faluretoreg. school type veh. used to daily transport studentsK thru 12............ $ 7000 00 00
13 420 b Failureof Typel school veh. to display school bus reg. plates and to compl

WAL 165, ettt Y e $ 7000 00 00
13 420 c¢ Failureof Typel school veh. to display school charter reg. plates.........cccoeueneeee. $ 7000 00 00
13 420 d Failureof Typell school veh. to (display reg. plates, comply with school veh.

=0 TUE= o 1) $ 7000 00 00
13 422 a Failureto register veh. used in vanpool OPEration.............c.cc.eeeveeeeeerereresrssesseseenn. $ 7000 00 00
13 422 d Requiring employee participation in company organized vanpool...............c..c.... $ 7000 00 00
13 422 e Discriminating against employeein use of company organized vanpool............... $ 7000 00 00
13 423 a Failureto reg. motor veh. where PSC permit isrequired..........ccoeceveereericecninnns $ 7000 00 00
13 501 a Failureof owner to remove reg. plates upon assignment and transfer of veh. title

a0 T 10 - OSSR $ 7000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

13 501 b Unlawful use by transferee of existing reg. plates ten days after veh. transfer........ $ 7000 00 00
13 501 <c¢ Failuretoremove and return reg. plates 10 days after veh. transfer............cc.c....... $ 7000 00 00
13 501 e Unlawful possession of expired veh. reg. plates........cccoeereirennennieneseneesee e $ 7000 00 00
B o Py Loy A e reg, O Yo Jelore o . 7000 00 00
13 502 b Transfereefailureto apply for and obtain new veh. reg. before permitting veh.

t0 DB AFVEN ON WY ..o e $ 7000 00 00
13 503 b Failure of deder to issue to transferee permit authorizing 60 day use of other

VENL TG, PIALES.....veoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesseeseeeeee e seseeeseeessessseseseeesesesseseseseeesrseseseseees $ 7000 00 00
13 503 ¢ Unlawful issuance of 45 day authorization for use of other veh. reg. plates........... $ 7000 00 00
13 503 d Failureof dealer to use prescribed Adm. form to authorize 45 day current reg.

PLALE USE.......ooveieieeec ittt sa st saes $ 7000 00 00
13 503 e Failureof veh. transferee to carry and display 45 day permit after veh. transfer.... $  70.00 00 00
13 504 a Driving veh. on hwy. on expired reg. after involuntary transfer of (title, interest)..$ 70.00 00 00
13 504 d Failureto return reg. plates on request by (former owner, Adm.) after involuntary

L L L PO $ 7000 00 00
13 504 e Unlawful poss. of reg. plates after involuntary transfer of veh. title or interest...... $ 7000 00 00
13 505 Owner failure to return reg. card and plates to Adm. after veh. transfer for

LS o101 O $ 7000 00 00
13 506 cll Insurance Co. failureto apply for salvage certificate on req. form for vehicle

HIt1E0 1N thE SEAE..... ettt $ 7000 00 00
13 506 clll Insurance Co. failure to apply for salvage cert. electronically for vehicletitled in

ANOLNEN SEALE......v.vuiececreiicecte ettt bbb bbb see $ 7000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Paints

13 506.1 a Insurance Co. failure to notify Adm. of (claim settlement made, owner retain

POSS. OF) SAIVAE VEN......ooeoviceevecee et sssss s s $ 7000 00 00
13 602 alii Lic. dealer issuing more than one temp. reg. for VEN............ccvveeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeesenens $ 140.00 00 00
13 602 b Lic. dealer issuing temp. reg. plate for veh. w/o completed buyer application...... $ 14000 00 00
13 602 cl1 Failureof lic. veh. dealer to send Adm. copy of temp. reg. plate application

cOMPlEted DY DUYEN ... $ 14000 0O 00
13 603 c2 Failureof lic. veh. dealer to electronically transmit required info. to Adm............ $ 14000 00 00
13 603 a  Failureof lic. veh. dealer to send Adm. buyer's reg. application.............cccccevee... $ 140.00 00 00
13 603 b  Failureof lic. veh. dealer to send Adm. buyer'sreg. fee........oovvvvvernrrereeenereerennen. $ 14000 00 00
13 603 ¢  Failureof lic. veh. dealer to notify Adm. of buyer's failure to request reg............. $ 140.00 00 00
13008 A TS Ol Ve el O AT Ao and SO e N MR 1 . § 29000 00 00
13 604 b Failure of lic. veh. dedler to affix veh. make and ID number on temp. reg. plate.. $ 290.00 00 00
13 604 c Failure of lic. veh. dedler to attach temp. reg. plate to rear of veh......................... $ 29000 00 00
13 605 Failure to destroy temp. reg. plates upon expiration of temp. reg........ccccceveeeeeenen. $ 7000 00 00
13 606 a  Failureof lic. vehicle dealer to maintain records of temp. reg. plates delivered to

[0 1c = TR $ 7000 00 00
13 606 b Failure of lic. veh. dealer to maintain records of temp. reg. platesissued to

01 = TP $ 7000 0O 00
13 606 c Failure of dealer to maintain records of temp. reg. plates as required by

X0 | 0 TR $ 7000 00 00
13 607 a  Issuance by person of temp. reg. plate containing misstatement of fact................. $ 29000 00 00

-10-



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

13 607 b Person knowingly inserting false information on temp. reg. plate...........cccceueue.. $ 290.00 00 00
13 607 c¢ Dealerissuing temp. reg. plate to person possessing annual reg. plate for sold

aNd EXChANGEA VEN.........oiiiiiiiiice et $ 290.00 00 00
13 607 d Dederlending temp. reg. plate to any PErSON........ccevueerieerieerieereeeseeesreesseseesenes $ 29000 00 00
13 607 e Dealerusingtemp. reg. plate onveh. dealer Owns..........ccccoeeveeiecienevecesese e, $ 29000 00 00
13 607 f Dealerissuingtemp. reg. plate for unauthorized reason..........cccccceeeveeceeiereecenennnn, $ 290.00 00 00
13 616 h (Fraud, Misrepresentation) in (applying for, using, certifying individual for)

diSability FEQISITAIION.......ccvcviieeeeeeeee ettt r e benenas $ 14000 12 12
13 616 i Operating m/v with disability reg. (number, plates) if not (disabled,

accompanied by the disabled)..........cocooiiern e $ 14000 00 00
13 616.1 f1 Failureto display disabled person parking placard in veh. asrequired.................. $ 14000 00 00
13 616.1 f2 Driving avehicle while aremovable windshield placard is hanging from the

INSIAE FEANVIEW MITTON......viitieieceeectectee ettt et et teereeaeesreseestesaeesbeeaaesbeensesteeareeseenns $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
13 616.1 hl (Fraud, Misrepresentation) in (certifying disability for, applying for or using)

PArKING PIACAIT. .......cveveeeeeteeeeeee ettt ettt sttt s et s $ 140.00 12 12
13 616.1 h2 Useof disabled person parking placard if not (disabled, accompanied by

AiSADIEA PEISON)......eieiiiitiee e e $ 14000 00 00
13 616.2 c2 Failureto return temporary parking placard for disabled to Adm. w/i 5 days of

PlaACAA'S EXPITALION. ......cvvecviecriecreiete sttt s s nsenas $ 7000 00 00
13 616.2 d2 Unauthorized display of temporary parking placard...........ccccoovvreninenencieeenene $ 7000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Paints

13 616.2 €2 Operating veh. with temporary parking placard hanging from inside rearview

ITUITO . c1vvtcecve ettt ettt st b s e s bbb s bbb s bbb s e s bbb e st bbb e st b s s bt nas $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
13 616.2 f1 (Fraud, Misrepresentation) in (certifying person's disability, applying for or

Ejsi ng temporgrpy parking p?aca(rd)fygp .......................... y ap p y g ................. $ 14000 00 00
13 620 b Failureto properly display special reg. plate asrequired by TR 13-411............... $ 290.00 00 00
13 620 c¢ Useof special reg. plate on unauthorized Veh............cocooeiiiineieneiciecceeeeee $ 290.00 00 00
13 620 d (Driving veh., Permitting veh. to be driven) with invalid special reg. plates........ $ 29000 00 00
13 621 c¢ Licensed veh. dealer unauthorized driving of veh. in his possession w/o veh.

OWNEY COMSENML. ...eorveeoeeeeseeseeeeseeeeeeseeseeseseeeeseesesseeseseeeeesseeeseseeeesesesesseesseneesssenes $ 9000 00 00
13 622 b Licensed auto dismantler unauthorized driving of veh. in his possession w/o

VEN. OWNEN COMSENME........veoeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeesee s sesesseeeesesesesssesessesssesssesnesseness e sssesnees $ 7000 00 00
13 622 ¢ Operating veh. out of state with special recycler reg. other than for auto

dismantling, recycling Or SCrap ProCESSING...........cvveeveereereeressesssessesssesssessessesnees $ 7000 00 00
13 625 e Transporter operating on expired transporter reg. Plates..........coovevevereesreseeseens $ 9000 00 00
13 625 f  Transporter failure to give Adm. written notice of application address, business

NAME ANA AESIGNBLION. .....cevereereceerceeeeeese s seeee e sessesessesessssessssesestensnessesessnessanes $ 90.00 00 00
13 626 d Failureto display shuttle permit on dashboard of Veh..........cccccoeeireiieniennenn $ 7000 00 00
13 626 f Operating veh. in shuttle on hwy. not on direct route between authorized points.. $ 70.00 00 00
13 629 Unlawful veh. operation by common carrier with special reg. plates...........cc....... $ 9000 00 00
13 701 a Failureof veh. driver to (display current reg. plates, carry current reg. card)...... $ 6000 00 00
B e T P ™ 8 600 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para

Fines Points Fines  Points

13 702 a Driving veh. on hwy. with (canceled, suspended, revoked) reg..........ccoceeeveviennns $ 150.00 00 00
13 702 b Owner knowingly permitting veh. to be driven on hwy. if reg. is (canceled,

SUSPENCE, FEVOKE).......ecveeeiirieiirteerte ettt sttt b e ebe e $ 150.00 00 00
13 703 a Knowingly permitting unauthorized use of cert. of title.........co.coveevvereevererreerenenn. $ 290.00 00 00
13 703 b Knowingly permitting unauthorized use of reg. Card.............oevuvevrererrierreernienns $ 290.00 00 00
13 703 ¢ Knowingly permitting unauthorized use of reg. plate.............ccocveveerereveerrerrennnen. $ 290.00 00 00
13 703 d Knowingly permitting unauthorized use of specia reg. plate.......ccccevevevereennnens $ 290.00 00 00
13 703 e Knowingly permitting unauthorized use of permit.........ccccccevevererereececrerceee e $ 290.00 00 00
13 703 f  Unauthorized display and use of reg. Card.........coccoeveereerieieneieneeseseseseeie e $ 290.00 00 00
13 703 g Unauthorized display and use of reg. plate........ccocoevieiinenenenee e $ 290.00 00 00
13 703 h Unauthorized display and Use of Permit........ccoeerniinninnienneneeees e $ 290.00 00 00
13 704 a Fraudulently applying for cert. Of title.....cccceovvivriecieiie i $ 1000.00 12 12
13 704 b Fraudulently applying fOr VEN. F€Q0.......ccooiirrinnircereeee e $ 1000.00 12 12
13 708 a Owner failureto return to Adm. (canceled, suspended, revoked) (title cert., reg.

Lo 1o ) TR SRRPSRSRSTORSTIN $ 140.00 00 00
13 708 b Person failureto return to Adm. (canceled, suspended, revoked) (title cert., reg.

(o721« ) IO OO OO OO OO PROR $ 140.00 00 00
13 812 b Lic. deder failureto keep and preserve salestax records on veh...........cccceeuenenee. $ 290.00 00 00
13 812 c¢ Failureof lic. deder to allow (Adm. rep. police) access to veh. taxable sales

FECOTTS, ... rvveo e eseeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeseesesesseeeeseeessesesseeeesesseeess e sesssesesseesesssssesseeesensees $ 29000 00 00
13 918 a Operating Class E veh. with non-freight (trailer, semitrailer) not reg. for wt.

ClASS E VBNt $ 140.00 00 00
13 918 b Operating Class E veh. with freight (trailer, semitrailer) not reg. for combined

WWEe ettt b bR AR bbbt bbbt n b $ 140.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” P

ara. Fines Points Fines  Points

13919 b  Operating registered dump service veh. exceeding wt. limit for 2 axles................. See27-105 00 00
13 919 ¢l Operating registered dump service veh. exceeding wt. limit for 3 axles................. See27-105 00 00
13 919 c¢2 Operating registered dump service veh. exceeding wt. limit for 4 or moreaxles.. See27-105 00 00
13919 g Operating registered dump service vehicle exceeding 45 mph on other than two

lane divided highway............ccooviiiiiiiiiiiciiinne, PO $ 14000 01 $ 180.00 03
13 919 h Hauling loose material in registered dump service veh. exceeding max. allowed

[0 0153V OSSR See27-105 00 00
13919 i Operating registered dump service veh. in excess of 65,000 Ibs. not in

compliance With regUIBLTIONS...........coueieiiireeeree e e See27-105 00 00
13920 g Failureof tow truck operator to display Admin. authorized reg. plates.................. $ 14000 00 00
13 920 hl Failureof tow truck owner or operator to obtain required liability insurance........ MA 00 00
13 920 h2 Failureof tow truck owner or operator to provide afederal employer

Identification NUMDEL ..o et s MA 00 00
13 920 h2i Failure of tow truck owner or operator to provide a U.S. DOT motor carrier

(0100 0T SRS MA 00 00
13 920 h2ii Failure of tow truck owner or operator to provide an Interstate Commerce

~ Commission number.............. O ORI s s MA 00 00

13920 i  Operating arollback in combination with a vehicle being towed without

o BT g= o Y=o 1S = (o] o I $ 3030.00 00 00
13920 |  Operating atow truck for-hire without required registration...........cccceeeeeevevreeeennn. MA 00 00
13921 dl Useof farm truck fOr-hire........cooeeeineiniecsierieesees e $ 6000 00 00
13 921 d2 Useof farmtruck fOr Other USE..........cceveeeveueeieeeereeee ettt $ 6000 00 00
13924 d  Useof farm truck tractor for-hir€..........coevvvvvvvvissssssssscs s $ 9000 00 00
13924 e Useof farm truck tractor for Other USE..........ccovvvvineverieeeeee e $ 9000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para

Fines Points Fines  Points

13 930 d Useof farm trailer/Semitrailer fOr-Nir€......oo....coomereeennreeerionneeesssneeessseesessssneeenns $ 9000 00 00
13 930 e Useof farmtrailer/semitrailer for Other USe..........ooeveereincinercrcsesees $ 90.00 00 00
13 936.2 el Unlawful use of historic motor vehicle for (general transportation, commercial

transportation of PasSENgeErs OF PrOPEFTY)......cueierererererere e $ 14000 00 00
13 940 c¢ Unauthorized use of Class 1A dealer reg. plate........coovvvvevevevereseseceeee e $ 14000 00 00
13 941 c¢ Unlawful use of Class 1B reg. motorcycle plates..........cooovvereencenceneeniecneens $ 140.00 00 00
13 942 ¢ Unlawful useof Class 1C trailer reg. plate On VEN.........ccocvvveuiveeieceeeeceeeeeee $ 14000 00 00
13 943 ¢ Unlawful use of Class 2 recycler reg. plate on VeN.........ccceeircrereenencceeennnns $ 14000 00 00
13 944 ¢ Unlawful use of Class 3 finance company reg. plate..........ccoeeerererereeerererererenenenenss $ 14000 00 00
13 945 c¢  Unlawful use of Class4 mobile equipment reg. plate........cceveeveceieeieiesieeeerenens $ 14000 00 00
13 946 ¢  Unlawful use of Class 5 transporter reg. plate other than as permittedin 13-625.. $ 140.00 00 00

ANTI THEFT LAWS

14 102 a Driving veh. w/o owner's consent with intent to deprive owner............c..ccooveenee. MA 12 12
14 102 b  Taking veh. w/o owner's consent with intent to deprive OWNer...............cceveceeene. MA 12 12
14 103 a Unlawful possession of master key to open any Motor VEN...........cceeeevvveeeevevrnnnes MA 00 00
14 103 b  Unlawful possession of master key to operate any motor VeN............c.cc.cveeveenne. MA 00 00
14 104 a  willful motor veh. (damaging, tampering) W/0 OWNEr'S CONSENt.........cevrvrereerennnn. MA 00 00
14 104 b (Dropping, Throwing) objects at veh. and its OCCUPANES.............c..cvevevevevecrerunnnnes MA 00 00
14 104 c  Climbing (into, on) any veh. with malicious intent............ccccevveeevecrerreeecrereesnnnnns MA 00 00
14 104 d (Manipulate, Attempt to manipulate) any veh. device with malicious intent.......... MA 00 00
14 105 a Failureof police officer to immediately report veh. theft.........covveceevrveceeceernnnns $ 7000 00 00
14 105 c¢ Falureof police officer to report recovered stolen veh.........cooooeieieinincncnene, $ 70.00 00 00

-15-
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14 105 e Personfailureto report recovered Stolen VEN.........cooviieiiieeneieeeeeeee e $ 7000 00 00
14 105.1 a Failure of secured party taking veh. to inform police..........ccoeoeerenininiiincies $ 7000 00 00
14 105.1 b Failure of secured party taking veh. to furnish veh. ID information to police........ $ 7000 00 00
14 106 a Personknowingly making false veh. theft report to police.........cooecverrinnincienns $ 14000 00 00
14 106 b Person knowingly making false veh. theft report to Adm........cccccevvvevecicciciccenen, $ 14000 00 00
14 107 b Willfully removing Veh. ID NUMDEN..........ccooiiiirieee s MA 00 00
14 107 c  Willfully falsifying veh. ID NUMDEY..........ccoiiiiiinine s MA 00 00
14 107 d Willfully removing enging ID NUMDEY..........cooiriiiiiiinese e MA 00 00
14 107 e Willfully falsifying engine ID NUMDBEY..........ccoiriiniinienec e MA 00 00
14 107 f Knowingly (purchase, sell, possess, dispose of) veh. with removed ID................ MA 00 00
14 107 g Knowingly (purchase, sell, possess, dispose of) veh. with falsified ID.................. MA 00 00
14 107 h Knowingly (purchase, sell, possess, dispose of) veh. with removed engineID...... MA 00 00
14 107 i Knowingly (purchase, sell, possess, dispose of) veh. with falsified engine ID...... MA 00 00
14 107 j Removal of veh. (reg. card, plate) with intent to (conceal, misrepresent) (veh.

(01T 07 N 1 0 MA 00 00
14 107 k Attaching unauthorized veh. reg. plate with intent to (conceal, misrepresent) 00

(VEN. OWNEN) ID ...ttt s re b b sr e st et s eesnenean MA 00
14 108 a Fraudulent possession of veh. (ownership reg. plate, card, title cert., ID

[0 2 10=.<) FO TP $ 29000 00 00
14 108 b Fraudulent (giving, selling, attempting to sell) veh. (ownership reg., ID plates,

reg. cards, reg. dOCUMENES)......c.ooueirieuerieerieirieeseeesie et $ 290.00 00 00

14 110 b Fraudulently (falsifying, attempting to falsify) (certificate of title, reg. card, reg.
plate, validation tab, permit, other official document) issued by
P [0 LTS (= (o) TR MA 12 12



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
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14 110 c¢ Fraudulently possess paraphernaliato (make, construct) false veh. (ownership,

FEJ.) MELENTAIS. ...ttt MA 00 00
14 110 d Fraudulently possessfalse veh. (ownership, reg.) materials with intent to (give,

sell, attempt to SEll) MELENTal.........cocvieeiee e MA 00 00
14 110 e Fraudulently falsifying veh. title cert. assignment.........ccccceveveceveececcescencese e MA 12 12
14 110 f  Knowingly holding falsified veh. (document, reg. plate).......ccccevevvivrcererereneenn, MA 00 00
14 110 g Knowingly using falsified veh. (document, reg. plate)........cccooeeeverirccnienencncneens MA 00 00

LICENSING OF BUSINESSES AND OCCUPATIONS

15 105 a Failureto (conduct licensed activity, maintain records as required) at fixed

specified dealer [OCALION. ........c.coirereee e s $ 290.00 00 00
15 105 b (Removing, Relocating) licensed dealer activity w/o supplemental license............ $ 290.00 00 00
15 105 c¢ Opening additional dealer licensed activity location w/o supplemental license..... $ 290.00 00 00
15 106 a Licenseefailureto report obtained dealer license information change to Adm.

WILhIN 30 0AYS...c.eeieeieieeecece e s sresresnesresrenaennens $ 29000 00 00
15 106 b Licenseefailureto report retained dealer license information change to Adm.

WIthiN B0 QAYS......coceeieieeieeeeeeeeeeeee ettt naes $ 29000 00 00
15 111 a Suspended licenseefailureto return dealer licenseto Adm.......ccccecveveeevceeceeeennnne, $ 290.00 00 00
15 111 b Revoked licensefailureto return dealer license to AdM........coeeeevvenccnceniciennes $ 29000 00 00
15 112 a Failureto inform motorized minibike buyer in writing of illegal hwy. use............ $ 29000 00 00
15 112 b Failureto inform motorized minibike buyer in writing of legal limitson use........ $ 29000 00 00
15 202 a Unlicensed manuf. transfer to (dealer, distributor) (new motor veh., truck

(o0 0070T0]0 101 B 7= ) $ 29000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
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15 202 b Unlicensed distributor transfer to dealer any (new motor veh., new two-stage

V1= 1) SOOI $ 29000 00 00
15 202 c¢ Unlicensed person conducting business of afactory branch in new (motor vehs.,

LU0 T2 0 TSRV = T T S $ 29000 00 00
15 206.1 b Failure of (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch agent) to act in good faith in

(franchise agreements, tranSACLiONS).........coereeeeerrererere e $ 29000 00 00
15 207 b (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) coercing dealer to make agreement............... $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 c¢ (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) coercing dealer to (order, accept) (unwanted

veh., unrequired COMMOAITIES).......ccevueiereeeeeeir e eneas $ 29000 00 00
15 207 d1 (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (requiring, coercing) dealer to eliminate use

Of dealership faCilitiES... ..o $ 29000 00 00
15 207 d2 (Mfr., Digtributor, Factory branch) (requiring, coercing) dealer to materialy

change (facilities, method of conducting bUSINESS)..........ccccvierininienenenene e $ 29000 00 00
15 207 el (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (requiring, coercing) dealer to adhere to

non-uniform performance standards...........c.coe v $ 29000 00 00
15 207 €3 Failureof (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) to establish objectivity of survey

process & provideinfo. to dealer ON reqUESL..........coevereriereieneeee e $ 29000 00 00
15 207 f  (Mfr., Digtributor, Factory branch) offering contract containing provision for

dealer to pay attorNEY fEES.......ciu e e $ 29000 00 00
15 207 h2i (Mfr., Digtributor, Factory branch) unlawfully requiring dealer to alter or

replace existing dealership faCility........cocooeieirinii e $ 29000 00 00

15 207 h2ii (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (denying, threatening to deny) benefit

generally availableto all for dealer'sfailure to ater or replace dealership
L= 51 1L $ 29000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
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15 207 h3i (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (reducing price of motor vehicle, requiring

different financing terms) in exchange for agreement to maintain exclusive sales

OF SENVICETACHITY ... $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 h3ii (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (reducing price of motor vehicle, requiring

different financing terms) in exchange for agreement to (build, alter) salesor

SEIVICE FACIITY ...ttt $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 h3iii (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (reducing price of motor vehicle, requiring

different financing terms) in exchange for agreement to participate in afloor

plan or Other fINANCING........coiiiriiiee e $ 29000 00 00
15 207 | (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) discriminating among dealersin any

program that provides assistance to itSdealers...........coccovovriciiiiiciicc e $ 290.00 00 00
15 208 a  Manuf. refusal to deliver to (dealer, distributor) new (motor veh., truck comp.

part) advertised as availabl€.........cccveeeieeeeiceee s $ 290.00 00 00
15 208 b  Distributor refusal to deliver to franchised dealer new advertised and available

00100 Y= oL $ 290.00 00 00
15 209 a  Manufacturer unlawfully terminating dealer franChise...........cccevvevreeirieinireininnnn. $ 290.00 00 00
15 209 b  Distributor unlawfully terminating dealer franchise............cccocveveveevecerereicreerennnns $ 290.00 00 00
15 209 ¢ Factory branch unlawfully terminating dealer franchise...........cccoceveveeveeeececeenena, $ 290.00 00 00
15 209 f (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) failure to pay dedler fair value upon

termMiNating franChiSE........ci s $ 290.00 00 00
15 210 a False, deceptive and misleading advertising by veh. mfr...........cccocoevievvicrninennen. $ 290.00 00 00
15 210 b  False, deceptive and misleading advertising by veh. distributor.................cc........ $ 290.00 00 00
15 210 ¢  Fase, deceptive and miseading advertising by veh. factory branch...................... $ 20000 00 00
15 211 a  Manufacturer/Affiliate preventing transfer of veh. dealership interest................... $ 290.00 00 00
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15 211 b Distributor/affiliate preventing transfer of veh. dealership interest...........c.ccce...e. $ 29000 00 00
15 211 c¢  Factory branch/effiliate preventing transfer of veh. dealership interest................. $ 29000 00 00
15 211 dl1 (Sale Assignment, Transfer) of dealer veh. franchise right w/o manf.

(o0] 1S o | SRR $ 29000 00 00
15 211 e  Mfr. unreasonably withholding franchise transfer consent............ccceeveieeienienicnnens $ 29000 00 00
15 211 f1 (Sale Assignment, Transfer) of dealer veh. franchise right w/o distributor

(o0 g1 < | OSSR $ 290.00 00 00
15 211 g Distributor unreasonably withholding veh. franchise transfer consent................... $ 29000 00 00
15 211 hl (Sale Assignment, Transfer) of dealer veh. franchise right w/o factory branch

(o0] S o | SRRSO $ 29000 00 00
15 211 i Factory branch unreasonably withholding veh. franchise transfer consent............ $ 290.00 00 00
15 211 | (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) imposing condition on approval of sale,

transfer of dealershipinvio. of TR, Title 15, if imposed on dedler........................ $ 29000 00 00
15 211 k  (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) taking action to prevent/refuse (sale,

transfer, assignment) of ownership of (dealership, franchise, management)........ $ 29000 00 00
15 2121d  (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (refusing to pay, claim reimbursement from)

dealer for (sales, incentives, payments) related to sale of motor vehicle................ $ 29000 00 00
15 302 a Conducting business of dealer W/O lICENSE.........ccoouvirririeiriere s MA 00 00
15 302 b Conducting business of dealer after lic. (refused, revoked, suspended) in state.... MA 00 00
15 305 f  Unauthorized sale of new veh. to retail BUYET.............coeeeeeiveieeeeciesesseeeeeseeeeeeen, $ 290.00 00 00
15 305.1 a4 Wholesale dealer licensed by Administration (selling, exchanging) vehicle with

1= =T I 00 Y7 $ 29000 00 00
15 305.1 &5 Wholesaledealer licensed by Administration (buying, selling, exchanging) new

VENICIES. ...ttt e b et eebe b e sae e sae s e e sreennesaean $ 290.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para Fines Points Fines  Points

15 311 a Dedler falureto clearly state in veh. sale contract sale amt., interest, processing

charge and Other Charges.........coeveieeeecceces e $ 29000 00 00
15 311 b Dealer failurein new veh. sales contract to include base price, mfr. code, stock

NUMDBDEN N0 EXIIES.......vieieeeceee ettt st etee e ee e sbeseeeesbessteesseesabessseeenneens $ 290.00 00 00
15 311 c¢ Dealer failure on veh. delivery to advise buyer of uninstalled ordered extras........ $ 290.00 00 00
15 311 d Dealer failure on veh. delivery to advise buyer of uninstalled unordered extras.... $ 290.00 00 00
15 311 e Dealer failureon veh. delivery to advise buyer of cost of extras..........cccceeevveuenee. $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.1 bl Dedler charging processing charge that (is unreasonable, exceeds $100) and

does NOt refleCt USUBl EXPENSES........cceiveeieiiesiesiese e see e st be e seens $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.1 b2 Dedler failing to provide written disclosure of servicesincluded in dealer

Processing Charge ON FEOUESE. ........coueererereeeeeere et eneas $ 29000 00 00
15 311.1 d Dealer failing to disclose processing and freight charges on contract for sale of

VENICIE... .o st sttt sb et eaeeneens $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.1 e Dealer failing to include processing and freight charges in advertised price of

VENICIE WhEN TEQUITEd...... .ottt st $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.1 f Dealer failing to attach proper price statement to window of veh............cccceeveuee. $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 b Failure of provider offering mech. repair contracts to have adequate ins.

(S5 < VL= $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 ¢ Failureto offer mech. repair contract in addition to express warrant..................... $ 290.00 00 00
15 3112 d Failureto set date on contract when mech. repair warranty begins............cc.cee..... $ 29000 00 00
15 311.2 e Failureto set date or odometer reading when mech. repair warranty ends and

name and addreSS OF INSUFES.........coveireireirieriere e $ 290.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
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15 312 a (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) knowingly permitting unlicensed

PErsoN t0 rOa0 tESE VEN.........eeeeeeee e MA 00 00
15 312 b (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) making material misrepresentation in

obtaining VEh. SAl€S CONTIACL.........cccviviieereseree e s neens MA 00 00
15 312 ¢ (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) committing fraud in execution of

document incident to sales transaction............... e een e MA 00 00
15 312 d (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) knowingly (preparing, accepting)

sales contract with sale amt. more than agreed.............cocvv e, MA 00 00
15 312 e (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) willfully failing to perform veh. sales

(o001 = o TSRS MA 00 00
15 312 f (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) materially deviating from contract

terms W/0 CoNSENt OF BUYET.........coceciic e MA 00 00
15 312 g (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) willfully failing to comply with terms

Of (Warranty, QUAIANEEE). ........ccerueerereeeeeterieseestestsseeseeeeseeseesesseseesessesaesaesseseesenns MA 00 00
15 312 h (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) renting dealer reg. plates...................... MA 00 00
15 313 a (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) using (false, deceptive, misleading)

=0 (V= 1 o TSRS MA 00 00
15 313 b (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) advertising any veh. w/o intent to sell

BS AOVEITISEA. ...t MA 00 00
15 313 ci (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) failing to state full delivered purchase

price of Veh. iN adVertiSEMENt...........cooveereireieree e e MA 00 00
15 313 cii (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) failing to print full delivered purchase

price of veh. in largest font used in advertisement..........cccccoe v veseseccceceeee, MA 00 00
15 313 d Placing dealer advertising on veh. w/o (notice to, consent of) buyer..................... MA 00 00
15 313 el (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) selling limited speed vehicle w/o

permanently affixed emMbIEM..........coii s MA 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines Points

15 313 €2 (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) failing to inform buyer of limited
speed veh. in writing that veh. may only be driven on hwys. where veh. speed

capability exceeds max. speed limit by at least 5 mph.........ccccceeveveiviiiceie e, MA 00 00
15 314 a (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) misrepresenting material fact in

OBtAINING lICENSE......veieeeiicie ettt st sre st et se e e e e eneeneas MA 00 00
15 314 b (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) conducting deal ership in name other

than [ICENSE NAIME........cevevece s MA 00 00
15 314 c¢ (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) willfully fail to notify Adm. of any

material (ownership, management) Change..........ccoceevverrernereiesees e MA 00 00
15 314 d (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) knowingly did business with

UNTTCENSEO PEISON. ...eeitiietirteierteie sttt st sttt et se ekt se et b et et e st neebeneebe e MA 00 00
15 314 e (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) sold new veh. of unlicensed (mifr.,

THSETIBULOT)....cveoreeecee e seeeess s ne s eesss s sessesnnseas MA 00 00
15 314 f (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) willfully failed to comply with (Adm.

PULES, T, OFTEN)ververeevereereeeeeeeeeeeesosseseeseseseeessesessssesseeesseeesseseesesessseesseessesesseeees MA 00 00
15 314 g (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) willfully violating dedler lic. law......... MA 00 00
15 402 a Acting asveh. salesman W/O lICENSE.........cccveriiireiiiene e MA 00 00
15 402 b Acting asveh. salesman w/o Adm. lic. after lic. (refused, revoked, suspended) in

S (=3P MA 00 00
15 404 c¢ Deder falureto notify Adm. of termination of salesman employment.................. $ 140.00 00 00
15 409 Lic. veh. salesman acting as salesman for person other than dealer named in

SAESMAN [ICENSE......cveveereieie ettt $ 14000 00 00
15 410 Failure of veh. salesman to comply with sales contract requirements.................... $ 140.00 00 00
15 411 a Veh. salesman fail to account for and remit payment received from veh. sales

(o0] 011 SRS MA 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. ara.

Fines Points Fines  Points

15 411 b  Veh. salesman doing act prohibited by Title 15-312.........ccccovvinriereeneirecieene MA 00 00
15 411 c  Prohibited advertising by veh. salesman.........ccccccoveviinicincni e MA 00 00
15 411 d Veh. sadlesman misrepresenting material fact in obtaining license...........ccccoceeuee.. MA 00 00
15 411 e Veh. salesman knowingly doing business with unlicensed person required to be

Lol 15 o S PR MA 00 00
15 411 f  Failureof veh. salesman to comply with Adm. rules, regulations and orders........ MA 00 00
15 502 a Conducting business as auto (dismantler, recycler, scrap processor) w/o

T =g = TP MA 00 00
15 502 b  Unlicensed person advertising for (purchase, towing, removal) of junk or

abaNdONEd VENICIE.......oeeeiee sttt MA 00 00
15 502 ¢ Unlicensed person storing veh. to be destroyed on private property more than 30

GAYS. vttt ettt bbbttt bbbt bttt et bbbttt b tane $ 14000 00 00
15 507 a Failureto execute assignment and warranty of title upon transferring veh. to

dismantler and recycler Or SCrap PrOCESSO ........c.coueerererererereresereresesesesesesesesesesesens $ 14000 00 00
15 507 b Failureto deliver veh. title to dismantler and recycler or scrap processor upon

LU= $ 14000 00 00
15 509 b Failureof (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) to give 7 days notice of

intent to diSPoSe Of VENICIE...........cocveviieeeieeceeeeee ettt $ 14000 00 00
15 509 d Failureof (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) to obtain required

documentation from VENIClE Provider.........ccceveiveie s $ 140.00 00 00
15 509 f  Failureof (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) to keep required

dOCUMENEALION FOr 3 YEAI'S. ...ttt $ 14000 00 00
15 509 g (Dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) accepting veh. transported by

UNFEQISEErEH TOW TrUCK. ....cceeee st $ 14000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines Points

15 509 h Failureof (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) to comply with

(notification, reporting, document retention) requireMents..........ccveeverererenenens $ 14000 00 00
15 511 a Autodismantler and recycler failure to keep accurate and complete records of

(LS A= oo (11T = o TSP $ 14000 00 00
15 511 c¢ Failureof dismantler and recycler or scrap processor to notify Adm. of acquired

tIt1e WIthin 30 JaYS......cooveeeireriet e $ 14000 00 00
15 513 a Veh. dismantler violating uncrushed veh. storage density limits..........cccccoevvvenee. $ 140.00 00 00
15 513 b Veh. dismantler violating crushed veh. storage density limits...........cocoeverrennnne. $ 140.00 00 00
15 602 Conducting business of veh. title service agent w/o license..........cccocevevecericniennne $ 29000 00 00
15 606 a Material misrepresentation to Adm. by veh. title service (agent, employee).......... $ 29000 00 00
15 606 b Materiad misrepresentation in obtaining lic. by title service (agent,

(= 007010 OSSR $ 29000 00 00
15 606 ¢  Wwillful failure of title service (agent, employee) to notify Adm. of (ownership,

MANAGEMENL) CHANGE .....euvvvevieieeie ettt st b e aebene e snee $ 29000 00 00
15 606 d Titleservice (agent, employee) fail to (account for, remit) (title, related doc.)

LS. (072X o[ o TSR $ 290.00 00 00
15 606 e Title service (agent, employee) knowingly conducting title business (with,

through) UNiC. PEISON.......ivcveicieicicie ettt $ 29000 00 00
15 606 f  Titleservice (agent, employee) willfully violating veh. laws relating to title

USINESS. ...ttt bbb e $ 290.00 00 00
15 606 Title service (agent, employee) willfully failing to comply with Adm. rule, reg.

9 O ordance (agent, employee) willfully failing to comply with Adm. rule. r D% 20000 00 00

15 702 Conducting driver's SChool W/0 lICENSE........coeviiiriiireceree e $ 290.00 00 00
15 802 Acting as driving inStructor W/0 lICENSE.........cccceeveiieie e $ 290.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines Points

15 803 ¢ Driver school failureto notify Adm. of termination of employment of driving
10 0 o (o OSSR $ 14000 00 00
DRIVER'S LICENSE
16 101 a (Driving, Attempting to drive) motor veh. on hwy. w/o reg. license and

BULNOTIZBLION.......cveeeeste et en e n e nn e MA 05 05
16 101 b Operating a (moped, motor scooter) on hwy. w/o reg. license or permit............... MA 05 05
16 1041 a Holder of non-commercial Class A driver's license (drive, attempt to drive) on

hwy. motor veh. of type not authorized by license.........ccceovveveveecvcevceccence v $ 290.00 02 $ 330.00 03
16 104.1 b Holder of non-commercial Class B driver's license (drive, attempt to drive) on

hwy. motor veh. of type not authorized by liCenNSe..........covevrireinceeeee $ 29000 02 $ 33000 03
16 104.1 ¢ Holder of non-commercial Class C driver's license (drive, attempt to drive) on

hwy. motor veh. of type not authorized by liCENSe............cc.cvcurreeveeeeeeeeeeereeranns $ 20000 02 $ 33000 O3
16 104.1 d Holder of non-commercia ClassM driver's license (drive, attempt to drive) on

hwy. motor veh. of type not authorized by license........cccceovvevecevivcvceccesce v $ 29000 02 $ 33000 03
16 105 bl Holder of learner's permit driving W/0 req. SUPEVISION.........cccceveeeereveeeeeeeeeeeseeenens $ 29000 05 05
16 105 b2 Holder of learner's permit driving with unauthorized person occupying front

LSS | TP $ 14000 00 00
16 105 ¢ Holder of learner's permit for motorcycle driving with unauthorized rider............ $ 14000 00 00
16 1111 f Possessing morethan onedriver'slicenseat any Onetime........cccveevrveevsieiesieennn. $ 53000 00 00
16 112 b Failureof individua driving on hwy. to havelic. with him.............cccococvicininnnes $ 5000 00 00
16 112 c¢ Failureof individua driving on hwy. to display lic. to uniformed police on

01 17 1o TSN $ 5000 00 00
16 112 d Failureof individua driving on hwy. to sign signature if requested by

POlICE....veeeirere e g ........ Wy g ............................................................ $ 5000 00 00
16 112 e Veh. driver giving false and fictitious name to uniformed police............cccceune.. $ 290.00 00 00
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16 113 h Driving veh. inviolation of restricted license requirement..............ccccoeeeevevevenenene. $ 7000 00 00
16 113 i Driving veh. inviolation of provisional license requirement..............ccccceevrvevenene. $ 7000 00 00
16 113 j  (Driving, Attempting to drive) motor veh. with alcohol in blood in violation of

1= Tt (o SRS MA 00 00
16 113 k (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. not equipped with an ignition interlock as

required by Ignition Interlock System Program..........cccevevereereeeneereeseieneens MA 00 00
16 114 b Licenseefailureto apply for dup. lic. when lic. (lost, stolen, mutilated,

(0[S Tg0)Y/= o ) PO OO $ 7000 00 00
16 114 d Licenseefailureto surrender recovered orig. lic. after dup. issued..........coceveueneee $ 7000 00 00
16 115 g Driving veh. on hwy. on eXpired liC........cooiiriiiniiine e $ 7000 00 00
16 115 h Attempting to drive veh. on hwy. on expired liC........c.ccoveininiennennieeeee $ 7000 00 00
16 116 a Failureof licenseeto notify Adm. of change of address within 30 days................ $ 5000 00 00
16 116 b Failure of licenseeto notify Adm. of change of name within 30 days................... $ 5000 00 00
16 116 <c¢ Failureof licensee on request by Adm. to surrender lic. after name change.......... $ 5000 00 00
16 122 ¢ Holding (ID card/moped oper's permit/license) issued/renewed under this

section while holding @NOLhEY ..o MA 00 00
16 201 Failure of licensee to surrender canceled lic. to AdM........cccovveiiivinninccnene $ 290.00 00 00
16 211 a Driving motor veh. in this state under foreign lic. and permit after lic. and

privilege refused in Maryland............cccovvrrrrrnnnrssssss s $ 29000 12 12
16 211 b Driving motor veh. in this state under foreign lic. and permit after lic. and

privilege suspended in Maryland............cooeoeeiinereneieeeeeeeee s $ 29000 12 12
16 211 c¢ Driving motor veh. in this state under foreign lic. and permit after lic. and

privilege revoked in Marylan............ccocceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeesesesesesesesessenes s e $ 29000 12 12
16 211 d Driving motor veh. in this state under foreign reg. cert. after lic. and privilege

FEfUSEA IN MaArYIaN........cooveveeiececeeeeee ettt et $ 29000 12 12



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
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16 211 e Driving motor veh. in this state under foreign reg. cert. after lic. and privilege

SUSPENAEd iN MArYIaN.......c.ccucuiuiieieicicrcrce ettt serenas $ 29000 12 12
16 211 f Driving motor veh. in this state under foreign reg. cert. after lic. and privilege

revoKed iIN Maryland..........c.cocueeeeieieiiieece et $ 29000 12 12
16 301 a Knowingly and fraudulently (obtaining, attempting to obtain) driver'slic. or

moped permit by misSrepreSENtation..........ccoeereerieereereerees e MA 12 12
16 301 b  Apply for lic/moped permit (using (false, fictitious (name, document)),

knowingly (making false stmt., concealing material fact, committing fraud))........ MA 12 12
16 301 c (Display, Cause, Permit to be displayed) canceled liC........cccoovvuvvreeerereererienenenns MA 12 12
16 301 d (Display, Cause, Permit to be displayed) revoked liC.........coceveevrecrerreeecrevsereennns MA 12 12
16 301 e (Display, Cause, Permit to be displayed) suspended lic.........cccoovvvereeveeeevieeeennne. MA 12 12
16 301 f (Display, Cause, Permit to be displayed) fictitious liC.......ccooveeerrererreereriereeeennnnn. MA 12 12
16 301 g (Display, Cause, Permit to be displayed) fraudulently altered lic.........cccovcvneee.. MA 12 12
16 301 h  POSSESSING CANCEIEA [iC.....ueieeeeeceeeceeeeeects ettt sas s sn s aennansnen MA 12 12
16 301 i POSSESSING FEVOKEA 1.t MA 12 12
16 301 |j POSSESSING SUSPENAE [1C....evinieiiieiisiesc e MA 12 12
16 301 Kk  POSSESSING fiCtitiOUS lC.....uciiiirisieiiiriseiei ettt MA 12 12
16 301 | Possessing fraudulently altered iC.........c.cooeieiiniii e MA 12 12
16 301 m (Lending lic.to another, Knowingly permitting use of lic. by another).................. MA 12 12
16 301 n  Persondisplaying lic. N0t iSSUEA tO NiML...........cevueviveieeeicieceee e MA 12 12
16 301 o Fal andrefuseto surrender to Adm. on lawful demand (suspended, revoked,

(oo 1= o ) I Lo MA 12 12
16 301 p Permitting unlawful USE Of liC.......ccviieiieese e MA 12 12



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
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16 301 q (Doing forbidden act, Failing to performrequired act) pertaining to driver's

1 Cu v eeseeseeeseessees e et st s es st s st MA 12 12
16 302 (Duplication, Reproduction) of (identification card, driver'slicense)................... $ 14000 12 12
16 303 a Persondriving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on refused lic. and

(O ERV Lo L= OO MA 12 12
16 303 b  Persondriving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on canceled lic. and

O T A1 o =SSO MA 12 12
16 303 c¢  Person driving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on suspended lic. and

PIIVITEOE. ...ttt b et a et b s MA 12 12
16 303 d Person driving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on revoked lic. and

T E AL L= o =R URPP MA 12 12
16 303 e Person driving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on canceled out of

S Y o3OS MA 12 12
16 303 f  Person driving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on suspended out of

LS 1 oSN MA 12 12
16 303 9 Persondriving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on revoked out of state

TG vareee st et ese et es sttt st s s et s Rttt MA 12 12
16 303 h Driving motor veh. whilelic. suspended under (17-106, 26-204, 26-206,

27-103% .................................................................................................................... MA 03 03
16 303 i Driving motor veh. while lic. suspended in other state for (failure to appear,

fAIlUrE 10 PAY fINE).....iieceieceee s MA 03 03
16 304 a Causing ﬁchild, ward) under 15 to drive motor veh. on hwy..........ccccevcreerecennenen. $ 29000 05 05
16 304 b  Knowingly permitting (child, ward) under 15 to drive motor veh. on hwy........... $ 29000 05 05
16 305 a Owner knowingly permitting mator veh. to be driven on hwy. by unauthorized

PEISON....eutuvteteeeseeteseseeseeseseessssete e e besese e ssesese e seeaesaneseebebese e et esensssatebeneseetetenenaeas $ 14000 05 05
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16 305 b  Knowingly permitting veh. under person's control to be driven on hwy. by

UNAULNOTIZEA PEISON. .......cveveveceereeeeeeeeiseseeseeses s eessessesssesssssessesessesssssessesassnsesnssnens $ 14000 05 05
16 804 Driver of commercial motor veh. having more than one license..........cccceeveeveennene $ 530.00 12 12
16 807 a  Driving commercial motor veh. without required license for that class of

177= 3 o 1= MA 05 05
16 807 €2 Driving commercial motor veh. on instructional permit unaccompanied by

holder of valid license for that type of vehicle........c.ccoovvveveieicc e, $ 53000 05 05
16 808 &2 Driving commercial motor veh. while lic./privilege refused in this’any other

SEALE. .. MA 12 12
16 808 a3 Driving commercial motor veh. whilelic./privilege canceled in this state............. MA 12 12
16 808 a4 Driving commercia motor veh. whilelic./privilege canceled by any other state.. MA 12 12
16 808 & Driving commercial motor veh. whilelic./privilege suspended in this state.......... MA 12 12
16 808 a6 Driving commercia motor veh. while lic./privilege suspended by any other

LB, ..ottt e e e e e e e e e s e nr e e e e e e s rnr e e e e eannreeeeeaannreeeeeannn MA 12 12
16 808 a7 Driving commercia motor veh. whilelic./privilege revoked in this state.............. MA 12 12
16 808 a8 Driving commercial motor veh. whilelic./privilege revoked by any other

S = 1 S PP TOTPPPN MA 12 12
16 808 a9 Driving commercia motor veh. whilelic./privilege disqualified in this/any other

S (RS MA 12 12
16 808 &9l Driving commercial motor veh. whilelic./privilege disqualified by DOT............. MA 12 12
16 808 bl Fail to obey out-of-service order by driving commercia m/v on hwy. wi/transp.

NONNAZArdOUS MELENTEAIS........cevieeeireeieriet e MA 12 12
16 808 b2 Fail to obey out-of-service order by driving comm. m/v on hwy. w/transp.

Hazmat req. to be placarded..........ccooeoeieiecceeceee e MA 12 12
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16 808 b3 Fail to obey out-of-service order by driving comm. m/v on hwy. w/oper. veh

W/ 16 OF MOTE PASSENGELS......v.ververereeeseesersessssessnsessesssssssnessssssessssnssnssssssensansasssses MA 12 12
16 808 ¢ Driving acommercial motor veh. w/o commercia driver'slicense in possession. MA 00 00
16 810 d Commercia driver failure to notify MVA within 30 days of (name, address)

CRBNGE. ...ttt se bbbt bbbt bbbttt st s sttt aes $ 290.00 00 00
16 810 e Holder of Commercia driver's license must apply for Commercial driver's

license within 30 days of establishing reSidency.........ococevnieerrenecessieeeene $ 29000 00 00
16 813 a Individual (driving, operating, in physical control of) commercial motor veh.

with any alcohol concentration inblood or breath.............c.cooiiniiiniiciiiceee, $ 530.00 00 00
16 8131 a Kr_lowmfgly and fraudulently (obtaining, attempting to obtain) commercial

driver'slicense by mMiSrepreSentation..........cocvveereerieirieieseesees s MA 12 12
16 815 a (Drive, Att. todrive) veh. reg. Class A lic. on hwy. w/o (Class A lic., approp.

ENAOrSEA ClaSS A TIC.) et e e $ 530.00 08 08
16815 b (Drive Att. to drlve) veh. reg. Class B lic. on hwy. w/o (Class B lic., approp.

endorsed ClassS B IIC.)....ccv i $ 530.00 08 08
16 815 c (Drive, Att. to drive) veh. reg. Class C lic. on hwy. w/o (Class C lic., approp.

((andorsed ClassCl| |%)equ( .................... appp ...... $ 530.00 08 08
16 815 e Failureto obtain State-issued endorsement of commercial dr. lic. to operate

certain COMMEICIAl MIV......ouiieiiee et e MA 08 08
16 816 Driving school veh. w/o appropriate (med. certificate, lic. endorse)...........c.ee..... $ 290.00 08 08

REQUIRED SECURITY

17 104 Owner failure to maintain required security for veh. during reg. period................ $ 290.00 00 00
17 104.1 Operator of (moped, motor scooter) failure to carry required security................... $ 290.00 00 00
17 106 b (Insurer, Provider of security) failure to notify Adm. electronically of

tErmination Of rEQUITEH SECUTITY...........eveveecemeeeseereeseeseesessessessssssesssssesssssssssesseneanes $ 290.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines Points

17 106 d  Owner failure to surrender reg. evidences within 48 hours after notice of

SUSPENSION..c.vveeteeeteseeteseesessesesaesessesessesessesessesessensesessesessesessesessesessenessensnsensesensasessens $ 290.00 00 00
17 107 (Knowingly driving, Owner knowingly permitting to be driven) uninsured veh.... MA 05 05
17 110 Did willfully and knowingly (create, certify, file, provide) false evidence of

FEQUITEH SECUNTTY ....veueeveieiereete sttt ettt ettt st e b see s seenesaeneas MA 00 00

FOR RENT VEHICLES
18 103 a Renting (motor veh., trailer, semitrailer) to an unlicensed individual who will

(00 | USROS $ 290.00 00 00
18 103 c¢ Failureto keep required (motor veh., trailer, semitrailer) rental records............... $ 290.00 00 00
18 104 a Fraudulent renting motor veh. knowing that odometer does not record correctly.. MA 00 00
18 104 b Deceiving person of distance traveled when renting veh. charged by distance

L1 V7= 1 o TSP MA 00 00
18 105 a Knowingly renting motor veh. to person (under influence of alcohol; impaired

by alcohoal, drugs(s), drug(s) and alcohol, controlled dangerous substance)....... $ 530.00 00 00
18 105 b  Renting motor veh. knowin%that individual who will driveis (under influence

of alcohol;impaired by alcohol, drug(s), drug(s) and alcohol, controlled

daNGEr OUS SUDSLANCE). ... .cueeeuerieuerienesteeeteseereseeseseeseseeie e sees b see b s b snenesaenes $ 530.00 00 00
18 106 a Permitting unauthorized person to drive rented motor vehicle in violation of

FENEE] BOTEEMENT......iiitiectereete ettt b e ettt sb et se e sbe e MA 00 00
18 106 b  Driving arented motor vehicle in violation of rental agreement............c.ccoceeenee MA 00 00

ACCIDENTS & ACCIDENT REPORTS

20 102 a1 Failuretoimmediately stop veh. at scene of accident involving bodily injury...... MA 12 12
20 102 &2 Failuretoimmediately return and remain at scene of accident involving bodily

TN UIY ettt et sttt et b bbbt b etk e b s ek se ekt e b e bt bRt e et b e r e MA 12 12



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

20 102 bl Failuretoimmediately stop veh. at scene of accident involving death.................. MA 12 12
20 102 b2 Failuretoimmediately return and remain at scene of accident involving death.... MA 12 12
20 103 a Failureto stop after accident involving damage to attended (veh., property)........ MA 08 08
20 103 b Failureto returnto and remain at scene of accident involving attended (veh.

damage, Property damage)..... ..o eerererieneriereesiesee e seees e e sae e sbe e e e b s MA 08 08
20 104 a Failureof driver involved in accident to render reasonable assistance to injured

PEISON......ooveoeeereoesessessesssssssesessssssssssesssessssssesssnsssssesssssssssanssanssessnssssssssanessssnnes MA 00 00
20 104 b Failureof veh. driverin gaodi(ljy_i njury, death, attended veh., attended property)

accident to furnish req. 1D @and liC ..o MA 00 00
20 104 ¢ Failureof veh. driver in (bodily injury, death, attended veh. attended property)

accident to exhibit [iC. t0 POICE.........curveireire e MA 00 00
20 104 d Failureof veh. driver in accident to report (bodily injury, death, attended veh.

damage, property damage) t0 NEAreSt POIICE.......coerrereerereerieerieeries ceeerieeereens MA 00 00
20 105 a Failureof veh. driver to stop after unattended (veh., property) damage accident.. MA 08 08
20 105 b Failureof veh. driver in accident to locate and notify owner of unattended (veh.,

Property) Of aMBGE.........couvrirririeireres et saenes MA 08 08
20 105 ¢ Failure of motor veh. driver to furnish written 1D info. (in, on) unattended

damaged (VEN., PrOPEITY). ..ottt et MA 08 08
20 105.1 Failure of veh. driver involved in accident to give insurance policy

g oTg 117 Lol TSRS $ 140.00 00 00
20 106 Driver failure to notify appropriate police after motor veh. strikes and injures

AOMESLIC ANIMAL.... ..o sreste e srenean $ 9000 00 00
20 107 a Failureveh. driver within 15 days after bodily injury accident furnish reg. report

EO ADIML ..ttt bbbttt n i $ 14000 05 05



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines Points

20 107 b  Failureveh. driver within 15 days after bodily injury accident furnish reqg. ins.

10 0 (o 172X o[ o TS $ 14000 05 05
20 107 d Failureveh. owner to Adm. required insurance evidence after bodily injury

=0 e [0 = 0| SO TR $ 14000 05 05
20 108 Knowingly giving false accident report information...........cccceeeeeeeereeveesenienesennns MA 00 00

RULES OF THE ROAD
GENERAL PROVISIONS

21 103 a  Willfully disobeying lawful order and direction of police officer.........cccccevvrunnee. $ 290.00 01 $ 33000 03
21 103 b Willfully disobeying lawfully issued MVL SUMMONS.........ccccovevereieeeneeereeeeseerennn. $ 290.00 01 $ 330.00 03
21 104 b (Animal riding, Driving animal drawn veh.) on (divided hwy. posted above 35

MpPh, CONtrolled aCCESS NWY)......cciuiiriieieere e $ 5000 00 00
21 106 c3i Driver of emergency veh. using (flashing lights, bell, siren, exhaust whistle)

while returning from Call.........coooeueeieicccececee e $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 107 ¢ Willfully disobeying lawful direction of school crossing guard...............cceveevenee. $ 29000 01 $ 33000 03

TRAFFIC SIGNS, SIGNALS & MARKINGS

21 201 al Driver failureto obey properly placed traffic control deviceinstructions.............. $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 201 &2 (Driveacross private property, Leave the roadway) for the purpose of avoiding

Traffic CONLIOl ABVICE........cucv ittt $ 9000 O1 $ 130.00 03
21 202 c¢ Failuretoyield intersection right-of-way after green traffic signal..........cccoveeueneee $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 202 e Failuretoyield the right-of-way to pedestrian or bicycle after green arrow

S Lo 7=  ESTRS $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 202 hl Driver fail to stop at steady circular red Signal..........ccoeeevevieeieesseeecse e $ 14000 02 $ 180.00 03
21 202 h2 Driver fail to Stop at Steady red @TOW...........oo..veeereeereeeseessee s ssseseseeseseeeeseeons $ 14000 02 $ 18000 @3
21 202 il Driver fail to stop at red traffic signal before right turn...........cccoeevvevsiencieieenens $ 9000 02 $ 130.00 03

-34-



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines Points

21 202 i2 Driver (failing to stop at red signal before left turn, making improper left turn

o A =01 T 0 T $ 90.00 02 $ 130.00 03
21 202 | Driver fail to stop at red traffic signal before any other turn...........ccccocevvvvrnnenee. $ 90.00 02 $ 130.00 03
21 202 k Driver fal toyield intersection right-of-way to (pedestrian, veh., bicycle) after

LU el gl (=0 BT 7= ST $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 202 |  Pedestrian entering roadway against red traffic Signal..........coceeucveevevveeveeiieieennnn $ 90.00 00 00
21 202 m Driver fail to make required stop at (signal, sign, pavement mark)...........ccoccveeeuene $ 90.00 02 $ 13000 03
21 203 c Pedestrian fail to obey ("don't walk", "upraised hand") signdl........c.ccccccevvrvrnnnens $ 50.00 00 00
21 203 d Pedestrian fail to obey "wait" SIgnal.......cccccevieiininie s $ 50.00 00 00
21 204 b Driver fail to stop at flashing red traffic signal stop line........cccccevevveveecececenccnennn, $ 90.00 01 $ 13000 03
21 204 c Driver entering crosswalk at flashing red traffic signal without stopping.............. $ 90.00 01 $ 13000 03
21 204 d Driver entering intersection at flashing red traffic signal without stopping........... $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 204 f  Driver fail to exercise caution at intersection with flashing yellow signal............. $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 204.1 (Entering, Traveling in) lane over which red signal shown............c.cccvenninnienne $ 90.00 01 $ 13000 03
21 205 a Displaying unauthorized traffic control (device, sign, signal) in view of hwy....... $ 140.00 00 00
21 205 b  Displaying unauthorized hwy. traffic (marker, device) directing traffic on hwy.... $ 140.00 00 00
21 205 c¢  Obstruction of hwy. control (device, Sign, SIgNal)......cocveveeveeirereseereeesseeereeeeas $ 140.00 00 00
21 205 d Displaying unauthorized hwy. (warning sign, signal, device)........c.cccocvvrrerrenene. $ 140.00 00 00
21 205 e (Placing, Maintaining) hwy. traffic (sign, signal) with commercial

BOVEITISING. ...ttt ettt bbbttt e $ 140.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines Points

21 206 a Willfully altering or interfering with operation (traffic control device, RR sign,
SIgNAl) W/O AUENOTTEY ...t MA 00 00
21 206 h Possesswith intent to use device capable of transmitting an infrared, electronic,
or other signal altering or interfering (traffic control device, RR sign, signal) w/o
=011 10 1 75 MA 00 00
21 207 b Veh. entering intersection occupied by funeral procession.........ccccoceeveveeceeeeennnn $ 6000 01 $ 100.00 03
DRIVING ON RIGHT SIDE OF ROADWAY; OVERTAKING & PASSING; USE OF ROADWAY

21 209 1j Failureof driver approaching nonfunctioning traffic control signal at

iNErsection t0 StOP at StOP 1INE.........cuiecerieireieieie e $ 9000 02 $ 13000 03
21 209 1lii Failure of driver approaching nonfunctioning traffic control signal at

intersection to stop before entering crosSWalK..............cc.eeueveeveecvesossisessessseseenens $ 9000 02 $ 13000 03
21 209 1liii Failure of driver approaching nonfunctioning traffic control signal at

intersection to stop before entering the iNtersection..............ccocveeveceeeeeceeennn, $ 9000 02 $ 13000 03
21 209 2 Failure of driver approaching nonfunctioning traffic control signal at

intersection to yield to any (vehicle, pedestrian)...........coveeeeevieeeeeeeeeseesesieseenens $ 9000 02 $ 13000 03
21 209 3 Failureof driver approaching nonfunctioning traffic control signal at

intersection to remain stopped until safe to (enter, continue through)................... $ 9000 02 $ 13000 O3
21 301 a Failureto drive veh. on right half of roadway when required.............covevvvvvennnen. $ 9000 01 $ 13000 O3
21 301 b Failureof driver driving below (speed limit, normal speed of traffic) to keep

TGN e veveeeeeseneeeeeeeessesasesesssesesorsesesesesseseeeraesssssseeesesesoeeesssssesesesenseseeessssenesees $ 9000 01 $ 13000 O3
21 301 c Drivingleft of center line on roadway with 4 lanes for two-way traffic w/o

AUENOTTZAION. ...ttt ettt sae bt es st seenssaetesenssae s s s enseas $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 302 b Failureto give roadway half to opposite direction vehicle on narrow road........... $ 9000 o01 $ 13000 O3
21 303 b Improper passing of overtaken VENICle..........cooooiirriicineiee e $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

21 303 c Driving vehicledirectly in front of overtaken vehicle...........ccooiininnincincens $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 303 d Failureof driver of overtaken vehicle to give way on audible signal to

OVEIAKING VENICIE.... ..t $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 303 e Driverincreasing speed when overtaken by passing vehicle..........ccococvvveievennenen. $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 304 b Unsafe passing to right of overtaken VehiCle.........cooooiiininnincnce e $ 11000 01 $ 15000 O3
21 304 c¢ Driving motor vehicle off roadway while passing vehicle..........cccoceveeecececennenne, $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03
21 305 Driving left of roadway center in overtaking and passing when unséfe.................. $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 307 b Driving on left side of roadway in posted NO Passing ZONE...........ccovveeereeereeernenns $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 307 c¢ Driver on left side of roadway in posted no passing zone marked by pavement

S L] o o S $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 307 d Unsafeleft turninno passing ZONE..........coceveereirienenienesenesie st seesennas $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 308 a Failureto drive designated one way direction on posted roadway..........ccccceeveunee. $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 308 b Failureto passaround rotary traffic island to right of island............cccccocvvevieinnnns $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 309 b Driver changing lanesWhen UNSEfe...........ccvcveieecieie e $ 9000 01 $ 13000 O3
21 309 c Prohibited driving in CENEN [ANE........ooeireirieerree e $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 309 d Driver failureto obey designated lane direCtions............ccoeereereerceneenieiennenens $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 309 e Driver changing lanes where prohibited by traffic control device...........cccoeeevneene $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 309 f Driver falureto obey traffic lane directions for (trailer, bus, truck)..................... $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 309 g Driver unlawfully entering left turn lane...........coovveveiceninecereceeee e $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 309 h Driverinleft turnlane longer distance than Necessary........ccoovvvevievereeieeseeeenne, $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 309 i Driver failing to makeleft turn from left turn lane.........coooveiveinccvccnccc e $ 9000 01 $ 13000 O3
21 310 g Driver of motor veh. following veh. closer than reasonable and prudent............... $ 11000 02 $ 150.00 03
21 310 Failure of truck driver following (truck, veh towing veh) to allow space for

overtaking veh. on road............ g( .......................... g ....... ) ............... sp .................... $ 9000 02 $ 13000 03



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. ara. Fines Points Fines Points

21 310 c¢  Failureof driver of veh. towing another veh. to allow space for overtaking veh.

ON TOBOWEY ......cvevevieeeteteeeeeeteseeeeeseetete e ee et be e s st bese s st sebessssssebesessssesesenssessesesessnane $ 9000 02 $ 13000 03
21 310 e Failureof driver of veh. in (caravan, motorcade) to allow space to another veh.

ON TOBOWEY ......cveveveeeetetieeeeeteseee s eeetete e se et be e s st beseas st sebessssstebesessssesesessssseseseannane $ 9000 02 $ 13000 03
21 311 1  Failuretodrive onright hand roadway of divided hwy..........cccccovvnninininncine $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 311 2  Driving (over, across, within) (dividing space, barrier, section) on divided hwy.. $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 311 3  Driving on median strip on divided hWy..........cooovriveneienceeeeeeece e $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 312 a Driving veh. onto controlled access hwy. from unauthorized (entrance, exit)....... $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 312 b Driving veh. from controlled access hwy. from unauthorized (entrance, exit)....... $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 313 b  Person disobeying controlled access hwy. restriction..........cccccveveeveeieciniesesesennens $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03

RIGHT-OF-WAY

21 401 Failure of veh. to yield intersection right-of-way to another veh...........c.ccccoeeee. $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COOB 4).....cucucveuieiicteieieicrcieie et sess bbb bbb senesanas $ 750.00 03
21 4011 Driver failureat "T" intersection w/o traffic control deviceto yield right-of-way.. $ 110.00 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Cade 5) or Serious

BOdily INJUrY (COUE 4).......ocveveeeeeieeteeecece ettt st $ 750.00 03
21 402 a  Driver when turning left failure to yield right-of-way to veh. approaching from

OPPOSILE AIFECLION. ...ttt e s $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

Bodily INjury COOE 4).......ccueeieiieiieeie e $ 750.00 03
21 402 b  Driver when making U-turn failure to yield right-of-way to approaching veh...... $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COOB 4)......ocveueuieiretcietcectctete ettt bbbt bbbttt seaebenas $ 750.00 03



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para

Fines Points Fines  Points

21 403 b Driver failureto stop at thru hwy. entrance and yield right-of-way.............ccceuee. $ 11000 01 $ 15000 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

Bodily INJUrY (COUB 4).....cuvuiuieiriiiciciceceieieee e $ 75000 03
21 403 <c¢ Driver falureto stop at intersecting hwy. stop sign and yield right-of-way.......... $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

2700 [ AT 0 VA (@ LY ) T $ 75000 03
21 403 d Driver faluretoyield right-of-way at intersection yield Sign........ccccceeveieeencnnene $ 11000 01 $ 15000 03

If violation contributes to an accident that results in Death (Code 5) or Serious

BOodily INJUIY (COOE 4)....ccuveeerereririnieirerenisiniersesesessessssssesessesesssssssssssesssssssesssesssnsnses $ 75000 03
21 404 a Driver failureto stop before (entering, crossing) hwy. from private (road,

AFIVEWAY) .. ...evveeieeeeeteteeee ettt ettt ee st se e s s aesessssssebesessssebesenessesesesensnatas $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

BOdily INJUPY (COUE ).ttt ettt et $ 75000 03
21 404 b Driver failureto yield right-of-way (entering, crossing) hwy. from private (road,

oA =Y ) T $ 11000 01 $ 15000 03

If violation contributes to an accident that results in Death (Code 5) or Serious

BOodily INJUIY (COOE 4).....cueeeeeeererieirieirerieieieieeesiees e eessesesesee e ssssssessesssssssssesesesesnsneas $ 75000 03
21 404 d Driver failureto stop before (entering, crossing) paved hwy. from unpaved hwy. $ 110.00 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

BOdily INJUIY (COUE ).ttt $ 75000 03
21 404 e Diriverfalureto yield right-of-way before (entering, crossing) paved hwy. from

UNPAVED NWY ... ottt ettt sttt se et eae st sese s enenenas $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COOB 4)......ucvcveurircteretcectctete ettt ettt bbbttt seaebenas $ 750.00 03



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

21 404.1 a Failureof driver at crossover to yield right-of-way to veh. on hwy....................... $ 11000 01 $ 15000 O3

If violation contributes to an accident that results in Death (Code 5) or Serious

Bodily INJUPY (COUB 4)....ceeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt sre e $ 750.00 03
21 4041 b  Failureof driver at crossover to make left turn from extreme left lane........ s $ 11000 01 $ 15000 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COUE 4).......vvererereieiectete ettt bbbt bbbt $ 75000 03
21 405 a Failureof driver to yield right-of-way to (emergency, police) using

£ [0 7= ST $ 11000 01 $ 15000 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

BOdily INJUIY (COUE 4)......eeeeeiieeriisie et $ 75000 03
21 405 b Failureof driver to driveto curb upon signal by (emergency, police) veh............ $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that results in Death (Code 5) or Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COUE 4).....cueeeereeeeeeeeteeee ettt $ 75000 03
21 405 c¢ Failureof driver to (stop, stay) upon approach by (emergency, police) veh. using

SIONAIS. e ttttetete ettt ettt ettt ettt bttt et e bbbttt ettt bttt ettt e et et tetaen $ 11000 01 $ 15000 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

BOdily INJUNY (COUE 4)....eveeeeeeereseeieiiesisietee st saesens $ 750.00 03
21 405 d Driver passing moving (emergency, police) veh. using signals.........ccccceeveveuenene. $ 11000 02 $ 15000 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

BOdily INJUrY (COUE 4)....eveeeeeeeresieieeie sttt e $ 750.00 03
21 405 el Failureof driver to make lane change to available lane not immediately adjacent

10 StOpPE EMENGENCY VEN.........eiiicic s $ 11000 01 $ 15000 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

Bodily INJUrY (COUE 4)......ceiuiieiieciirieereere e $ 75000 03



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

21 405 e2 Failureof driver to slow to areasonable and prudent speed while passing stopped

EIMEIGENCY VEN......vviiicteeeee ettt ettt et b st st bebesnseebese s stesesensantenas $ 11000 01 $ 15000 O3

If violation contributes to an accident that results in Death (Code 5) or Serious

Bodily INJUry (COUE 4)......ceeeveeeteeeteseete ettt st st snene s $ 750.00 03

PEDESTRIAN'S RIGHTS AND RULES

21 502 @2 Driver failureto stop for pedestrian in CroSSwWalk...........cccoeerennennennensesseens $ 8000 01 MA 03
21 502 b Pedestrian unsafely crossing in path of VeN..........ccooiiiiiiiic $ 5000 00 00
21 502 c¢ Driver passing veh. stopped for pedestrian at crosswalk.........cccceevveeveenieniesenienienes $ 8000 01 MA 03
21 503 a Pedestrian failure when not in crosswalk to yield right-of-way to approaching

1YL= S SRS $ 5000 00 00
21 503 b Pedestrian failureto yield right-of-way to veh. when unsafely crossing roadway. $ 50.00 00 00
21 503 ¢ Pedestrian crossing roadway between adjacent intersections having traffic

(o0 0110 =T 7= $ 5000 00 00
21 503 d Pedestrian diagonally crossing roadway intersection w/o traffic device

AUENOTTZAON......c.vvcveeice ettt ae st se bt e s s b ene s $ 5000 00 00
21 504 a Driver failure to exercise due care to avoid pedestrian collision............ccccceeuenenee. $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 504 b  Driver failure to sound horn warning to pedestrian...........oveeeereeereerieereeneenns $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 504 c  Driver failure upon seeing (child, confused individual, incapacitated individual)

10 EXErCISE ProPEr PrECAUTION. ... ..eiiiirreeiteieree s $ 70.00 01 $ 11000 03
21 505 Pedestrian failure to walk on right half crosswalk where practicable..................... $ 5000 00 00
21 506 a Pedestrian walking along and on adjacent roadway where sidewalk provided...... $ 5000 00 00
21 506 b Pedestrian failure to walk on left shoulder and left side of roadway when

Sidewalk NOt PIrOVIAEd...........c.cueeeiceieceecceeee et $ 5000 00 00



Transportation Article
Sec.” Para.

Cont. to Accident

Fines Points Fines  Points

21507 a Standing in roadway to solicit (ride, employment, business) from occupant of any

1Y = 2 TSR $ 7000 00 00
21507 b Standing in roadway to solicit protection for parked veh..........c.coccoevvinnennenne $ 7000 00 00
21507 c Standing in (roadway, median divider, intersection) in (Carroll, Charles,

Harford, Washington) County to solicit money or donations from vehicle

OCCUDBNE. ...t v veveeeeeaessssesesessssssesesesss s s bbb ssebe b s s e sebesss e s s et s es et et e s s en s e s s s nsnbebsans 70.00 00 00
21 507 d2I Standingin Prince George's Co. Hwy. to solicit money or donations of any kind

FIrOM VEN. OCCUPANT. ...ttt ettt b e st se et $ 7000 00 00
21 507 d2Il Adult (causing, encouraging, allowing, petitioning) child under age 15 to $ 7000 00 00

violate TR 8 21-507 (A)(2)(1)..evvrveerrereereriserieesisteseeeseee s e saere st e sae e s e e se e ssens
21 507 €21 Standingin hwy in Anne Arundel Co. to solicit donations from veh. occupant or

AOVENTiSE ANY MESSAPE. ...cveueeveeetere ettt sttt b st se s b e snenes 70.00 00 00
21 507 f3i Standing in (road, median, intersection) in (Allegany, Cecil) Co. to solicit

donations from vehicle occupant W/0 PEMMIt...........ccoevivverieseseneneseereeeeeee s $ 7000 00 00
21 507 f3ii Adult (causing, encouraging, allowing, petitioning) another to violate

TR 821-507(F)(B)(1)reveverrererererrreriinesiisieesseesieesieessesessesessessssessesessesessesessesessenens $ 7000 00 00
21 507 g3iil1 Standing in (road, median, intersection, adjacent sidewalk) in Montgomery

County to (solicit, collect) (money, donations) from veh. occupant w/o permit..... $ 7000 00 00
21 507 g3ii2 (Cause, encourage, allow, petition) a person to violate TR §21-507 (g)(3)(IN(1) . $ 70.00 00 00
21507 h Standing in hwy in Howard County to solicit money or donations of any kind

frOM VEN. OCCUPAML.......ccviiitiicticeete ettt st st st s be s aeneenas $ 7000 00 00
21 507 k2 Standingin (road, median, intersection) in Frederick Co. to solicit money or

donations from veh. occupant W/0 PEIMIL........cccooreririerirene e $ 7000 00 00
21 508 Driving through or in @Safety ZONE..........ccoiiriinineee s $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

21 509 a Wakingaong controlled aCCeSS hWY ......ccccovcererecirire e $ 7000 00 00
21 509 b Walking on controlled 8CCESS NWY........ccoiriiiririnnere e $ 7000 00 00
21 509 c¢ Waking aong controlled access hWy. ramp.......cccoeoverreienensesesesee e $ 7000 00 00
21 509 d Walking on controlled access hwy. ramp.........ccoceeieieniesiesesese e $ 7000 00 00
21 509 e Walkingaong controlled access hwy. accessroad..........ovevereenieneeneeienerienenene $ 7000 00 00
21 509 f Walking on controlled access hwy. aCcCesSroad.........ccoourererenienereseeniesie e $ 7000 00 03
21 509 g Leaving movable veh. on controlled access hwy........ccccvevnennenninecneceeee $ 7000 00 00
21 509 h Leaving movable veh. on controlled access hwy. ramp........ccccevevveceeiecceceninniennnns $ 7000 o 00
21 509 i Leaving movable veh. on controlled access hwy. access ramp.......coceeeeeeveeceenenne. $ 7000 00 00
21 510 a Pedestrian failure while crossing roadway to yield right-of-way to emergency

veh. using signals................... e et cerrerrenenes $ 5000 00 00
21 510 b Pedestrian failure while crossing roadway to yield right-of-way to police veh.

USiNg AUAIBIE SIGNAL..........ccieieceeecccce e $ 5000 00 00
21 510 c¢ Emergency veh. driver failureto drive Safely........ccoooviiiiiiieniiieneceeceeeeeee $ 5000 00 00
21 511 al Driver failureto yield to blind/partially blind pedestrian with white/metallic cane

OF QUITE TOG...c.ceieeeeeeteiee ettt bbbt $ 7000 02 $ 11000 05
21 511 a2 Diriver failuretoyield to deaf/hearing impaired pedestrian with guide dog.......... $ 7000 02 $ 11000 05
21 511 &3 Driver failureto yield to mobility impaired individual crossing highway using

MObIlity-aSSIStEA AEVICE........cee ettt $ 7000 02 $ 11000 05

TURNING & STARTING; SIGNALS ON STOPPING, TURNING & STARTING

21 601 a Driver failureto make right turn from right roadway curb and edge..................... $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 601 b Driver failureto make left turn from extreme left lane........coooeeeieiiiciiicccnene. $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 601 c Driver failureto enter lawful lane after left tUrN...........cooe i $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 601 d Driver failureto obey traffic device on making turn..........ccceereerenieneeneeneennas $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 602 a Driver making prohibited U-tUrn 0N CUIVE..........cccoeiriinineneneneee et $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
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21 602 b  Driver making prohibited U-turn on crest of grade........cccceeeeverievceiienienevesesiennns $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 603 a Driver starting veh. from (stopped, standing, parked) position when unsafe......... $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 603 b Driver starting veh. from (stopped, standing, parked) position without giving

BOEOUALE SIGNAL.......eieeieeeeecririet ettt sttt st b $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 604 a Driver making improper turn at interSeCtion...........ccvevevereereeeeeeceeee s s se s $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 604 Db  Driver making turn onto private (road, driveway) when unsafe..........c.cccveeereenene. $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 604 c  Driver turning vehicle without giving appropriate signal asrequired..............c...... 9000 O1 $ 13000 03
21 604 d Driver failing to give turn signal continuously during last 100' of travel before ' ’

BUPTIIIG. ce et e ettt e s b s bbb e bbbt $ 900 01 $ 13000 O3
21 604 e Driver falureto signal intention to (stop, decrease veh. speed).........ccocccvrenereenne $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 605 a Driver falureto use (hand, arm, signal lamp) before (stop, turn)........ccccceeeevenee. $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 605 b  Driving motor veh. without required signal 1amps..........c.cccverniennennennennee $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 605 ¢  Driving veh. without required Signal [ampPsS.........cccccereireinenneneeeseseee e $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 606 b Failureto giverequired (hand, arm) signal for veh. left turn..........cccceevvevvvrnnnne $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 O3
21 606 c¢ Failureto giverequired (hand, arm) signal for veh. right turn............ccccoceeeveennen. $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 O3
21 606 d Failureto giverequired (hand, arm) signal for veh. (stop, decrease in speed)....... $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03

SPECIAL STOPS REQUIRED

21 701 a Driverfailureto stop a RR grade CroSSiNg........ccocoeveereerierieneeieienesesese s siesieseens $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 701 b  Driver failure to obey RR grade crossing gate and barrier.... .. $ 9000 01 $ 13000 O3
21 702 b  Driver falureto stop at stop sign at RR grade Crossing..........cocoeeereeeneenienerienenns $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 703 b  Driver falureto stop veh. 15 to 50 feet from nearest railroad crossing rail........... $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 703 c¢ Driver failureto stop, look, listen at RR grade Crossing.........coceeeververeereereesenennes $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 703 d Driver proceeding across railroad crossing when unsafe...........cccocvvevienvvvnienennns $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 703 e Driver proceeding across railroad crossing in improper gear of manual shiftveh. $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
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21 703 f  Driver manualy shifting gears while passing over railroad track.............ccccvevenee $ 9000 O1 $ 130.00 03
21 703.1 Driver of commercial motor vehicle approaching railroad crossing failing to

(slow down, stop, negotiate when clear, obey traffic control device, have

sufficient undercarriage ClEaranCe).........coovueuerererirererererieiee s $ 9000 00 00
21 704 a Prohibited crossing RR grade with heavy equipment..........cccoeovevecneineiniene $ 9000 O1 $ 130.00 03
21 704 b  Person failureto notify RR of intention to cross RR grade with prohibited

=0 11T L0 | RS $ 9000 O1 $ 130.00 03
21 704 c¢ Personfailureto stop, look, listen at RR grade crossing with prohibited

L= 0[BT o0 0| OSSPSR $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 704 d Person proceeding over RR grade crossing with prohibited equipment against

traiN SIgNal WaIMING........c.cviveciiecieieieeete et $ o000 O1 $ 13000 03
21 705 a Driver falureto yield right-of-way to pedestrian after emerging from (alley,

driveway, building)..........cccooeeevrvirericrniernnnnns e s $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 705 b Driver falureto yield right-of-way to pedestrian after emerging from (alley,

driveway, BUITAING)........ceeieeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt et eneaa $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 705 ¢ Driver falureto yield right-of-way to veh. upon emerging from (alley, driveway,

building)............ s s e $ 9000 01 $ 13000 O3
2705 0 Falfeiovied ignt o way topeesian ponentern aley VM. s gy o1 5 1an00 a3
21 706 a Faillureto stop for stopped school veh. operating aternately flashing red lights.... $ 570.00 03 03
21 706 b Failureto remain stopped for stopped school veh. operating alternately flashing

L= 1 T 01 TSR $ 57000 02 $ 610.00 03
21 707 a Driver falureto stop at Stop SIgN HNE.....oeceiiriircieee s $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 707 b  Driver failureto stop at stop sign before entering crosswalk..............coccoccevenricnene. $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 707 c¢ Failureto stop at stop sign at nearest point of approaching traffic view................. $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 707 d Driver failureto stop at yield sign when req. for safety.........ccccoovvnininiinincnns $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
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21 707 e Driver failureto stop at yield sign before entering crosswalk when req. for

SAIBLY .ttt bbb ekt E bbbt bRt e b $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 707 f Driver failureto stop at yield sign at nearest point of approaching traffic view
WHEN TQ. FOF SAFELY ..ottt ettt ettt $ 9000 01 $ 13000 O3
21 708 b Driver failureto stop for livestock crossing posted hwy.........ccceceveiriveiereneneieiennns $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
SPEED RESTRICTIONS
21 801 a Drivingveh. inexcess of reasonable and prudent speed on hwy...........ccccveevvnnene $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 801 b Failureto control veh. speed on hwy. to avoid collision..........ccccceveveveceecececnnnne, $ 130.00 03 03
21 801 c¢ Failureto reduce veh. speed at intersection w/o traffic device.......cccceeveevvcvvevnenen. $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 801 d Failureto reduce speed at railroad grade CroSSING.......c.ccoeveeereeerieerieenieerieesienens $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 801 e Failuretoreduce SPEEd ON CUIVE........ccccceeerere ettt e e $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 801 f Failuretoreduce speed on crest of grade.........ccoovvvveveveviniesieseseeeeeeee e $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 801 g Failureto reduce speed on narrow and winding roadway.............cococeeeererererererenenes $ 900 01 $ 13000 03
21 801 h Failureto reduce speed in dangerous (weather, highway conditions).................... $ 9000 01 $ 13000 O3
21 801.1 Driving veh. on hwy. at speed exceeding liMit..........ccoeeveiereineinenseeseseeees
Exceeding speed limit by:
11O D MPNLceeitiectcte ettt sttt bbb $ 8000 01 $ 12000 O3
100 LY MPN. .t e $ 9000 02 $ 13000 O3
2010 29 MPNL.niiittiies ettt bbb $ 16000 02 $ 20000 O3
Exceeding speed limit of 65 mph by 10t0 19 MpPh.........cccoeeeiieieeieneeeieeneeenas $ 16000 02 $ 20000 O3
Exceeding speed limit of 65 mph by 2010 29 mMph.........ccccecveineinencreee $ 29000 05 05
R0 o T 1o '] o] o TSR $ 29000 05 05
40 MPN AN OVET ..ot see e s st b bbbt b bbbt sebenes $ 53000 05 05
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Fines Points Fines  Points
21 802.1 Exceeding highway work zone speed lImit...........ccoovienninnienninceeeeeeee $ 29000 01 $ 33000 03
21 8031 e Exceeding speed limit in posted school zone with (flashing warning lights,
NOtiCe Of AOUDIE FINES)......ciuiiiieiriee e
Exceeding speed limit by:
L0 O MIPN bbb e $ 12000 01 $ 160.00 03
100 1O MPN. .t e $ 14000 02 $ 180.00 03
2010 29 MPN...eiittee ettt bbb $ 27000 02 $ 31000 03
Exceeding speed limit of 65 mph by 20t0 39 Mph.......cccoeoieineinieeeee $ 54000 05 05
30T 3D MPN... e $ 54000 05 05
40 MPN BN OVEN ...ttt st $ 1000.00 05 05
e Movman owr veh. & slow speed Impeding normal and reasonable . '$ 8000 01 $ 12000 03
21 804 Db  Driving veh. below minimum speed limit on posted hwy.........ccccceerineeenrieneee. $ 8000 01 $ 12000 O3
21 804 c iving limi . on hwy. where veh. ili not
. e Dy o | emtt B PR o v spoed copeplly doesnotexcel s so00 01 $ 12000 03
21 805 a Driving slow moving veh. w/o appropriate rear emblem display.........cccccocereeeuenee. $ 8000 01 $ 12000 03
21 805 c¢ Improper display of slow moving veh. emblem............cccveiviininnennnereee $ 8000 01 $ 12000 03
21 805 d Selling new farm equipment w/o slow moving veh. emblem..........cccoeevecinieennen $ 8000 01 $ 12000 03
21 805 e Failureto (display, maintain) slow moving veh. emblem on farm eguipment....... $ 8000 01 $ 12000 03
21 805 f  Improper display of slow moving veh. emblem on farm equipment...................... $ 8000 01 $ 120.00 03
21 805.1 a Driving limited speed veh. on hwy. w/o permanently affixed emblem.................. $ 8000 01 $ 120.00 03
21 806 b Exceeding max. posted speed on (bridge, elevated Structure)...........ccoeevenenenns $ 8000 01 $ 12000 03
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RECKLESS, NEGLIGENT, AGGRESSIVE, OR IMPAIRED DRIVING; FLEEING OR ELUDING POLICE
21 9011 a Recklessdrivi ng veh. in wanton and willful disregard for safety of persons and

PIOPEITY ..veoevveereerveseesesessssesessesssessssssssessnssssesssessessssssssnsssesassssesssnsssnsssssssnsssassenes $ 51000 06 06
21 901.1 b  Negligent driving veh. in careless and imprudent manner endangering property,

Iif%gar?d person...g. ..................................... p .................................. g ...... gppy $ 14000 01 $ 28000 O3
21 901.2 Aggressive driving by committing, at the same time or during asingle

continuous period, 3 or more of the following Violations:............cc..oceveerevnreineenns $ 37000 05 05

(1) &8 21-202 Traffic lights with steady indication;

(2) 8 21-303 Overtaking and passing vehicles;

(3) §21-304 Passing on right;

(4) 8 21-309 Driving on laned roadways,

(5) §21-310 Following too closely;

(6) §21-403 Failureto yield right-of-way; or

(7) 821-801.1 Exceeding a maximum speed limit or posted maximum

speed limit

21 902 al (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while under the influence of acohadl.............. MA 12 12
21 902 a2 (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while under the influence of alcohol per se.... MA 12 12
21 902 a3 (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while under the influence of (alcohol,

alcohol per se) while transporting @mMinOr..........c.ccoeeerere e MA 12 12
21 902 bl (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while impaired by alcohal.............ccccueuenenee. MA 08 08
21 902 b2 (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while impaired by alcohol while transporting

= 0 11 0o MA 08 08



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines Points

21 902 «c1 gIDrivi ng, Attempting to drive) veh. while impaired by drug(s) or drug(s) and
cohol

7o S MA 08 08

21 902 c¢3 (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while impaired by drug(s) or drug(s) and

alcohol while transporting & MIiNOr ..ot MA 08 08
21 902 dl1 (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while impaired by controlled dangerous

LSl = o OSSR MA 12 12
21 902 d2 (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while impaired by controlled dangerous

substance while transporting @ mMiNOr..........c.coererereieeeeeeeree e MA 12 12
21 902.1 Drivi ng‘ motor vehicle within 12 hours after arrest for violation of (TR §21-902,

CR, Title 2, Subtitle 5, CR 83-211)......cccceiireirieiriee st MA 08 08
21 903 c¢ Driver consuming alcoholic beverage in passenger area of motor veh. onhwy.... $ 530.00 01 03
21 904 bl Attempt by driver to elude uniformed police by failing to stop veh...................... MA 12 12
21 904 b2 Attempt by driver to elude uniformed police by fleeing on foot............cccceeeennees MA 12 12
21 904 b3 Attempt by driver to elude uniformed police by means other than failing to stop

aNd flEBING ONFOOL........ceii i MA 12 12
21 904 c1 Attempt by driver to elude policein officia police veh. by failing to stop............ MA 12 12
21 904 c2 Attempt by driver to elude policein official police veh. by fleeing on foot........... MA 12 12
21 904 c3 Attempt by driver to elude police officia police veh. by means other than failing

t0 Stop and flEaING ON FOOL........ccciiiiiiree s MA 12 12
21 904 dl1 Driver may not commit a TR §21-904(b)(1) or (c)(1) violation that resultsin

Podily INjUry t0 @NOLNET........c..ciiiiee e MA 12 12
21 904 d2 Driver may not commit a TR §21-904(b)(1) or (c)(1) violation that resultsin

death tO ANOLNEN ..o e MA 12 12
21 904 e2 Attempt by driver to elude police for commission of crime of violence which

subseqUENtlY CONVICLEA. .......cciieeee e e MA 12 12



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines Points

STOPPING, STANDING, AND PARKING

21 1001 a (Stopping, Parking, Leaving standing) veh. on hwy. outside business and
(=S T0 = 0L I 1 1 o TSN $ 6000 00 00
21 1001 b Causing standing veh. to obstruct free veh. passage of roadway.........c.ccccecervreenene $ 6000 00 00
21 1001 c Stopping veh. on hwy. with lessthan 200 ft. Visibility.......cccoeorencninininccen $ 7000 00 00
21 1003 b (Sopping, Sanding, Parking) veh. in front of public driveway.........c..ccccceccuennene. $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 c (Sopping, Sanding, Parking) veh. on sidewalk.........ccccooviievevieicvieieececesece e, $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 d (Stopping, Standing, Parking) veh. in intersection............coveveeneceneieneresienenene $ 7000 00 00
21 1003 e (Sopping, Sanding, Parking) veh. on crosswalk..........cccccoevevecinienieciencenece $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 f Improper safety zone veh. (parking, stopping, standing)..........cccoeeeereeereennenenennes $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 g Improper (stopping, standing, parking) at hwy. excavation and obstruction......... $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 h (Sopping, Sanding, Parking) veh. on (bridge, elevated structure)....................... $ 7000 00 00
21 1003 i (Sopping, Sanding, Parking) veh. in hwy. tunnél.........ccccoooeveieiniccecnc e $ 7000 00 00
21 1003 j (Sopping, Sanding, Parking) veh. where prohibited by official sign................... $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 k (Sopping, Sanding, Parking) veh. on hwy. ramp........ccccoceveieveicincence e $ 7000 00 00
21 1003 | (Sanding, Parking) veh. in front of private driveway w/o owner's consent.......... $ 7000 00 00
21 1003 m (Sanding, Parking) veh. within 15 feet of fire hydrant............cccccoeevveeeeeieiecrenee. $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 n (Sanding, Parking) veh. within 20 feet of crosswalk (excludes Batimore City).. $ 60.00 00 00
21 1003 o (Standing, Parking) veh. w/i 30 ft. of (flashing signal, (stop, yield) sign, traffic
(oo 1o)X T = ) T NSRS $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 p (Stand| ng, Parking) veh. within prohibited fire station driveway entrance
40 ] <SP STTPP PP OPPPI $ 7000 00 00
21 1003 g (Sanding, Parking) veh. wherever prohibited by official Sign.......cccccccceevvviienenee $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 r  Prohibited double (parking, Standing)............ccceeireriereeresisieee s sssaenas $ 6000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
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Fines Points Fines  Points

21 1003 s (Parking, Standing) veh. on roadway in N0 pPassing ZONE..........ccoceerererererererererenens $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 t Parking within 50 feet of rail at railroad grade Crossing.........ccccceeeeverienenenenennens $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 u Unauthorized (stopping, standing, parking) in space restricted for use of

individual s With diSabilitiES.......ccceoeeiriier e $ 5800 00 00
21 1003 v Unauthorized parking on Mont. Co. (Bd. Education, Comm College) property.... $ 50.00 00 00
21 1003 w Unauthorized parking on Balto. Co. (Bd. Education, Comm College) property.... $ 50.00 00 00
21 1003 X Unauthorized parking on Wicomico Co. (Bd. Education, Comm College)

8100 1= 1 Y20 TSSOSO $ 5000 00 00
21 1003 y Unauthorized parking on Prince George's Co. (Bd. Education, Comm College)

PIOPEITY . veieteeeteeeet ettt et et ete et ete st e aessese et e e et et ebe s ebe st ebesaesesaesessesssbenseseasebenseseneesenee $ 5000 00 00
21 1003 z Unauthorized parking on (Calvert, Charles, &. Mary's) Co. (Bd. Education,

ComM COlIEYE) PrOPEITY.....ccvrvrerieirereeree e $ 5000 00 00
21 1003 aa Parking where prohibited by official SIgNS.......cccovviriiriiviiesc e $ 5000 00 00
21 1003 bb Person moving veh. not in hislawful control into prohibited area......................... $ 5000 00 00
21 1003 cc Person moving veh. not in hislawful control away from curb for unlawful

distance.............. RS e TR e $ 5000 00 00
21 1003 dd (Stopping, Standing, Parking) vehiclein front of curb ramp designed for use of

individual S With diSabilitiES.........coooruiririiire e $ 5800 00 00
21 1003 ee (Sop, Sand or Park) in front of or on passenger loading zone designated for

INAIV. With diSADITTTIES......ccveiieeeiecsee e $ 7000 00 00
21 1004 a Failureto (stop, park) veh. within 12 inches of right curb..........ccccoevniecvnenenee $ 5000 00 00
21 1004 b Failureto (stop, park) veh. within 12 inches of curb on one-way road.................. $ 5000 00 00
21 1004 e (Sopping, Sanding, Parking) veh. on private property w/o permission................ $ 5000 00 00
21 1004.1a Endangering health, safety, welfare of (cat, dog) by leaving (cat, dog)

unattended IN MOLOE VEN.. ..o nee s $ 7000 00 00
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21 10041 c¢ Useforceto remove from motor vehicle (dog used by police, cat or dog in

custody of Animal Control UNIt).........ccoieeoiinneeierreee s $ 7000 00 00
21 1005 d Failureto properly display disabled person's persona residential parking permit

ON V...t b et b bbb se bbbt et bbbt e b bRt e et b e s $ 9000 00 00
21 1005 e Fraud and misrepresentation in application for disabled person's reserved

personal residential Parking SPACE........c..evreereirererese et $ 14000 12 12
21 1005 f  Fraudulent use of disabled person's reserved parking space permit..........ccccceeeene $ 14000 00 00
21 1005 m Parkingin personal residential reserved space without display of permit.............. $ 9000 00 00
21 1006 a Fail to (construct, alter) parking lot in conformance with the requirements of the

M. ACCESS, COUE.......ccueieieriereteesiste ettt $ 14000 00 00

21 1006 b Parking motor veh. in space for use of individual with disabilities w/o special
reg. plate, windshield placard, or temporary windshield placard and

aUThOriZation t0 USE PriVIlEgES.........cvcueeirireeiceeeer e $ 140.00 00 00
21 1007 Failure to provide an unobstructed entrance during business hours to individuals
WIth GiSADITTTIES. ... $ 140.00 00 00

_ TOWING OR REMOVAL OF VEHICLES FROM PARKING LOTS
21 10A-02 a Parking lot (owner, operator's agent) having veh. (towed, removed) from

parking lot not having required SIgNAGE. ......c.evvereereereereeereee e e e see e e MA 00 00
21 10A-03 al (Towing, Removing from parking lot) veh. more than 15 miles from parking

o) OSSN MA 00 00
21 10A-03 a2 (Towing, Removing from parking lot) veh. to location out of state............c........... MA 00 00
21 10A-04 al Charging more than allowed fee for (towing, SLOrage)......c.coevveeereereeneesieennene MA 00 00
21 10A-04 a2 Failureto notify police dept. within 1 hour after (towing, removing) veh. from

) USRS MA 00 00
21 10A-04 a3 Failureto send required notice to (owner, secured party, insurer of record,

Pol ice) by certified mail within 3 business days after (towing, removing) veh.
FOM IOt ettt st st e et et eebe e beebeesbeeae e beensesbeeneesreennas MA 00 00
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21 10A-04 a5 (Towing, Removing) veh. without authorization from parking lot owner............... MA 00 00
21 10A-04 a6 Failureto obtain required commercial liability insurance to cover any damages

AUETO NEGIIGENCE. ...ttt bbb s MA 00 00
21 10A-04 a7 (Employ, Compensate) spotters to report presence of unauthorized parked veh.... MA 00 00
21 10A-04 a8 Tower paying renumeration to (owner, agent, employee) of parking lot................ MA 00 00
21 10A-04 a9 Failureto place notice of violation on veh. for 72 hours before towing................. MA 00 00
21 10A-04 b  Charging party that retakes poss. of veh. w/i 48 hrsfor cost of providing notice

UNAEr TR 21-T10A-04.....oo ettt et re e e saae e nae e ere e nbaesaneenre s MA 00 00
21 10A-05 al Failuretoimmediately deliver towed veh. to storage facility........ccooeovevncccniennn MA 00 00
21 10A-05 b Failureto release veh. to (owner, agent of owner) when required before

removing Ve, from Parking 10k............c.eveeeereneesreesseeseesesessessesseesssessssssssseessssnees MA 00 00
21 10A-05 cl1 Failureto accept (cash, credit card) payment and provide aternative payment

OPLiON WHEN TEQUITE. ... eeeeseseeeeseeeeseeeeeeeees e sesesseseeeeeseesesseseseseeseneeees MA 00 00
21 10A-05 c3 Failureto make veh. available to (owner, owner's agent, insurer of record,

secured party) for (inspection, retrieval of personal property).......cccceeeeeeeerereens MA 00 00

MISCELLANEOUS RULES

211101 a Leaving unattended veh. w/o stopping engine, locking ignition, removing key

AN SELING DraKE......cviicviicvecee et nn $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
211101 b Leaving unattended veh. on grade w/o curbing wheels...........cccoevvveivcinevecinnnn, $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
211102 a Unsafebacking of MOLOr VEN.........ccoueiiiiiirireee e $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
211102 b Driver backing motor veh. on (shoulder, roadway) of controlled access hwy....... $ 9000 01 $ 13000 O3
211103 a Driving veh. on sidewalk and sidewalk areawhere prohibited..............c.cccoennnee. $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
211104 a Driving veh. with passenger overload (obstructing driver's view, interfering with

AFIVEN COMITON)...vuveveieseseese et s s ss s s st $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
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21 1104 b Veh. passenger (obstructing driver's view, interfering with driver contral).......... $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1104 c¢ Driving on hwy. with obstructed windshield View...........cccceoeirinininiencnenenne $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03
21 1104 d Driving veh. with (windshield, window) view obstructed by sign materid............ $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1105 a Person opening door of motor veh. on moving traffic side when unséfe............... $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1105 b Person failing to close veh. door on traffic Side of V..., $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1106 a Person occupying mobile home while being towed on hwy ... $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1106 b Driver veh. permitting person to occupy mobile home while beingtowedonhwy $  70.00 01 $ 11000 03
21 1107 Dbl Driver permitting person to occupy area of vehicle primarily intended to carry

(o7 10 o OO O TP $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03
21 1107 b2 Person occupying area of vehicle primarily intended to carry cargo...........ccceene... $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03
21 1108 a Driver of motor veh. coasting downgradein neutral gear and transmission.......... $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1108 b Driver (truck, bus) coasting downgrade with clutch disengaged............ccccvueneeee. $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1109 a Veh. driver (following, parking) within prohibited distance of fire apparatus....... $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1109 b Driver Pass ng emergency vehicle in process of parking or backing within 100

feet of fire or rescue station entranCe raAMP.........cccceveerereereseese e e $ 7000 00 00
21 1110 Driver of veh. driving over unprotected fire hose laid on (hwy., private

Ariveway) W/O CONSENL.......couiieiierie ettt e bbb e e e eneas $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1111 a (Dropping, Throwing, Placing) injurious substance on hwy..........cccccoevriennenens $ 14000 02 $ 180.00 03
21 1111 b Failureto remove (destructive, hazardous, injurious) material from hwy............. $ 14000 02 $ 180.00 03
21 1111 c Failureto remove injurious substance dropped on hwy. from (wrecked,
21 1111 d (Thvowin, DUmvin, Discharge, Depost) oy refces on Gy pubiis bridge, © 14000 029 1800003

public Wzgérs)....?...g.’. .............. ge epesh yratseont e 9 . $ 14000 02 $ 18000 03
21 1112 Turning off veh. lightSto avoid ID ..o $ 29000 08 08
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21 11121 a (Obscuring, Modifying) vehicle registration plate with intent to avoid ID............. $ 28000 01 03
21 1113 a Placement of hwy. traffic hazard for (selling, displaying) merchandise................ $ 14000 00 00
21 1113 ¢ Failureto obey police order to (remove traffic hazard, cease display of

MENCNANGISE) . ......euiivcteeieecte ettt st b bbb e bt ae e st seaesnnenan $ 140.00 00 00
21 1114 a Driving on UNOPENEd rOA0WEY.......cccevvruererirereerererisesiereesesseseesssssesesessssesesesssseseses $ 7000 00 00
21 1114 b Walking on Unopened rOBOWAY.............cceeevereireeeerersesessese et sse s $ 7000 00 00
21 1114 ¢ Willfully damaging @highWay ...........cccerereririririnirininisisessesss s $ 29000 00 00
21 1114 d  Willfully (injuring, damaging) (work, material, structure) used in hwy.

(07001 11 ST $ 29000 00 00
21 1115 a Unlawful movement of hwy. (signal light, guard) on closed hwy...........ccccouveneeee. $ 14000 00 00
21 1115 b Unlawful removal of hwy. (signal light, signal guard) on closed hwy.................. $ 14000 00 00
21 1115 c¢ Unlawful altering position of hwy. (signal light, guard) on closed hwy................ $ 14000 00 00
21 1116 a Drivingveh. in (race, speed contest) on (hwy., private property used b

public)g.] ............. ( .......... sp .................. ) (vvypppyy .............. $ 29000 05 05

If violation resulted in serious bodily injury to another person (Code 4 or 5)......... MA 05 05
21 1116 b Participating as (timekeeper, flagman) in (race, speed contest) on (hwy., private

Property PUBIICY USE)......coiireseencese e $ 290.00 05 05
21 1117 b Driving motor veh. in manner intended to cause skidding...........cccccevvevrvevevevennne. $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1117 c¢ Driving motor veh. in manner intended to cause wheel spinning..........cocvvevveenne. $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1117 d Driving motor veh. in manner intended to caUse eXCESSIVE NOISE.............veerreneen. $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1118 a Driving school bus onto roadway w/o stopping to determine danger............ccc..... $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1118 c¢ Responsible school bus person permitting excessive pupil standees...................... $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1118 d Responsible school bus person permitting pupil standees when bus not properly

=0 [U T o] 1= o OSSR $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1118 e Responsible school bus person permitting pupil standeesin front of bus.............. $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
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Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines Points

21 1118 f Responsible school bus person permitting pupil to operate front door
MECHENISM IN NON-EMENGENCY ........veeeeeveeeesrereesseeereeesreereesseseeeseeeesessssssseesesnsesnes $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1118 g Responsible school bus person requiring pupil to sit on floor of bus.................... $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1118 h Unauthorized occupancy of school bus during fueling..........ccccceeveeeeceeeceveneee $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1119 d (Driving, Attempting to drive) motor veh. on sign posted snow emergency hwy.
w/0 required (Chains, SNOW LIFES)........ccireriririe e e $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1119 e Parking veh. on sign posted snow emergency hwy. while snow emergency in
EffECT oo ettt et e $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1120 a Driving motor veh. on (hwy., publicly used private place) wearing ear plugsin
DOth €arS......ceoveecir s et $ 6000 01 $ 10000 03
21 1120 b Driving motor veh. on (hwy., publicly used private place) wearing ear headset
O = £ ST $ 6000 01 $ 10000 03
21 1120 c¢ Driving motor veh. on (hwy., publicly used private place) wearing earphones
attached to audio device.................... SOOI RS $ 6000 01 $ 10000 O3
21 1121 c¢ Driving Class E vehicle on highway with passenger under 16 yrs of agein
21 1122 © ?Cn)eant)se%bed'(t)ftr\\/ehlde"i’ ....... i s i o $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
perate, Permit the operation of) sound amplification system from vehicle
can be heard from 50" OF MOTE..........c.oveeuereenensesreeseseeesesesessessessesssssessesssssssneneens $ 7000 00 00
21 1123 a2 Holder of provisional driver'slicense, under 18 years of age, driving motor
vehicle with passenger under 18 years of age (Secondary Action)........ fereerp e $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1124 c¢ Driver under 18, operating motor veh. while using a wireless communication
HBVICE...evveeiectctctcte ettt ettt et bbb bbbttt et et et e bt et et et e bebebeteretas $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 11241 b  Driver (writing, sending, reading) a (text, electronic) message while operating
vehiclein travel portion of hwy..........ccccceeeecceeeccrciennens e T et $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1124.2 c1 Driver of aClassH veh. that i$ carrying passengers and in motion using
handheld telephone
S o)1 (=0 = $ 8300 00 $ 8300 03
2N0 OFfENSE.....ecuiicietcc et sttt st s $ 140.00 00 $ 14000 03
K10 [0 =10 = $ 160.00 00 $ 160.00 03



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
gecSp Igara.

Fines Points Fines  Points
21 1124.2 ¢2 Holder of (learner's permit, provisional license) using a handheld telephone
while operan ng m/v
LSt OFfEINSE. ..ttt ettt renaenen $ 8300 00 $ 8300 03
2200 o =1 $ 14000 00 $ 14000 03
(o [0 )10 < TR ORR TSR $ 160.00 00 $ 160.00 03
21 1124.2 d2 Driver using hands to use handheld telephone while motor vehicleisin motion
S 1= 0 <X $ 8300 00 $ 8300 O3
2N0 OFfENSE.. .ttt ettt bbb s $ 14000 00 $ 14000 03
BIA OFfENSE. ... et b e reenreeere e $ 160.00 00 $ 160.00 03
21 1125 1 Driving low speed vehicle on hwy. w/posted max. speed limit exceeds 30 mph... $ 70.00 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1125 2 Driving low speed vehicle on (expressway, controlled access highway)............... $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1125 3 Driving low speed vehicle on prohibited (county, municipal) hwy..........c.ccceuenee. $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1125 4 Driving low speed vehicle across hwy. w/posted max. speed limit exceeds 45
mph that is not controlled by traffic device.........oooviiiinicc e $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1126 b (Commit, Engage another to commit) aviolation for purpose of filming,
videotaping, photographing, or reCording............ceoureereereereereerieeseeeseesesens MA 00 00
21 1127 a Operating afor-hire limousine without avalid for-hire driver'slicense................ MA 02 02
21 1127 bl Allowing anindividual to operate for-hire limousine without valid for-hire
(0 EAV = SR o= S MA 02 02
21 1127 b2 Allowing anindividual to operate for-hire limousine without special limousine
FEO. PLALES....cveeeteieetere ettt ettt et bt r e er e MA 00 00
21 1128 c¢ Person dispensing motor fuel into adirt bike from aretail pump at a service
station iN BaltimOre City......cccoeveeeeeecieec ettt MA 00 00
21 1129 Driving motor vehicle (equipped with television-type receiving equipment, video
d|spl ay equipment that is turned on and displaying an image to the driver) on
010 $ 6000 O1 $ 100.00 03



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines Points

OPERATION OF BICYCLES & PLAY VEHICLES

21 1201 a (Parent, Guardian) authorizing (minor, ward) to violate (bicycle, play vehicle,

(0001001 gE oo o 1= ) T = 1LV SRS 50.00 00 00
21 1201 b (Parent, Guardian) knowingly permitting (minor, ward) to violate (bicycle, play

VehiCle, MOLOr SCOOLEN) [WS.. .......cvvecveirvercre et $ 5000 00 00
21 1203 a Failureof (bicycle, motor scooter) operator to ride on or astride permanent,

regular seat SECUrely attaChed..........cco.cueveveveeeiiee e $ 50.00 00 00
21 1203 b Carrying passenger on bicycle not designed and equipped with securely attached

PBSSENGEY SEAL....euecveieteieetesieteieerestetestese et et e besete e etessebessetesaetesaesessesesaess st aneebenerennas $ 5000 00 00
21 1203 c¢ Carryi gg passenger on motor scooter not designed and equipped with (securely

attached seat, fOOtr ests) fOr PASSENGEN.........cccovrerirerrrrereresereresse s esees $ 50.00 00 00
21 1204 b (Bicycle, Motor scooter) rider attaching to veh. on roadway...........ccoceeeveneeceenene. $ 60.00 00 00
21 1204 ¢ Play veh. rider attaching to VEN. ON rOA0WaY.............ccoeevrveeeceeereeeeseesesseeseesesesseenees $ 6000 00 00
21 1204 d Coaster rider attaching to VEN. 0N FOA0WAY...........ceurererereeeeririeeeereseeeee s $ 6000 00 00
21 1204 e Skateboard rider attaching to VEh. 0N roadway............cccccveveeveeecverceeecreissenssenans $ 6000 00 00
21 1204 f  Roller skater attaching to VEN. ON FOAOWAY...............erveerevemeeerereseesesersseesssennssens $ 6000 00 00
21 1204 g  Sledder attaching tO VEN. ON FOBOWEY.............rvrervereesssisesssesesssssssesssesssssssssaenes $ 6000 00 00
21 1204 h Toy veh. rider attaching to veh. 0N roadwaly.............cocoveevevcciinscnie s $ 6000 00 00
21 1205 a (Bicycle, Motor scooter) operator failure to ride to right of roadway while

traveling at a speed less than traffic under specified conditions............cccceeeneee. $ 5000 00 00
21 1205 b (Bicycle, Mator scooter) operator impeding traffic flow by operating two abreast

ON FOBOWEY ...ttt sttt st e bt s et se s et b e et e s e be st ebe e b e nbeneneeneneenes $ 90.00 00 00
21 1205 c¢ (Bicycle, Motor scooter) operator failure to exercise care on passing veh............. $ 5000 00 00
21 1205.1 a Riding (bicycle, motor scooter) on (roadway with max. posted speed above 50

mph, expressway, controlled aCCESS NWY.).......vovireircerceree e $ 5000 00 00
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Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines Points

21 1205.1 b2 Ridi Inagbl(bicycle, motor scooter) on roadway where smooth (bike lane, shoulder)

oY= 11 =1 o] = SRR $ 9000 00 00
21 1205.1 b3 (Bicycle, Motor scooter) operator leaving (bike lane, shoulder) when unsafe and

Without apPropriate SIGNEl.........coveeriririirire e e $ 5000 00 00
21 1205.1 ¢ Operating motor scooter in excess Of 30 MPh.........ccovreericernneeseeeenene $ 5000 00 00
21 1205.1d Operating an EPAMD on roadway where (sidewalks are adjacent, speed limit

exceeds 30 mph).......... TSP SRS TRTPRPRPPRPIN $ 5000 00 00
21 1205.1 e Operating an EPAMD in excess Of 15 MPh........ccviiirninneneeneeeeseecseeenens $ 5000 00 00
21 1206 a (Bicycle, EPAMD, Motor scooter) operator carrying article preventing handlebar

use E\;y DOt NANGS.......c.oiveeceececceee ettt $ 5000 00 00
21 1206 b gBicycIe, EPAMD, Motor scooter) operator carrying article interfering with

View, DalanCe) OF OPEIALON. .......ccccvveereee ettt saene s $ 5000 00 00
21 1206 c¢ (Riding on, Tampering with, Removing part of) (bicycle, EPMAD, motor

scqoter{)_w/o OWNEY PEIMISSION.....covviriiiiisirisee s PPN $ 5000 00 00
21 1207 a Using (bicycle, motor scooter) on hwy. w/o functioning front light and rear

reflector or light during unfavorable visibility conditions............coccovvevinnininnene. $ 9000 00 00
21 1207 b Using (bicycle, motor scooter) without audible signal device..........c.ccocoveneienenne $ 5000 00 00
21 1207 c¢ (Bicycle, Motor scooter) equipped with unauthorized (siren, whistle).................. $ 5000 00 00
21 1207 d (Bicycle, Motor scooter) equipped with improper brakes..........ccooeeeveieecrcnnenns $ 5000 00 00
21 1208 a Securing (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) to (fire hydrant, police box, fire

callbox, traffic CONtrol dEVICE).........coerereirrenietereee s e $ 5000 00 00
21 1208 b  Securing (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) to (pole, meter, device) in (bus, taxi

Ioadinggzc()ne.¥ ............................................ ) ...... (p ............................ ) ...... () $ 5000 00 00
21 1208 c¢  Securing (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) to (pole, meter, device) within 25

R RIS, EPAMD, mator soooter )10 (pole, meter, device ywitin | $ 5000 00 00
21 1208 d Securing (hicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) to (pole, meter, device) where

prohibit%(g byyposted NOLICE...e.veovvoverreenne ) ...... ( Povs, mewer, fenee ) ..................... $ 5000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines Points

21 1208 e Securing (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) to any place causing (obstruction,

impeding) of (vehicular, pedestrian) MOVEMENL.............cccocerevveoseererresrseeereeseens $ 5000 00 00
21 1208 f Securing (hicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) to parking meter w/o removing it
o1 1209 al from be% E)f s%/reet ....................................... ) ...... p ........ gg ......... $ 5000 00 00
Failure of vehicle driver to exercise care to avoid collision with (bicycle,
EPAMD, motor scooter) operated by person.............ccoeeeveeeeennen. (cy .................. $ 20000 00 00
21 1209 a2 Failure of vehicle driver to pass safely at a distance of at least 3 feet when
overtaking a (bicycle, EPAMD, MOtOr SCOOEN)........ccerueruereirienierieseeee e esienae e $ 8000 01 $ 120.00 03
21 1209 b Throwing object (at, in direction of) person riding (bicycle, EPAMD, motor
Iscooter)..é‘i ......... [ e o YIS $ 290.00 00 00
¢ Intentional opening motor veh. door to (strike, interfere with)(bicycle, ,
21 1209 motor scooterr)) ridgr ............................... ( ................................. ) ( ..... y ...................... $ 290.00 00 00
21 1209 d Failureof vehicledriver to yield the right-of-way to a person riding a (bicycle,
EPAMD, motor scooter) in‘adesignated bike lane or shoulder if the driver of the
veh. is about to enter or'cross the designated bike lane or shoulder....................... $ 8000 01 $ 120.00 03
a Operating (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) on (hwy., roadway) wearin
21 1210 he%dset c%\(/er(i:%g both ears........cccccevvveevinenens )(vvy ............... y)g ............ $ 60.00 00 00
21 1210 b Operating (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) on (hwy., roadway) wearing ear
0 pIBgsingo&h e)z/ars ......................................... ) ....... ( vvyy) ............. g ............ $ 6000 00 00
21 1212 Failure of dealer to provide bicycle buyer with copy of reg. and laws regulatin
operation of bicyclege ............... yoe yerwith oo Py Ol Teg. andl ane T eguienn 9 s 14000 00 00
o OPERATION OF MOTORCYCLES
21 1302 a Motorcycle operator riding on other than permanent and regular attached sedt..... $ 8000 01 $ 120.00 03
Motorcycle operator carrying passenger on motorcycle designed for one
21 1302 b person(.:.){ ........ p ................ ygp ........ gy ............. g ............................... $ 8000 01 $ 120.00 03
21 1302 c¢ Motorcycle passenger riding on motorcycle designed for one person................... $ 8000 01 $ 120.00 03
21 1302 d Personriding motor cycle in improper sitting PoSitioN............cccvveeveveieeieeseeieennns $ 8000 01 $ 120.00 03
21 1302 e Operating motorcycle while carrying article preventing handlebar use by both
NANAS..... et ettt sttt s e se st et s e e st aeneannenas $ 8000 01 $ 120.00 03



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. ra. Fines Points Fines  Points

21 1302 f Operating motorcycle carrying passenger in position that interferes with

(Operation, CONLIOl, VIEBW). ...l ittt $ 8000 01 $ 12000 03

21 1302 A e : : :
g PerSt))n on motorcycle riding in position interfering with (operation, control, _$ 8000 o1 $ 12000 03

21 1303 b .$ 11000 01 $ 15000 O3
21 1303 ¢ $ 11000 01 $ 15000 O3
211303 d $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 O3
21 1303 e $ 8000 01 $ 12000 O3
21 1303.1 a Operating motorcycle with less than required engine size on (roadway,

ex%ressw%y, controlled actess hwy) with posted gspeed of moge than 50 mph....... $ 8000 01 $ 12000 03
21 1304 Person riding motorcycle attached to other veh. on roadway...........ccccoevveeerieeenee $ 8000 01 $ 12000 03
21 1305 a Failure of motorcycle with passenger to have passenger footrest..........coeeevereenee. $ 8000 00 00
21 1305 b Operating motorcycle with handlebars in excess of max. height...........cccccoevennee. $ 8000 00 00
2L 306 b sian, (operating, 1iding) on motorcycle w0 wearing T e headgear . $ 11000 00 00
A T T e O B O T e $ 11000 00 00
21 1306.1 b Individual (operating, riding) on (moped, motor scooter) w/o wearing required

headgear pgo{.)ectiong.........g.). ...... ( ..... p ............................ ) .................. geq __________ $ 11000 00 00
A g (o o e AT (& e POt eve ovIce: . § 11000 00 00

OPERATION OF VEHICLES ON CERTAIN TOLL FACILITIES

21 1404 a Failureto obey lawful sign at authority NighWay.........ccocvveiinieiiininine, $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
D S ey Manay o obey fawful order of authorized employee T . $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points
21 1404 c¢ Failure at authority highway to obey lawful signal of authorized employee........... $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1404 d Failureto obey lawful direction of authorized employee at authority highway...... $ 70.00 01  $ 11000 03
21 1405 a Pedestrian using unauthorized authority highWay.............cccocueeueveeicrreusieereiciennes $ 7000 00 00
21 1405 b Useof bicycle on unauthorized authority Nighway.............cccevevecvreerieercresreisenenn. $ 7000 00 00
21 1406 (Hitchhike, Pickup, Discharge passengers) on authority highway.............ccccoeueee. $ 7000 00 00
21 1407 (Stopping, Standing, Parking) on authority highway when prohibited................... $ 7000 00 00
21 1408 a Making vehicular turn on authority highway where prohibited by signs............... $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1408 b Making vehicular turn on authority highway at emergency vehicle crossover........ $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1409 Failure to maintain posted min. speed on authority highway...........cccceeeeceeennnas $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
A0 v vndihe ey hanway while (veh., ven. 10ad) exceeds M. e $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1411 Transportl ng prohibited dangerous substance across and through authority MA 03 03
MEGRIWAY ..ottt sttt s s sttt nsense bt ensese et snsenes
21 1412 a Crossing double painted traffic lane lineSin tuNNEl..........ceveveveeevereeeeceeeeeeeenee, $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1412 b Failureto drive (truck, slow moving veh.) inright lanein tunnel................ccc..c...... $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1412 ¢ Veh. driver (sounding horn, flashing headlights) in tunndl...........cccocovoeevriinnnen. $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
2L 1412 d person using cut out device allowing gas exnaust wio (miffler, slencen)in s 7000 o1 $ 11000 03
21 1413 a (Failure, Refusal) to pay fixed toll at authority highway..........c..ccoeveeeeeeeecureeennee. $ 7000 00 00
21 1413 b Attempted evasion of fixed toll payment at authority highway..........cccccvverererinne. $ 7000 00 00

EQUIPMENT OF VEHICLES
SCOPE AND EFFECT OF EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS
22 101 a (Driving, Causing to be driven, Knowingly permitting to be driven) unsafe veh.
ON EIWY oo e oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeseemee oo eeeeeseeeeseeeseeeeeeenee $ 7000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

22 101 c (Displaying for sale, Selling, Delivering) veh. equipment w/o required Adm.

0] o 0. | S $ 7000 00 00
22 101 d (Displaying for sale, Selling, Delivering) equipment for veh. use lacking

APPIrOVE trAdEMENK......c..cviieeierieieriesie ettt ebe e $ 7000 00 00
22 104 (Willfully, Intentionally) (remove, alter) veh. safety device w/o Adm.

BPPIOVAL. ...ttt h bbb bbbt et e et et ae e b b ae e $ 6000 00 00
22 105 a Operating veh. on hwy. with altered and dangerous bumper or suspension........... $ 7000 00 00
22 105 b tC())p(;e;Ea:teigé; veh. on hwy. if manufacturer's bumper or frame siderails are altered

(1) 20in.inClass A (passenger) veh.;
(2) 28in.inClassM (multipurpose) veh.;
(3) 28in. in Class E truck with a manufacturer's rating or gross reg. wt. of
10,000 Ibs. or less; or
(4) Inthe case of aClass E truck with a manufacturer's rating or gross reg.
wt. of more than 10,000 Ibs. but not more than 18,000 Ibs.:
() 30in.; or
(I1) 32in. if used for spraying agricultural Crops.........cccceveevevevieseereennns $ 7000 00 00

LAMPS & OTHER LIGHTING EQUIPMENT
22 2011 Failure of veh. on hwy. to display (lighted lamps, illuminating devices) in

unfavorable Visibility CONItIONS...............eeeveoressesseesssesssssosessssesseesssssessssesseons $ 6000 00 00
22 201.2 Driving amotor vehicle without lighted head lamps or fog lights while operatin

windsield WIPES.....vvoorveresrerarrenns e PoorTog ngmewhie® Preids 5000 00 00
22 203 b Failureto properly equip and locate headlamps on motor Veh..............c..ccccueuee.. $ 7000 00 00
22 203 € Failureto equip motorcycle with required headlamps...........cocovevrveeenineseeneenns $ 6000 00 00
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Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

22 203 d Failureto locate (motor veh., motorcycle) headlamp at required height................. $ 6000 00 00
22 204 a (Motor veh,, Trailer, Combination end veh.) mfrd. after June 1, 1971, w/o

gdequar[e tall [amps.. ..o, ) .......................................................... $ 7000 00 00
22 204 b (Motor veh,, Trailer, Combination end veh.) mfrd. before June 1, 1971, w/o

(adequate tail [ampPS... ..o ) .......................................................... $ 7000 00 00
22 204 d Driving veh. with improperly mounted and spaced tail lamps.........c.ccocoeeveeeiiennne. $ 7000 00 00
22 204 e Drivingveh. inviolation of tail lamp height requirement..........c.ccoevvveeeeierierene. $ 7000 00 00
22 204 f  Driving veh. w/o adequate rear reg. plateillumination..............ccceeeveeeveveeeenennnns $ 7000 00 00
22 205 a Fallureto equip (motor veh,, trailer, semitrailer, pole trailer, special mobile

equipmentegei r?g(towed) with required rear PEAOHOS o $ 7000 00 00
22 205 b Failureto mount veh. rear reflectors at required ht. and spacing...........c.cccveeeenne $ 6000 00 00
22206 & (utor veh, Traller, Semiraler, Poe ralle wiorequired soplamps g 700 g 0
228D et [ralter, Semitraller, Poletraler) wiorequired dectricum S0nd s 7000 00 00
22206 ¢ TaLedo sauip special mobile equipment being towed with WoSIop lamPs® s 7000 00 00
22 208 Failure to equip veh. with (clearance lamp, ID lamps, marker lamps, reflector

B0 10 sk a8 rgqui red( ....................... b o P, marker am s, reecor ) . $ 7000 00 00
22 209 a Veh.falureto display and reflect amber color light on lamps and reflectors as

€t AN e 7000 00 00
22 209 b Failureto display and reflect red color light on lamps and reflectors asreq........... $ 7000 00 00
22 210 a Veh. hwy. operation with improperly mounted reflectors...........covevvvererevrernnne. $ 7000 00 00
22 210 b Poletrailer operation with improperly mounted rear reflectors............cccoccueveueee. $ 7000 00 00
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Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

22 210 c¢ Veh. hwy. operation with inadequate rear red light reflector............c.ccoceveereennnee. $ 7000 00 00
22 210 d Veh. hwy. operation with improperly mounted clearance [amps............c.coccuvevnnes $ 7000 00 00
22 210 f  Veh. hwy. operation with inadequate width marking clearance lamps................... $ 7000 00 00
22 210 g Truck tractor hwy. operation with inadequate marking width clearance lamps...... $ 7000 00 00
22 210 h Veh. hwy. operation with clearance lamp combined with other lamp.................... $ 7000 00 00
22 211 a Veh. hwy. operation with reflectors failing to meet nighttime visibility

FEOUITEIMIBNES. ......vveorverreeesseseeessesessesssessssesssesssessssssssossesssessssssssessssnssoesssessesssssnsean $ 7000 00 00
22 211 b Veh. hwy. operations with inadequate (side light, rear red color reflectors)......... $ 7000 00 00
22 211 ¢ Veh. hwy. operation with inadequate (front, rear) (clearance lamps, ID lam

reflectc\;\%)...? ........................... e ( )( ....................... pe o . $ 7000 00 00
22 211 d  Veh. hwy. operation with inadequate side marker 1amp.............cccocoeverrevveerrerninnns $ 7000 00 00
22 213 b Operating veh. with projecting load w/o required (front, side, rear) lamps

Breating load wicto ) ecting loed wio required (front, side, rear s $ 7000 00 00
22 213 ¢ Operation of extended load carrying veh. w/o required (front, side, rear) lamps

A A1 OOLOrS, ! ygeq( .......................... ) ....... P $ 7000 00 00
22 213 d Operanon of extended (rear, side) load carrying veh. w/o required red flags

Lo TES o] Y TS eU U USU PR $ 7000 00 00
22 213 e OQperating extended load carrying veh. with improperly (mounted, constructed)

reg. red ? ............................................................................................................ $ 7000 00 00
22 214 a Failureto equip vehicle with parking lamps............co.ecueveceeveeeeeeeeeee e $ 7000 00 00
22 214 b Falureto display parking lights when required on veh. (parked, stopped) on

FOBENEY ettt (parked, sopped)on .. $ 7000 00 00
22 214 c¢  Failureto (depress, dim) lighted head lamps on parked veh...............cccccocveeucuenne. $ 7000 00 00
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Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines Points

22 215 a Failureto equip farm trucks and farm equipment with (head, rear) (lamps,

FEIIECIONS) vttt bbbt bbbt bbbt bbbttt bbb sesetebetene $ 7000 00 00
22151 1 Cperdting arollback venicle while towing avenide without reuired ta e $ 7000 00 00
22 2151 2 Operating arollback vehicle while towing a vehicle without required stop lamps

A0 LT SgalS oo e WL o gavencewinon T equires o Pam® ¢ 7000 00 00
22 216 Failure to equip. hwy. veh. with required lamps and reflectors...........ccoeevevvenenene $ 7000 00 00
22 217 @ Improper use of VEN. SPOL IaMPS.....c.uueuimirieeiieireeiseei s $ 7000 00 00
22 217 b Improper use of VEN. fOG IaMPS........ccoueuriiiriiiriiieieeeee et $ 7000 00 00
22 217 ¢ Veh. with improperly mounted auxiliary 1amps.............cccoveriirrerirerniiniiniereinniens $ 7000 00 00
2218 2 Falds o suip emerg. veh, with (Sren, exiaust whislle, audiblebel e $ 6000 00 00
22 218 b Failuretoequip. (emerg. veh. with flashing red lights, school veh. with flashin

RRTRG g, (g, veh. with flashir e o) ° $ 6000 00 00
22218 ¢ (g9 Moving onto fy.) ven with unauthorized (blinking lights Sgnal .. $ 6000 00 00
22 218 e Using flashing lighting on unauthorized VEN............cccvrrrrrnncnnecsese s $ 6000 00 00
2218 T DO danae o sop andyield right of-wiay for official veh. usng audibleand s 6000 00 00
22 2181 h  Unlawful use of motor veh. rural letter carrier warning device...........cccceeeveeueeee. $ 6000 00 00
22 2181 i Failureto (darken lights, fold down warning device) on rural letter carrier veh.

notin off|c(:|aJ use.....‘q ................................... g ........... ) ............................................. $ 6000 00 00
22 2181 ] (el spreralon of) motor veh, rural etter cartier warming devicewlo .. $ 6000 00 00
22 219 a Failureto equip veh. with required rear Stop lamp........cccceeveeeeeeeeeceeeece e $ 7000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

22 219 b Failureto equip veh. with required electric turn Signals........ccocveereeeeeerrereeneenenens $ 7000 00 00
22 219 ¢ Failureto properly mount required front turn signal on vehicle.............cocccevenennee. $ 7000 0O 00
22 219 d Failureto properly mount required rear turn signal on vehicle.........ccccccevvevrvennnee, $ 7000 00 00
22219 € TEgeof tum Sgnal to bevisbleat leas SO0t on Ve B0 Indes Wide O s § 7000 00 00
22219 1 Falgre of tum Sgnal to be visibleat leat 3001t on veh lessthan 80Inches .. $ 7000 00 00
22 219 g Vehiclelamp projecting glaring and dazzling light............ceeeuvveemeressreeresseinens $ 7000 00 00
22 221 b Motor veh. equipped with more than one running board side courtesy lamp......... $ 6000 00 00
22 221 ¢ Motor veh. with lit backup light while veh. isin forward motion...............ccceuen.... $ 7000 00 00
22 221 € Failureto properly mount traffic hazard warning lights on Veh.............cccccveueneee.. $ 7000 00 00
222l T GRlegr werning ights o be visible from not less than 1500 foot mghtime . 8 7000 00 00
22210 s 10 be equipped with approved flashing raffic hezard waming . 7000 00 00
22 221 h Veh. 80incheswid ipped with than 3 ID front and rear

LIPS e e $ 7000 00 00
22 221 j Failureof veh. operator to use warning lamps driving 20 mph in 45 mph or

J more posted spegd 173011 g ....... p ............ gp ................ p ............... $ 7000 00 00

22 221  k Failure of commercial veh. operator to use warning lamps driving 20 mph in 45

mph or more posted peed Iimﬁ)t ............................... g ....... p ............ gp ............ $ 7000 00 00
22 221 1(2)(11) Motorcycle with improper lighting (attached to wheels, emitting, a red or blue

LEGIE) vttt st ettt e b b ea s e bt be et bene e snenenan $ 7000 00 00
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) et teteretetere ettt et et bebehetatabes esbebestittetesertatsetetes et etetene s et besens et tebeneserebereas $ 7000 00 00

22 222 a Falureof motor veh. other than motorcycle to have head lamp light distribution

selection for driver USe..........ccocueveenenee. cy ................................. p g ...................... $ 6000 00 00
22 222 b Failure of mator veh. reg. after January 1, 1955, to have multiple beam head

lamp lighted mdlcatoregy .................................... p ........................... $ 6000 00 00
22222 ¢ Fapreof motor veh to have readily visble headlight indicator wiodriver . s 6000 00 00
22 223 a Driver failure to use multiple-beam road-lighting equipment at level required

for safe driving................. p ......................... g ...... geqp ....................... eq .............. $ 6000 00 00
22223 b Dive fetre to avold projecting glaring light within 500 feet of approaching ¢ 600 00 00
22223 ¢ Drveigluretoreduce ight distribution when within 300 feet approaching veh ¢ 60,00 00 00
22224l faretoeduip motorcydiewith head lamp(s) meeting required ight intenslty s 6000 00 00
22 225 Exceeding 20 mph in veh. with front lights revealing objects at only 75 feet........ $ 6000 00 00
22226 a Failureto display two lighted front lamps when required...............ccooecuevecuevcenne.. $ 6000 00 00
22226 b Hwy. use of excessive number of (head auxiliary, Spot) lamps..........ccccoeeereennne $ 6000 00 00
22 227 a Roadway use of veh. high intensity light improperly directed at roadway............. $ 6000 00 00
22 227 b Person (driving, moving) on hwy. (veh., equipment) with visible (red, blue

(lamp, (Sevice).q ............ g) ........... y( ......... eqp) ..................... ( .............. ) ........ $ 6000 00 00
22 227 € Prohibited use of flashing light..........ccccvriireiiinieee e $ 6000 00 00
22 227 d Driving (veh., equipment) on hwy. with (lamp, device) improperly displayin

Dhind {vefs Sdipment) on hwy. with (famp, device ) Improperly dispI&ing ¢ 6000 00 00
22221 e fRnying Moving) (veh. equipment) on hwy. while displayingfleshing .. $ 6000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
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22 227 f  Useof incorrect color in lighting (devices, reflectors) mounted on rear of

LY=L= $ 6000 00 00
28t o 1% Sepped WD SNt ystem o AemAy ™ 5 e000 00 00
2 D o P gt on school veh when veh. not (Sopped. .. $ 6000 00 00
P g Venicie as & S0 el e coneeal wordsSchool Bus when™ s 6000 00 00
2 R oS Gom Sopping. 0. cmoer lghts before passenger 30210 s 6000 00 00
P e SEhBa et ([oAdng, UIOAUING] passnger ey o VY 100 et o . $ 6000 00 00
22 228 f  School veh. driver failure to use available passenger loading zone........................ $ 6000 00 00
22228 9 3G apRon ooaway 10 (recaive, discharge) passengerswhen IO 000 00 00
20 A e hanaing oginal (desan, peronTanc oo o YIS .8 6000 00 00
2230 b e checiors) on (motor veh, raller) changing onginal (desan, ...... $ 6000 00 00
22230 ¢ Using any (lamps, reflectors) on (motor veh., trailer) in vio. of Adm. regs........... $ 7000 00 00

BRAKES
22301 b SRS AP (motor veh traller, senitraller, pole trailer) with 1% 206AUAe 4 53000 00 00
22 L S L0 S (e, oo O e e e et PN . $ 53000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Paints Fines Points
22 301 d Failureto equip veh. with acting wheel brakes as required...........cccooevvevveveenenene $ 530.00 00 00
i i i itrailer, poletrail ith automatic brak ti
22301 e LA ineerbip (traller, senitrailer, pole traller) with automatic brakesacting ¢ 53000 00 00
22 301 f Failureto equip towing veh. with adequate service brakes..........c.cccveevecneccnnne, $ 530.00 00 00
22 301 g Failureof air brake system in trailer to safeguard against air backflow.................. $ 530.00 00 00
22 301 h Failureto equip towing veh. with two means of emergency brake operation......... $ 53000 00 00
22 301 i Failureto equip (motor veh., trailer, semitrailer, pole trailer, combination of
these vehsngi?h(si ngle control to operate brakesh o o e $ 530.00 00 00
22 301 j Failureto equip (bus, truck, truck tractor) with sufficient reservoir capacity for
e S P {1 ok tractor ) with sufficient reservolr. capacityfor s 53000 00 00
22 301 k Failureto equip (bus, truck, truck tractor) with audible and visible brake failure
G el (bus, truick, trucktractor ) with audible and visible brake fallre $ 53000 00 00
22 302 Failure to meet performance standards braking force, brake system application,
30 brake distance...r.) .............................................. g ..................... sy ......... app .............. $ 530.00 00 00
22 303 i i ntai i at ally with it
GRG0 manan s ke 0 R SN WU TROSLS e § 5000 00 00
22 304 ¢ Operating motorcycle on hwy. with disapproved braking system...........cccccveeeee. $ 7000 00 00
22 305 d Person (distributing, having, offering for sale) hydraulic brake fluid not in
compliegncewith A%m. req%rementsg ............. )y .................................................. $ 530.00 00 00
OTHER EQUIPMENT
22 401 a Motor veh. on hwy. w/o audible and reasonably loud working horn...................... $ 7000 00 00
L I 6000 00 w



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
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Fines Points Fines  Points

22 401 ¢ Unlawful use of veh. (siren, whistle, Bell).........cccoovveieiieicceeecceeee e $ 6000 00 00
22 401 e Driver of emergency veh. use of Siren in NON-EMErgeNCY......cccovverrvrvreereerereerenenes $ 6000 00 00
22 401.1 Improper use of bell(s) onicecream VEhICIe..........corieriiiine e $ 6000 00 00
22 402 a (Motor veh. not equipped with exhaust muffler system, Unlawful use of muffler

01011 OO OO OO OR PO $ 7000 00 00
22 402 i i . (exhaust, tail pi tensi i essi

O O e O PP e o § 7000 00 00

22 402 ¢ (Operating, Owner and lessee permitting to be operated) on hwy. a motor veh.

\(/v/(F)) exhaugst mechanism properFI)y equi pp?ed, adj ugted an operz\altygd ....................... $ 7000 00 00
22 402.1 a Unlawful (rendering inoperable, removal, altering) of mfr. installed exhaust

emission c(ontrol ongveh.P ...................................... g) .............................................. $ 60.00 00 00
22 4021 b Unlawful (rendering inoperable, removal, altering) of mfr. installed gas tank

inlet devic(e in veh..fq. ...... p ...................................... g) ............................ g ................ $ 60.00 00 00
22 402.1 ¢ Unlawful (rendering inoperable, removal, altering) of mfr. installed crankcase

vent devi c(e on vehgp ...................................... g) .............................................. $ 6000 00 00
22 403 a Failureto equip motor veh. with adequate vision rear View mirror...........c.ccceenene $ 7000 00 00
22 403 b Failureto equip motor veh. with adequate vision outside mirror...........ccccoceveeveneee $ 7000 00 00
22 403 ¢ Failureto equip motorcycle with two rear View MirrorS........oeeeveveererenenesrerennenns $ 7000 00 00
22 404 a Driving motor veh. with obstructed (windshield, SIdewings)........ccccccceveeeevevevennee. $ 7000 00 00
22 404 b Failureto equip veh. with required windshield wipers and controls.............ccc...... $ 7000 00 00
22 404 ¢ Failureto maintain windshield wipersin good working order............cccccvevvvuevenene. $ 7000 00 00
22 4041 a Unauthorized display of motor veh. club emblem and insignia..........ccccoceucueueeneee. $ 6000 00 00
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22 4041 b Displaying of motor veh. sign tending to create safety hazard............ccccooeeevvenennee. $ 6000 00 00
22 404.2 Unlawful display of State (seal, emblem) onveh........cccoecveecciccece e $ 60.00 00 00
22 404.3 @ Operating (truck, tractor, bus) w/o req. display of (hame, trade name, company
10g0) CItY AN SEAEE........cveviieceereiiciete ettt bbb bbb $ 7000 00 00
22 404.4 Operating propane fueled motor veh. w/o proper ID decal........c.ccovvvvvnvincene $ 28300 00 00
22 4045 b Operating veh. With POWEr DOOSLEN........cceiveeeececrece e $ 290.00 05 05
22 4045 d  Operating veh. with power booster w/o required decal...........coovveerriceeeserenennne. $ 140.00 05 05
22 405 a Persondriving motor veh. on hwy. w/o tires in safe operating condition as
FEQUITEA DY AT .....cvocveeeeeeceeeseeese s ssee s seess e st sen e sses s snsanssessansansees $ 14000 00 00
22 40 by At treiler on fiy. wio tires In sefe operating condition astequired $ 14000 00 00
22 d Failure of veh. driver to stop and submit to veh. tire inspection by police on
405 reasonable cause................. p ......................................... sp ............. yp .................... $ 14000 00 00
22 405.1 i i i i ith
* GO 0 =D (eyoned et reno comIgUL ... Ao w
22 405.1 b . Wi , i t lyi ith
(EMagpaaTranston of ven Wi (eromued reo) sl o O M wA 00 ®
224051 ¢ (Onieg,Moving ven.) on hwy with (regrooved, recur) tires not complying WIth yia 00 00
22 4051 d ffer, P i ithi I ed tire w/ . label
(el o Ofr Posesion il et o ) egooved oot 0 o wA 00 ®
22 2 iVi . iler, itrail hwy. with metal tiresi tact
052 e roror veh, traller, semitraler) on wy. with metal fres n contadt . $ 14000 00 00
22 4052 b Hwy. driven veh. equipped with tires with prohibited projectin
prvgaljberance ........ eqpp ............................. p ............... pjg .......................... $ 14000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

22 405.3 Mfr. fail to equip new passenger or multipurpose veh. with a spare tire that

coNfOrmMS t0 TR §22-405........cccce e sre e e $ 140.00 00 00
224054 & D et Ve weighing 73,000 poundsor morewlorequired and approved ¢ 14000 00 00
22 4054 b Person driving trailer weighing 73,000 pounds or more w/o rear axle approved

tractor and trajglertires....9.....9..............[.) .............................................. approvee . $ 140.00 00 00
22 405.5 Person (selling, offering for sale) unsafetiresfor use on hwy........cccccovevvvivinene $ 140.00 00 00
22 406 b Persondriving reg. motor veh. on hwy. w/o required safety glass equipment........ $ 7000 00 00
22 406 ¢ Person selling veh. for hwy. driving w/o required safety glass equipment............. $ 70.00 00 00
22,400 e Ve owmer replaang ven. broken windshield daswih oher hen =¥V s 7000 00 00
22406 € Ngior veh. owner replacing motor veh. safcty glasswith other then ety e $ 7000 00 00
22 406 f Personinstalling in motor veh. other than safety glass required by Adm............... $ 7000 00 00
22 406 il Operating veh. on hwy. with unauthorized window tinting material...................... $ 7000 00 00
22 406 i3 Installing window tinting material not in compliance with requirements............... $ 7000 00 00
22 407 a Nighttimedriving of (truck, bus, tractor, veh. towing mobile home) w/o req.

em%rgency sign equ(l 01111701 $ 9000 00 00
22 407 b Driving veh. used to carry (explosives, flammable liquids, compressed gas) w/o

req. err%]ergency warning ()jlévic%s ............................... q ..... S ......... p ............ g ) ........ $ 14000 00 00
22 407 ¢ Having prohibited flame producing warning device in veh. used to carry

(explosive, flammable liquids, cOMPressed gas)........cocoeereereereerereeneseseseseeeens $ 14000 00 00
22 407 d Using emergency warning device not approved by Adm.........cccceeveenennennenenn $ 90.00 00 00
22 408 a Failureto display reguired roadway warning device for disabled hwy. veh. when

lights requi rggayeq .............................................................................................. $ 6000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
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Fines Points Fines  Points
22 408 b Failureto place adequate warning device for disabled hwy. veh. within 500 ft.
OF CUIVE.... oottt ettt ettt st b bt st st et sese s s ebebe s snebetenn st $ 6000 00 00
22 408 c Failureto place adequate warning device for disabled veh. on divided hwy.
when Iight[:); requweeggwy ......... $ 6000 00 00
22 408 d Failuretodisplay 2 red flags on roadway for disabled veh............cccccoeveveveeeinnneee. $ 6000 00 00
22 408 e Falureto digplay reg. warning device for (explosives, flammable liquid,
compressed ?Pa%ngglegas)..g .................. (p ................................. q ................... $ 6000 00 00
22 408 f Failureof warning devices required for disabled veh. to conform with MVL
FEOUITEMENES. ..o veocveeeeeveeseeesssssessses s ssesssesssesses s essssssessessessesssessasssesssessnsssnean $ 6000 00 00
22 409 (Transportation of Hazardous Materials - for specific regulationsto be
charged see pp. 94-96).
22 409 bl Shipping and transporting hazardous material not in compliance with Adm.
regulations:
IS 0 =01 PSR RR $ 1010.00 00 00
7200 o = 1= =TT $ 1590.00 00 00
o o =01 <SS $ 2040.00 00 00

22 409 b2 Manufacturing, fabrication, etc. or retesting or packaging of haz mat. not in
compliance with Adm. regulations:

LSt OFfENISE. ..t et e s re e reeaaens $ 101000 00 00
200 OFFEINISE.... ettt en s eneneenes s $ 1590.00 00 00
I OffENSE. ...ttt ettt et et s re et b nes $ 2040.00 00 00
22 410 b (Manufacturing, Installing, Maintaining) air-conditioning equipment w/o regard
for safety of veh. occupants and PUDIIC.........c.cveveveveecececeeeceeececeeee ettt $ 60.00 00 00
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22 410 e (Having, Offering, Selling, Equipping) motor vehicle model year 2011 or after

with air-conditioning equipment not in MVL complianCe.............ccovvvereeeenreene. $ 6000 00 00
22 411 a Operating (trailer, semitrailer) w/o rear underside attached permanent metal

FIAME BS TEOUITEA. ... ....vvereeeeeeeeseeeeeeesseeeeseeeseeseeeesseees e es e seeseseeess e eeessessesseseeeenees $ 7000 00 00
22 411 b Operating (trailer, semitrailer) with rear framein violation of (height, width)

1= ST $ 7000 00 00
22 411 ¢ Operating (trailer, semitrailer) with rear frame exceeding 18 inches to widest

0752 SO $ 7000 00 00
22 411 d Operating (trailer, semitrailer) with rear frame warning device obstruction.......... $ 70.00 00 00
22 412 a Failureto havereq. front seat belts on registered motor veh..........ccccoevevvvveenenee, $ 70.00 00 00
22 412 b Failureto havereq. rear seat belts on registered motor veh............cccoceoiiinenne $ 7000 00 00
22 412 ¢ (Sdling, Offering for sale) veh. w/o required front and rear seat belt sets............. $ 7000 00 00
22 412 f (Sdling, Offering for sale) seat belt failing to meet Federal Standards for usein

401070 AR = TR $ 7000 00 00
22 4121 Failure to equip non-school bus veh. used for transporting children with seat

0= C TSSO $ 7000 00 00
22 4122 d Failing to secure child under age of 8 in child safety seat when transporting in

01010 LR L= 11T [ OO $ 8300 00 00
22 412.2 e Fail totransport child under age 16 in (child safety seat per instructions, a seat

BEIL) . ceeesse st $ 8300 00 00
22 4122 g Using a(child safety seat, seat belt) to (restrain, seat, position) more than one

g0 YT [ S $ 8300 00 00
22 4123 b Oper. m/v with (operator, occupant under age 16) not restrained by (seat belt,

Child SAFELY SEAL).......cuiiiieeretiiisie ettt benns $ 8300 00 00
22 412.3 c2 Passenger age 16 or more in outboard front seat of motor vehicle w/o seat belt

0= (= | SO $ 8300 00 00
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22 412.3 c3 Passenger age 16 or morein rear seat of motor veh. w/o seat belt restraint

(SECONAAIY ACHON)......ceocveceecreereeseeeeeseee s sses s sssss st sseseesssnssssnsenssnsen $ 8300 00 00
22 4124 Failure to equip emergency veh. with seat belt..........cccoeiiiinicc $ 7000 00 00
22 413 a Driving (bus, truck, trailer) on hwy. w/o adeguate rear wheel projectile

S 1011= o1 o) 3 TR $ 6000 00 00
22 413 b Causing hwy. driving of (bus, truck, trailer) w/o adequate rear wheel projectile

81401 o1 ' o S SR $ 6000 00 00
22 413 ¢ Permitting hwy. driving of (bus, truck, trailer) w/o adequate rear wheel

O Lo L= w11 =Y o 0] = 1 o o TSP $ 6000 00 00
22 413 d Inadequate rear wheel (protectors, flaps) on hwy. (bus, truck, trailer).................. $ 60.00 00 00
22 414 Equipping veh. to be driven on hwy. with TV type receiving equipment visible

B0 AFIVEN ..ottt es sttt $ 6000 00 00
22 414.1 Equipping motor vehicle driven on hwy. with video equipment that cannot be

turned off When ViSIDI@ t ArVEN.........co.vvcveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeete st $ 6000 00 00
22 415 1 (Advertisefor sale, Sll, Use, Install, Cause to be installed) device causing

odometer to register other than true mileage..........ccoevreircncinc e MA 00 00
22 415 2 Person fraudulently (tampering with, damaging, interfering with, altering)

MOtOr VEN. Mileage OUOMELES.........ccoiuiiriiirt e MA 00 00
22 415 3 Fraudulently operate motor veh. knowing odometer to be (disconnected,

NONFUNCEIONAL) ...ttt MA 00 00
22 415 4 Fraudulently (offering for sale, selling) veh. with odometer (changed, altered)

to misrepresent accumulated MIlEAGE.........coocevriree e MA 00 00
22 417 Failure to equip school bus with seat back crash pads meeting specifications....... $ 6000 00 00
22 418 a School veh. painted in color other than national school busyellow....................... $ 6000 00 00
22 418 b Non-school veh. designed for carrying passengers painted national school bus

1YL= o TS $ 6000 00 00
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NOISE ABATEMENT PROGRAM

22 602 a Driving mator veh. on hwy. in violation of Adm. established sound level limits.... $ 60.00 00 00
22 602 b Permitting hwy. driving of motor veh. in violation of Adm. established sound

[EVEL TIMITS.. .ottt et e e s be e s e sbeenneereennas $ 60.00 00 00
22 606 (Selling, Offering for sale, Distributing, Leasing) motor veh. with excessive

1S 01010 (0 TSN TR $ 6000 00 00
22 609 a Modifying (exhaust system, noise abatement device) on motor veh. causing

EXCESSIVE NOISE EMISSION..eceiveieiiiii e etees sttt e eesbesssseessbeesssseesssbeeesssbessssesssbeesssseessans $ 7000 00 00
22 609 b Motor veh. equipped with unlawfully modified (exhaust system, noise abatement

(0 1C Y o) TSRS $ 7000 00 00
22 610 (Selling, Offering for sale) for use on motor veh. (muffler, noise abat.ement

device) permitting EXCESSIVE NOISE.......cccecereeereresese e stesiesee e e e sre e s $ 6000 00 00
22 611 b Operating commercial m/v equipped w/engine brake w/o (connected, functioning,

operating) exhaust MUFFlEr SYSEEM.........cccovrrreieireee e $ 533.00 00 00
22 611 ¢ Disabling exhaust muffler system of a commercial motor vehicle equipped with

ENGINE DIAKE. .. ..ot ras st ne st sn st anenteneneans $ 533.00 00 00

INSPECTION OF USED VEHICLES AND WARNINGS FOR DEFECTIVE EQUIPMENT

23 104 Driving veh. on hwy. w/o required minimum equipment..........cccceeeeeeereerrenerenene $ 7000 00 00
23 106 b Failureof (dealer, transferee) of used motor veh. to attach inspection cert. to

transferred VEN. WINAOW.........cccouvviiirieerri sttt $ 7000 00 00
23 107 d Failureto obtain annual inSPection Of DUS...........ccoerereieieee e $ 530.00 00 00
23 109 a Inspection cert. issuance for veh. by (inspection station, employees) w/o veh.

EQUIPMENE INSPECION. ...ttt MA 00 00
23 109 b Repair Order cert. issued by (inspection station, employees) w/o specified

EQUIPMENE INSPECHION. ....ovveeteiectcte et MA 00 00
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23 109 c¢  Willfully issuance of inspection cert. for veh. equipment failing standards............ MA 00 00
23 109 d  Willful issuance of Inspection Station Repair Order cert. for equipment failing
AdM. SEANUBITS........ceeriere s MA 00 00
23 109 f  (Making, Issuing, Knowingly using) fictitious inspection cert. and repair
(o]0 L= TSP SSPRRN MA 00 00
23 109 g Knowingly (attaching, causing attachment, permitting attachment) of fraudulent
VEN, INSPECHION COIT......voveeveeeeectete ettt ettt MA 00 00
23 109 h  Knowingly (issuing, causing, permitting issuance) of (fictitious, fraudulent) veh.
(=0 = Lo o /= G MA 00 00
23 109 i Inspection station failure to surrender license upon suspension and
TEVOCELION......ocevveieieectetee ettt es st bbb bt e se bbbt et b s s st b s et et b st et et ssnnee MA 00 00
23 109 | Materially (altering, changing) veh. equipment after (inspection, repair order)
COIT. ISSUB.....ueeivcvieieeectc ittt ettt a e bbbt se bbb s st s s e s tenas MA 00 00
23 109 k  Willfully violating (rules, regs.) of inspection procedures and inspection
FEOUITEBIMENTS.......vocvecveeeeseceeeessesessseessesssseseessessessssessessessessssssessessssassensessessssssensenens MA 00 00
23 209 (Fraud, Misrepresentation) in (applying for, preparing documentation for)
€M SSIONS CONLTOI PIrOGIAM.......cvevevevrieeresereiseiesse st s sses s s s s nsesas $ 530.00 00 00
23 302 Violating (rule, regulation) relative to (inspection, maintenance, repair) of
1V T =SSR $ 530.00 00 00
23 403 b Failureto obey police officer (sign, direction) to stop diesel veh. for emission
test:
LSt OffENSE.... ottt e ene $ 29000 00 00
24 010 o) = 41 =X USRS $ 540.00 00 00
3rd OFFENSE. ... s $ 790.00 00 00
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SIZE, WEIGHT & LOAD: HIGHWAY PRESERVATION
24 101 b Driving (veh., combination of vehs.) on public maintained hwy. with excessive

OPOSS WH...evorecveeecescteeseetesaetessesesseesssssesassesssesssesessessssesssesensessssssansssessnsassssasassasans See27-105 00 00
24101 c jtti ) inati : i intai . Wi essi

Erom i Ve combination of vetis,) on publlc mamiained Iy, WIth CeIVe seo27-105 00 00
24 102 ¢ Driving veh. on hwy. exceeding 102 iNChES........cceoveeriererisesesesese e $ 14000 00 00

a  Driving passen eh. on hwy. ing load extending b d left sid

A P Oy O g e o e I e $ 7000 00 00
24 103 b Driving passenger veh. on hwy. carrying load extending more than 6 inches

beyongrri)ghtsigefenders ....... yygg ......................................... $ 7000 00 00
24 104 Exceeding height limit for veh. and itS10ad..........ccccovirninninninceee $ 14000 00 00

.1 dl1 Operation of over 40 foot length (bus, single unit truck, Class M motor

24 1041 hcl)ome) ..................................... g( ............. g ............................................................ $ 14000 00 00
24 104.1 d2 Operation of over 41 foot length publicly owned rigid BUS...........ccccevvveevevevennne. $ 140.00 00 00
24 104.1 €2 Operation of over 45 foot length (bus, Class M motor home) on interstate

highway or state highway SYStEM.........ccoriirriree e $ 14000 00 00
24 1041 f  Operation of over 60 foot length publicly owned articulated 3 axle bus................ $ 140.00 00 00
24 1041 g Vehiclenot otherwise exempted exceeding 35 fEt........ccovevvveveeeeieccreeeeceeeeae $ 140.00 00 00
24 104.1 h Operation of truck tractor and double trailer combination with each other on

pr%hi OB TT Y Y2 SN $ 14000 00 00
24 104.1 hii Operating (trailer, semitrailer) in combination exceeding 28 foot length.............. $ 14000 00 00
24 104.1 i Operation of truck tractor and single semitrailer combination with trailer

exceeding 48 fOOt IENGLN.............coeiiceecec e $ 14000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points
24 104.1 Operation of combination of vehs. exceeding 55 foot length.............cocoevevnnrenee. $ 140.00 00 00
24 104.1 j3i1 Operating (truck, truck tractor and semitrailer combination) designed, used
exclusively for transp. autos, motor boats, etc. exceeding 63 ft. length.................. $ 14000 00 00

24 104.1 j3i2 i - i inati i

e O e o o 8 24000 00 00
24 104.1 j3i3a i- iclei i nati ith 34 ft itrail eeding 65 ft.

B S $ 14000 00 00
24 104.1 j3i3b Maxi-cube vehicle in combination with 28 ft trailer exceeding 60 ft. length......... $ 14000 00 00
24 104.1 j3ib4 Saddle-mount and full-mount combination exceeding 97 ft. length....................... $ 140.00 00 00

24 104.1 j3iii Operating (truck, truck tractor and semitrailer combination) designed, used
exclusively for transp. autos, motor boats, etc. on other than designated hwy. or

SNOMESE PraCtiCal FOULE.........c.cocveecriecteveerevecte ettt tes s ensseensesans $ 14000 00 00
24 104.1 k Operating illegal combination of VENICIES..............ouviiiiiiiniinis $ 14000 00 00
2 T o O O O e $ 7000 00 00
24 1041 m1  Operating combo of noncommercial veh. consisting of power unit & travel

{TA1Er @XOEEHING 60 1L IENGHT oo o $ 53000 00 00
24 104.1 m2  Operdti bination of vehicles exceeding 55 feet on other than designated

T RGIWEY o - e $ 530,00 00 00

241042 a Operation of semitrailer and truck tractor combination with trailer exceeding 53

FOO lengthe, oo e G rticie ractor combinalion With Tarel exceeing > ¢ 53000 00 00
241042 b Operating semitrailer and truck tractor combination with trailer length between

45? and 53 feet on other than designated highway...............ocoeeveeeeeeemrscereereeennen - $ 53000 00 00
241042 c Failure to comply with req. measurement and equip. when oper. semitrailer an

truck tractor COMBO ON AW .........c.cuieieciceeeeceesesese e eseseseese st en s sensanes $ 53000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

24104.2 d2 Failureto possess valid permit when driving, or Iﬁ)ermnn ng to be driven, a
semitrailer in combination with truck tractor with trailer length between 48 and

S = PRSP $ 53000 00 00
24105 b  Operating veh. with load extended more than 3 ft. beyond foremost part.............. $ 7000 00 00
24105 cl Operating veh. with load extended more than 6 ft. beyond rear bed and
0700 Y BSOS $ 7000 00 00
24105 c2i Operating automobile or boat transporter with load extending more than 4 ft.
epyond rgar of body.......cccevuevernnes sp ...................................... g ................................ $ 7000 00 00
24105 c2ii Failureto display fluorescent warning flag on rear portion of transported
Vohidlg.o b O Tuoreseen. warning flag on rear oo o ren e e $ 7000 00 00
24106 b  Failure of loaded hwy. veh. to be safely (constructed, loaded).........cccoeevrevrinnee. $ 9000 00 00
24 1 ¢ Failureto prevent (load, covering) on hwy. veh. from becoming (loose,
06 det ched)P. ........... ( ..................... g)wy ................................. g( ........................ $ 9000 00 00
24106 e Failure of veh. owner within reasonable time, to remove fallen (dirt, debris,
agricultural products) from highway.........ccccevereiieneicieceeeeee e $ 9000 00 00
24106.1 b  Person carrying loose materia in veh. (0N, across) Wy .........cccveeeerviceceeninenens $ 9000 00 00
24106.1 ¢  Personloading loose material for carrying in veh. (on, across) hwy...................... $ 9000 00 00
24106.1 d(1) Failureto fully enclose bed of vehicle carrying loose materid............coceeevvrnnee. $ 9000 00 00
24106.1 d(2) Carrying loose material loaded to within 6 inches of top of enclosure w/o
( )cove¥in8 167" ST p ........................................ $ 9000 00 00
24106.1 €2 Vehiclecarrying aload of loose material without canvas or other approved cover $  90.00 00 00
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24 106.1 f  Operating veh. on hwy. (w/o removing spillage, with tailgate not closed, with
openings allowing loose material spillage, without removing loose material $

=T (U712 SRR 90.00 00 00
24 106.2 a ' ili i i

Feor) FEIIG e D S B O 9000 0D 00
24 107 bl Failureto ensure towed vehicleis securely attached to towing vehicle by primary

CONNECEING SYSLEIML ...ttt bbb $ 7000 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

BOodily INJUIY (COUE 4).....cucueeeererererieieireririeieeeieesiseseesenessesessesesssssssssesesssssssesesssesssnsas $ 75000 00
24 107 b2 Failureto ensure connection is (structurally adequate for weight drawn,

mounted Properly & SECUMEIY) ... e st $ 7000 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

BOdily INJUPY (COUE 4).....o.eeeeeeeeeeeteeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt et et $ 750.00 00
24 107 b3 Failureto ensure that locking device is working properly and islocked in

0] = = RSSO $ 7000 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

BOdily INJUPY (COUE 4).....o.eeeeeeeeeeeteeeee ettt ettt et $ 750.00 00
24 107 b4 Failureto ensure that safety chain(s) are properly attached to towed veh. & frame

Of LOWING VBNt $ 7000 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

Bodily INJUrY (COUE 4)......ceeuiieiieeiirieree e $ 750.00 00
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24 107 d  Exceeding the maximum 15 ft. connection between towed vehicles....................... $ 7000 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COOB 4).....cvcvuereierctetetetetete ettt ettt bbbt bbbt renas $ 750.00 00
24 107 f  Falureto havedriver in and capable of steering vehicle being towed by (rope,

ChaIN, CADIE).......coiiietceeceetee ettt bbbt $ 7000 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

BOdily INJUIY (COUE 4).....eeeveeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt $ 750.00 00
24 107 g Failureto use primary connecting system that prevents greater than 6 in. side

ST Y 2T T SRR $ 7000 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

BOdily INJUIY (COUE 4)......oeeveeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt $ 750.00 00
24 107 h  Failureto display warning flag on towing connection asrequired............c.ccceueue.. $ 7000 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

BOdily INJUIY (COUE ).ttt ettt $ 750.00 00
24 107 i Operating a vehicle in combination with more than one other vehicle................... $ 7000 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin Death (Code 5) or Serious

Bodily INjury (COOE 4)......c.ooveeeieeeieeee ettt et $ 750.00 00
24 108 al Exceedingalowableaxle WeIght........cccoiriiirininieineisieeree e See27-105 00 00
2 108 g o e Tontand 73000 s, for other then (pica ........ $ 14000 00 00
24 108 d (Over-the-road bus, vehicle) used as intrastate public agency transit passenger

bus exceeding (weight limit, tire Capacity).......cccocvueerererrereeeeeeeree e $ 14000 00 00
24 109 b  Exceeding permissible veh. overall groSSWi..........ccocvevveveneneseeseeeeceeceseseseenens See27-105 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

Exceeding permissible vehicle overall wt. for (veh., combination of vehs.) with
24 109 d three or n%]orr)e AXIES...eeei e ( .......................................... ) ........... See 27-105 00 00

24 109 e Moving on hwy. with metal tires and gross wt. of more than 6,000 Ibs................. See 27-105 00 00

24 111 d Falureto obey sign and direction of (uniformed police officer, electronic signal to
CVISN transponder) to stop veh. for measurement or weighing:

LSt OFF NS ... vveooeveeseeeeeeeseseesee e essss s s ssssees s sene s sssens s seseneees $ 101000 00 00

200 OFfFENSE...v e $ 1540.00 00 00

K10 o)1= 0 =TT $ 2040.00 00 00
24 111 e Unauthorized display of sign for weighing and measuring overweight veh.:

R 0 1= 01/ NPT $ 1010.00 00 00

2N0 OFfENSE.....ciieee ettt ettt $ 1540.00 00 00

B OffENSE. ...ttt $ 2040.00 00 00
24 1111 b  Moving overweight veh. exceeding 5,000 Ibs before unloading excess weight:

LSt OFF NS ... esesees e eessssessss s sees s ess s ens s ees s sesnneees $ 101000 00 00

2N0 OFfFEINISE. v $ 1540.00 00 00

K10 o)1= 0 =TT $ 2040.00 00 00

24 1111 d2 Failureto return loaded veh. to place of (entry, origin) in state after (second,
subseguent) indivisible load overweight violation by driver:

LSt OFfENISE. ..ottt b e e e s reerenaean $ 1010.00 00 00
2N0 OFfENSE. ...ttt et sttt b et b e beeae e re e sreeaeas $ 1540.00 00 00
o lo) 1 (= 0TS T OO RS RSRO S $ 2040.00 00 00
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24 111.1 e1 Falureto unload excess perishable goods over 5,000 |bs. after (second,
subsequent) driver weight violation in calendar year:

LS OFFEINSEL..vvovvvesiessisse sttt $ 101000 00 00
2N0 OFfENSE.....cviicce ettt $ 154000 00 00
) (0 0 1= 1 TP $ 2040.00 00 00
24 112 el Personviolating SHA permit condition that allows oversized vehicle on hwy.:
LSt OFFENSEL ..o $ 101000 00 00
200 OFFENSEL.....vo ettt sttt s st antenans $ 1540.00 00 00
G (0 [0 1= 1 ST $ 2040.00 Q0 00
24 112 e2 Personfailing to obtain and possess required permit before moving an
(oversized, overweight) load:
LS OFFBINSEL..vvoveveisseise ettt $ 101000 00 00
200 OFfENSEL.....ce ettt ettt $ 154000 00 00
1o 0 =01 ST $ 2040.00 00 00
24 113.1 al Veh.issued permit for carrying international freight exceeding (22,400 Ibs. gross
max. wt. for single axle, 44,000 Ibs. gross max. wt. for 2 consecutive axles,
90,000 IDS. GFOSS MAX. WE.).....verreeeesreeereereessseessseessesssenssssssssssnssssssssssssssnsssssnsssnees See27-105 00 00
24 1131 a2 i ' i i 1 i i
gy S O g e e . § 14000 00 00
24 202 Driving damage causing vehiCle 0N hWy ..o $ 530.00 00 00
24 203 Person knowingly violating SHA rules & regs. for hwy. USe........ccccccrvreeninennene $ 29000 00 00
24 204 Use of endangered hwy. when restricted by SHA ... $ 29000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points
24 205 Use of hwy. bridge when prohibited by SHA.........cccoooriie See?27-105 00 00
24 2 d (Driving, Causing to be driven) veh. over (bridge, culvert) in violation of (wt.,
06 gpeed) rgestrlctlong.....................). ................. ( ....... g ............... ) ......................... ( .......... See?27-105 00 00
Driving, Causing to be driven) veh. over Ch eake Bay Bridge in violation of
Evvt.,spged) r&strl%tlon)%p ........... ay g .......................... See 27-105(d)
24 207 Truck testing on hwy. W/0 SHA PEMMIt........ccviririineiireeeere e $ 70.00 00 00
24 al Mobile seafood or produce vendor (selling, offering for sale) seafood or produce
303 on right-of-way w/g lease............... ( ......... g ............. g ............. ) ................... p ........... $ 140.00 00 00
24 303 b Mobileseafood or produce vendor (selling, offering for sale) seafood or produce
at prohibited 10cation W/0 PEMISSION..........coceererrerieeerree et eeeens $ 14000 00 00

RESPECTIVE POWERS OF STATE & LOCAL AUTHORITIES; DISPOSITION OF ABANDONED VEHICLES
25108 ¢ Driving electric drive plug-in vehicle in HOV lane without (permit, required

NUMDES Of PASSENQENS) . +.vrereereererereresesesesesesesesesesesesesestsesesssesesssssssssesssssssssesessesesnes $ 9000 00 00
25110 b Violating rules and regs. of MV A governing safe operation of school vehs........... $ 290.00 00 00
25 111 (Motor carrier safety inspections; utility & transportation emergencies- for
specific regulationsto be charged see pp. 96-105).......cccoovvvvinereveneneneereeene
25111 d Failureto obey sign and direction of (uniformed police officer, electronic signal
to CVISN transponder) to stop veh. and submit to required
IS o= 01 <N $ 101000 00 00
200 OFfENSE. ..ottt sttt s st $ 154000 00 00
K To 0 1 =01 PSP $ 2040.00 00 00
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25111 g Failureto comply with motor carrier safety rules and regs.:

LSt OFFENSEL....vvevvveeesseiss st $ 101000 00 00

20 OFFEINSE. ..t $ 1540.00 00 00

1o o)1= 0 =TTV $ 2040.00 00 00
25111 h  Motor carrier failure to (permit inspection of, make available) records:

LS OFfENSE. ..ottt $ 101000 00 00

2N0 OFfENSE.....ceieee ettt $ 154000 00 00

(o [0 1= 1S TP $ 204000 00 00
L2 o A Dontar 1, USng: POsSessing with Infent 10 manufadure o ... MA 00 00
52 b2 o, Fossesang wint to) (dstribute, manufacture, S doned VIS wia 00 00
2 2 D8 L o VeI e O e e e N e MA 00 00
25 202 Abandoning veh. on (public property, property of other) w/o permission............. $ 7000 00 00

PARTIES & PROCEDURES ON CITATION, ARREST, TRIAL & APPEAL

26 102 a  Veh. owner (requiring, knowingly permitting) unlawful hwy. veh. operation........ $ 29000 00 00
26 102 b  Directing and permitting hwy. veh. operation contrary to law..........c.ccececveverrennnee. $ 290.00 00 00
26 203 Refusing to sign atraffic citation after reqUESE..........covevviririnneseese e $ 140.00 00 00
26 305 dl1 Driving motor vehicle while registration suspended under TR §26-305(b)(1)....... $ 530.00 00 00
2 T L B DE SpToyes) I Copy o record of rafflc dtation by (polce . § 53000 00 00
26 408 b Person soliciting another to cancel traffic Citation...........cccceeecvevieeeicesieccie e $ 530.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

PENALTIES; DISPOSITION OF FINES AND FORFEITURES
27 105 Sets forth penalties for weight violations
(a) Scope of Section

(1) This section appliesto any person charged with aviolation of the
Maryland Vehicle Law for exceeding, asto any veh. or combination of vehs.
(i) The max. registered wt. limit for which the veh. or combination of
vehs. isreg. under Maryland Vehicle Law; or
(ii) Any statutory wt. limit set forth in Maryland Vehicle Law; or
(iif) The max. weight limit imposed by signs placed to regulate weight
of veh. passing over bridge or culvert.
(2) On conviction of any person for violation of any of these limits fine shall be
imposed as provided in this section.
(b) Permitted Tolerance. Except on interstate highways, loading error or tolerance of 1,000 Ibs.
registered, statutory or signage weight limit is allowed.
(c) Amount of Fines
(1) On highways and interstates for weight violations that are over the
registered weight limit, statutory weight limit, or weight limit imposed by signs:
(1) $33.00 plus, 1 cent for each pound for the first 1,000 Ibs. over limit;
(2) 5 centsfor each pound excess wt. over 1,000 Ibs., but less than 5,001 Ibs,;
(3) 12 centsfor each pound of excesswt. over 5,000 Ibs., and less than 10,001 Ibs,;
(4) 20 centsfor each pound of excesswt. over 10,000 Ibs., but less than 20,001 Ibs.; and
(5) 40 centsfor each pound of excesswt. over 20,000 Ibs.
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27 107

27 107
27 107

27 107

(d) Weight Violations for William Preston Lane, Jr. Memorial (Chesapeake Bay) Bridge and its approaches.
Fine amounts:
(1) $33.00 plus, 1 cent for each pound for thefirst 1,000 Ibs. over any allowable weight;
(2) 5 centsfor each additional pound of excess weight over 1,000 lbs., but less than 2,001lbs.;
(3) 10 centsfor each additional Ib. of excess weight over 2,000 Ibs. but less than 5,001 Ibs.;
(4) 24 centsfor each additional pound of excess weight over 5,000 Ibs. but less than 10,001 Ibs;
(5) 40 centsfor each additional Ib. of excess weight over 10,000 Ibs. but less than 20,001 |bs.; and
(6) 80 centsfor each additional Ib. of excess weight over 20,000 Ibs.

Prohibited person soliciting other person to start motor vehicle equipped with

IO OCK SYSIBM...r-rveovveeermeeseeeseesessesemeeesesessesmesesssseseseeseesessessesssenssseneseseresenssssseans MA 00 00
Person starting motor vehicle for use by prohibited person.........ccccccoveevecieenen. MA 00 00
(Tampering with, Attempting to circumvent) operation of interlock system........... MA 00 00
Knowingly furnish motor vehicle without interlock system to prohibited

01250 OSSPV PP PP MA 00 00
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BUSINESS REGULATIONS

BR10 303 a Failuretofileregistration before (storing, selling) motor fuel.............c....... MA 00 00
BR10 303 b Failureto obtain separate registration for each location where motor fuel is

(StOred, SOIA)....cveee e e MA 00 00
BR10 303 f Failureto display certificate of registration in each location (storing,

SEING) MOLOF FUE ... e MA 00 00
BR10 305 a Failureto submit refinery specifications by importers.........ccooevvevnennienne MA 00 00
BR10 306 a Selling motor fuel before submitting terminal agreement, etc...........ccccvnee... MA 00 00
BR10 306 b Selling motor fuel before submitting exchange agreement, etc..................... MA 00 00
BR10 308 a Selling imported gasoline before registering additives..........ccccooeieercencnnens MA 00 00
BR10 308 c¢ Introducing additives without (Class"A" dealer license, authorization

TrOM COMPETOIEN)couvoeececteteeee ettt ettt MA 00 00
BR10 309 a Sellingimported special fuel before registering additives...........ccccecveeeeenene MA 00 00
BR10 309 ¢ Introducing additivesinto special fuel by unauthorized person and contrary

1O TEQUIBLIONS. ... eeseeesae e seses e e sssssesssennesese s se s esesesesnensee MA 00 00
BR10 310 a Selling imported fluids without authorization............ccceeeeeerienerinenenene e MA 00 00
BR10 310 b Failureof sdler to submit required information...........cccceeevereeveereereceeeenenn, MA 00 00
BR10 310 ¢ Failureto resubmit material change for authorization...........ccccceevvevvevierennnn. MA 00 00
BR10 311 al Operating retail service station without adealer.........cccooevreeereienenenienennnn. MA 00 00
BR10 311 a2 Operating retail service station by aproducer or refiner...........ccoceeevvereneenne. MA 00 00
BR10 315 b Failureof motor fuel retailer to display price on dispensing equipment in

= o U T =0 4= = MA 00 00
BR10 315 d Failure of motor fuel retailer to display price on sign in required manner..... MA 00 00
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BR10 319.1 Failure of vehicle operator to remove gasoline from delivery container

where next delivery to be aspecial full.........ccoiviiniininn MA 00 00
BR10 319.2 Failure of vehicle operator to remove special fuel from delivery container

where next delivery to be gasoling...........oooorrriinene e MA 00 00
BR10 320 a Failure of retail service station dealer to provide self-service price to

disabled driver displaying special plate.........ccoooeiereieneneereeeeeree e $ 7000 00 00
BR10 321 Adding lead to gasoline after being received inthis State..........cccccevvvienens MA 00 00
BR10 322 Retail service station dealer commingling gasoline by (brands, grades)

WIth iNtent t0 AEFTaUT. ..........cuevvieercreereeese et MA 00 00
BR10 323 a Willfully adulterating or commingling gasoline with special fuel................. MA 00 00
BR10 323 b Petroleum transporter placing an additivein motor fuel...........ccococvvevnene. MA 00 00
BR10 401 al Transporting motor fuel without registration...........ccccecevevererereeseeiesceseenens $ 240.00 00 00
BR10 401 a2 Transporting motor fuel without registering each conveyance...................... $ 24000 00 00
BR10 402 b Placing motor fuel in or on vehicle not displaying valid ID marker.............. $ 24000 00 00
BR10 406 a Failureto indicate name of petroleum transporter on vehicle asrequired..... $ 9000 00 00
BR10 406 b Failureto maintain discernible identification on vehicle asrequired............. $ 9000 00 00
BR10 407 al Failureof motor fuel transporter to have a copy of loading ticket or

0T = ST $ 9000 00 00
BR10 407 a2 Failure of motor fuel transporter to deliver loading ticket or manifest to

DUYEr OF CONSIGNER.......ctiiiiiiet ettt $ 90.00 00 00
BR10 407 b Failure of conveyance to possess loading ticket or manifest..........c..ccoeeeenee. $ 90.00 00 00
BR10 408 Failure of petroleum transporter to maintain for inspection required

gallonage capacity CErtifiCate.........coovirriiriieniereeee e $ 290.00 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Art. Sec. Para. Fines Points Fines Points
BR10 409 Failure of petroleum transporter to comply with hazardous materials

[@DElING FEQUIGLIONS........cviieeeiieeirieiisieistees e eens $ 24000 00 00
BR10 410 1 Failureof petroleum transporter to report monthly all fuel imported and

1= 07 1= o $ 9000 00 00
BR10 410 2 Failure of petroleum transporter to keep records of motor fuel shipments

L0 A== $ 90.00 00 00
BR10 410 3 Failure of petroleum transporter to provide records of motor fuel shipments $ 90.00 00 00
BR10 410 4 Failure of petroleum transporter to report loss of motor fudl............cccoveeneee $ 90.00 00 00
BR10 501 a Failureto label container of crankcase oil offered for sale asrequired.......... MA 00 00
BR10 501 b Failureto label container of reconditioned lubricant as required................... MA 00 00

MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL TAX

TG9 220 a Failure of motor carrier to register and/or display an IFTA decal on both

sides of vehicle and possess a copy of the IFTA licensein the vehicle......... $ 240.00 00 00
TG9 309 a Failureof (dealer, distributor, special fuel user, special fuel seller, turbine

fuel seller) to keep required records for four years..........coccevveevvrisesesennnnn MA 00 00
TG9 309 b Failureof person required to keep records to make available for inspection. MA 00 00
TG9 337 a Engaginginbusinessof (dealer, distributor, special fuel seller, special fuel

user, turbine fuel seller) w/olic.........cccoevenee e ——————— e MA 00 00
TG9 337 b (Dealer, Distributor, Special fuel seller, Special fuel user, Turbine fuel

seller) receiving motor Oil W/0 lICENSE........cccevevieieseseee e MA 00 00
TG13 1030 a (Making, Assisting other person to make) false claim for refund of motor

FUEL TBX. 01ttt ettt a s MA 00 00



Cont. to Accident
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TG13 1030 b (Fraudulently obtaining, Assisting ancther person to fraudulently obtain)

refund of MOLOr FUEL taX..........cirvririiireeee s MA 00 00
TG13 1031 Engaging in motor fuel BUSINESS W/O [iC.........cvveveveereereeeeieeiee e, MA 00 00

MARYLAND REGULATIONS

06B (1)(b) Driving (oversize, over wt.) veh. (across, through) toll facility...........c......... $ 29000 00 00
11.15.27.08 (a) Operating vehicle in excess of 55,000 Ibs. without the lift axle fully

ENJAGEH. ...t 530.00 00 00
11.15.27.08 (F)(1) Operating vehicle with lift axle below certified air pressure by 1-4 psi........ $ 10000 00 00
11.15.27.08 (F)(2) Operating vehicle with lift axle below certified air pressure by 5-10 psi...... $ 30000 00 00
11.15.27.08 (F)(3) Operating vehicle with lift axle below certified air pressure by 11 or more

015 TP $ 53000 00 00

All other Maryland regulations not shown on this schedule.......................... $ 6500 00 00

-03-



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines Points Fines  Points
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS VIOLATIONS (22-409)

107.620 B Transporting hazardous materials without registration............cc.cocevvereereenne $ 9000 00 00
171.200 Failing to comply with the general requirements of the HazMat regulations $ 90.00 00 00
172.200 A Transporting hazardous materials without shipping PapPers........ccoeeeeveereviennens $ 540.00 00 00
172.202 A Transporting hazardous materials with improper shipping paper descriptions... $ 90.00 00 00
172.203 Transporting hazardous materials without additional requirementsasrequired. $ 290.00 00 00
172.300 Transporting hazardous materials without required markings...........c.ccocceeeeuenee. $ 29000 00 00
172.326 C1 Failureto mark a (freight container, vehicle) with ID number when

transporting nonvisible portable tank with an ID NUMDET ...............oo.ecovvveeneen. $ 29000 00 00
172.328 A Failureto mark cargo tank with proper ID numbers asrequired.............cccceuu.... $ 290.00 00 00
172.328 B1 Failureto mark proper shipping name on cargo tank containing gases.............. $ 29000 00 00
172.328 B2 Failureto mark an MC331-MC330 cargo tank with QT or NQT markings....... $ 90.00 00 00
172.332 A Failureto display ID numbers on bulk packages asrequired...........ccocoereereenene $ 29000 00 00
172334 A Unauthorized display of 1D number markings on (poison gas, radioactive or

EXPIOSIVE) PLACAIT. .. ..ocververecieevetciesseieistesse st ens sttt $ 29000 00 00
172.334 B Displaying ID numbers on (bulk package, freight container, transport vehicle)

not containing the hazardous material's associated with the numbers................. $ 1010.00 00 00
172.336 B Failureto properly display ID numbers for hazardous materialsin hazard

Classes NOt FEQUITTNG PIACAITS. ........vveeerererereereseseere s ssss s sssssssesssssenaens $ 290.00 00 00
172336 C Failureto display ID number markings on compartmented/cargo tanksin

PPOPEY SEOUEIICE. .....ovoveeveresaressesesessessesessesesssssssessssssssssssssssasssesssssssssanssssnsnsanes $ 290.00 00 00
172.338 Failure to replace (lost, destroyed) 1D number markings as required................. $ 290.00 00 00
172400 A Non-bulk packages not [abeled asrequired...........cccovvrerrineineieneceseese e $ 29000 00 00
172500 A Transporting hazardous materials subject to placarding requirements without

apprcs)‘ﬁ;;riate%lacards...........................l ........... placarding reqrirements withot® $ 101000 00 00
172502 A Displaying placard not representing hazardous materials being transported...... $ 1010.00 00 00
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172502 A2 Displaying (placard, sign, other device) which by its (design, shape, color)

COSF d be (confused, conflict) with DOT prescribed placards.................cccoeerene. $ 9000 00 00
172,516 Failure to affix placards in conformance with requirements for visibilty and

ISPIAY vttt bbb $ 9000 00 00
172,519 Placarding motor vehicle with placards not meeting general specifications for

PLBCAITS. ... vttt sttt $ 9000 00 00
172.600 Transporting hazardous materials with no emergency response information

availabl€ WRBN TEOUITED. ........coecveeeeeeceeeeeceeeeeee s enesnas s ses s sen s eenaenens $ 29000 00 00
17324 B  Transporting hazardous materials with arelease of product to the

EIVITONMENE. ......eocvvecevcte st teseeeesestesestesseesessesensesensseesesessssessssssnsssnsnsansesansesans $ 101000 00 00
17324 C  Tranporting hazardous materials in a package that is not authorized.................. $ 1010.00 00 00
177.801 Transporting hazardous materials not in proper condition for transportation..... $ 1010.00 00 00
177.804 Transporting hazardous materials and failing to comply with all motor carrier

safety regulations...........c........ ettt et $ 1010.00 00 00
177.817 Transporting hazardous materials without proper documentation and

ACCESSIDIITY ....ecvveectcte ettt ettt sttt ettt naeas $ 590.00 00 00
177817 E  Shipping papers and emergency response not readily accessible........................ $ 14000 00 00
177.823 Movi Qg atransport vehicle containing hazardous material that is not properly

marked or placarded (See 172.504 €t al.).......cccceierereneiereeeeeee e $ 1010.00 00 00
177.834 Transporting hazardous materials without properly securing the load on

TrANSPON VENICIE......oovvveveeieev ettt $ 590.00 00 00
177.834 | Attendance of vehicle required when loading/unloading hazardous materials

cargo tank...........cueue..e. qu/g ...................................... $ 51000 00 00
177.834 J Operating a cargo tank with (valves, manway) Open...........cccceeeveereereeesesesresenns $ 290.00 00 00
180.415 A  Failureto mark required test on Cargo tank.........cccoeeereerenerenesenseseese e $ 9000 00 00



Cont. to Accident
Reg. Para. Fines Points Fines _ Points

MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY INSPECTION REGULATIONS (25-111)

382.215 (Driver performing, Employer allowing driver to perform) a safety sensitive 00
function after positive test for controlled substances...........cocooeeeveinincniniicnce $ 1010.00 00
382.301 Motor carrier failing to conduct pre-employment controlled substance testing......... $ 1010.00 00 00
382.305 Motor carrier failing to conduct random (alcohol, controlled substance) testing as
=0 U = SR $ 1010.00 00 00
382.401 Motor carrier failure to maintain proper acohol/drug testing records as required..... $ 1010.00 00 00
383.3 (b) Motor carrier failing to require avalid CDL lICENSE.........ccvvviveieiiiniisinieiins $ 1010.00 00 00
383.23 Operating a Commercial Motor Vehicle (CMV) w/o aCDL when required............. MA 00 00
383.91 (a) OperatingaCMV w/improper CDL group..........oeeriiinininnisiissssseees $ 510.00 00 00
383.93 (b) Operating CMV w/out proper endorsement...........cccoeurueroerreeesereseese s $ 510.00 00 00
. Owner, Motor carrier) furnishing (misleading, false) information when
385306 gegistering for operati n)g authorityg..( ................ g) ............................................. $ 101000 00 00
385.331 Knowingly operating under an out-0f-Service Order..........cccoeeereeierenenenesese s $ 1010.00 00 00
390.11 Motor carrier failing to require observance of driver regulations.............c.ccccveennee $ 1010.00 00 00
390.13 (Aiding, Abetting) (driver, motor carrier) to violate rules of this chapter................. $ 1010.00 00 00
390.21 Failing to display proper VENICIE 1.D.......cceieiiieeieeeeeeses et $  140.00 00 00
390.35 (Falsifying, Altering) (certificates, reports, records)..........cceeeereeeereveeeseeeseesreseenas $ 1010.00 00 00
391.1 (c) A driver whoisalso the carrier must comply with both driver and carrier rules....... $ 1010.00 00 00
391.11 (&) Driving motor vehicle when not qualified to do SO.........cccuvcvceciciciciscccce $ 1010.00 00 00
391.11 8)2 Motor carrier permitting person not qualified to drive a motor vehicle..................... $ 1010.00 00 00
391.11 ivi [ i i i
) Driving motor vehiclewhen not ableto comply with Englishspesking $ 101000 00 00
391.15 Operating commercial motor vehicle after being disqualified...........ccccooeeveeeirennee $ 1010.00 00 00
391.15 Motor carrier permitting disqualified driver to operate.........ccccevvveeveierceieienese e $ 1010.00 00 00
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Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines Points Fines  Points
39141 (a) Drivingamotor veh. without avalid medical examiners certificatein

POSSESSION.....cuvevtevieeieiteteeesesteteseesstebeseesssesesessssssetesesessebessasssstesensssssebessssssesesensssesenas $ 9000 00 00
391.51 Motor carrier failing to maintain proper driver qualification file...........cc.cccoveeennee $ 1010.00 00 00
392.2 Driver fail to comply with local (Iaws, Ordinances)..........cccoeeeveereeineenennenenees $ 7000 00 00
3923 (a) Operating motor vehicle while (ill, fatigued).........covreerrreieirre e $ 290.00 00 00
392.3 (b) Motor Carrier permitting operator to drive when (ill, fatigued)........ccceevrvenenene. $ 290.00 00 00
3924 (a) Driver onduty (possess, be under the influence of, use) (Schedule | drug,

amphetamine, narcotic, derivative, other SUDSLANCE).............cocvereeerrieeeeerirenenn. $ 101000 00 00
392.4 (b) Motor carrier (requiring, permitting) driver to violate TR §392.4 (@).........c.c........ $ 1010.00 00 00
3925 (al) Driver (using, being under the influence of) acohol within 4 hrs. before duty..... $ 1010.00 00 00
3925 (a2) Driver (having measured concentration, detected presence of) alcohol while (on

(2 duty, operating, in physical control of commercial vehicle)...........cccocevvvivrvnrnnene. $ 1010.00 00 00

392.5 (a3) Driver (on duty, operating) commercial vehicle while possessing (wine, beer,

distilled SPIrits)............ccoomrrreen. I T $ 101000 00 00
3925 (b) Motor carrier (requiring, permitting) driver to violate TR §392.5 (8).........ocvene.. $ 1010.00 00 00
392.8 Driver operating motor vehicle without prescribed emergency equipment........... $ 9000 00 00
392.9 No person shall drive amotor vehicle, and a motor vehicle carrier shall not

require or permit a person to drive a motor vehicle, unless the motor vehicle's

cargo is properly distributed and adequately SECUred...........cooovveinecinenenencnencenn. $ 290.00 00 00
3929 (a) Operating w/o Motor Carrier authority (MMC number) when for-hire................. $ 14000 00 00
392.10 (a Failureto stop for railroad grade crossing as prescribed...........c.ceveveerevevesennennns $ 7000 00 00
392.11 Failure to reduce speed as required when approaching arailroad crossing........... $ 8000 00 00
392.14 Failure to operate a motor vehicle with caution when hazardous conditionsexist $ 140.00 o 00
392.16 Operator failure to Use Seat DEIT..........ov s $ 7000 00 00
392.22 Operator failing to properly place warning devices when stopped..........c.ccocveenene $ 9000 00 00
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Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines Points Fines  Points
392.25 Operating of (Div 1.1 explosive, Div 1.2 explosive, Div 1.3 explosive, cargo

tank flammable liquid, cargo tank compressed gas) transporting veh. utilizing

flame producing emergency Warning deviCeS...........coeeueeeueeeeeeeereeeeereeesesesesenes $ 14000 00 00
392.33 Operating motor vehicle with required (lamps, reflectors) obscured by

(tailboard, any part of load, dirt, or Otherwise)............ccoeeevrinininieninere e, $ 7000 00 00
392.60 Operating with unauthorized PasSENQENS........cooerrerrerrereee e $ 7000 00 00
392.71 (a) (Driving, Operating) commercia vehicle (while using, equipped with,

(ool =110l 01 ) WE='0 = g0 = = ot (o (O $ 29000 00 00
392.71 (b) Motor carrier permitting driver to operate commercial motor vehicle equipped

With radalr dELECION........cvcveveveieie ettt $ 54000 00 00
392.80 (a) Driver engaged in texting while (driving, operating) a commercial motor vehicle $ 250.00 00 $ 1000.00 00
392.82 Using hand-held mobile phone while operating a commercial motor vehicle.... $ 290.00 00 00
393.1 Motor Carrier failing to comply with rulesto part 393..........cccocveeneinencneenn $ 54000 00 00
393.9 (Headlight, Tailight, Soplight, Turn signal, 1D light(s), Clearance light(s),

Marker light(S)) INOPEFGHVE........cueurererererererrerrer st $ 7000 00 00
393.20 Clearance lamps fail to indicate extreme height and width............ccocooviinnnee. $ 7000 00 00
393.22 Prohibited [amp COmMDINGLIONS...........cccoeiriiiiieee s $ 7000 00 00
393.28 Wiring not installed in aworkmanlike manner............cccoeeeveeenensieneseneseneneen, $ 7000 00 00
393.30 Installation of battery imProperiy........cccereerinninriee e $ 7000 00 00
39340 (a) (Bus, Truck, Truck tractor, Combination of vehs.) not equipped with brake

system(s) as described in remainder of SECtioN..........ccoceveriienene e $ 54000 00 00
39341 Operating motor vehicle without proper parking brake system.........c.cccoveeenene. $ 54000 00 00
393.42 Brakes required on all WheElS.........ccocevievcieecececce e $ 540.00 00 00
393.43 Emergency braking system not operating propery.........ccocoeeveeneineinennenens $ 54000 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines Points Fines  Points
393.45 (@) Brake (tubing, hose) (inadequate, not secure against damage)..........cceeveererenne $ 54000 0O 00
393.47 Brake (linings, pads) are inadeqUate............ccccceererereneieniese e $ 54000 00 00
393.48 Brakes(s) on (truck, truck tractor, bus, combination of vehs.) areinoperative... $ 540.00 00 00
39351 (a) Low airwarning device iNOPEIatiVE..........cccerererrererieriesiesie e $ 54000 00 00
393.60 Window glazing (improper, damaged, vision reducing material)............cccceeeee $ 7000 00 00
393.62 Improper emergency eXitS ONDUS..........cccoviiieiene e $ 290.00 00 00
393.65 Fuel system (improper location, mounting, venting closures, certification)....... $ 7000 00 00
393.70 Inadequate (fifth wheel assembly, towing device)..........ccovreinencincnicnne $ 9000 00 00
393.71 Exceeding permitted number of (saddle mounts, tow bars).........c.ccccveeviinenns $ 9000 00 00
393.75 (a) Operating motor vehicle with fabric exposed through (tread, sidewall) of tire.. $ 140.00 00 00
393.75 (b) Operating motor vehiclewith (flat tire, audible air [eak)..........ccccecvveeerecnnnnene $ 14000 00 00
393.75 (a3) Operating motor vehicle with inadequate steering axlesStire(s)........ccvevvevrvrernne $ 140.00 00 00
393.75 (c) Operating motor vehicle with inadequate tires other than steering axle.............. $ 140.00 00 00
393.75 (f) Operating amotor vehicle carrying aweight greater than specified for thetires $ 140.00 00 00
393.75 (hl) Operating motor vehicle with under-inflated tire...........cccvevreinennennenenene $ 14000 00 00
393.78 (b) Operating motor vehicle with (inadequate, inoperable) windshield wipers....... $ 7000 00 00
393.79 Operating motor vehicle with inadequate defrosting device..........ccocveeveenenne $ 7000 00 00
393.80 Operating motor vehicle (without required rearview mirrors, with inadequate,

iMproperly MoUNtEd MITTOIS).......ccccueueeereteeee e $ 7000 00 00
393.81 Operating motor vehicle without adequate horn.............ccvevrerneneienceseees $ 7000 00 00
393.82 Failure to equip (bus, truck, truck tractor) with operative speedometer............. $ 7000 00 00
393.83 (Inadequate, Improper) eXhaust SYSEM.........cooe e $ 7000 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines Points Fines  Points
393.84 Operating motor vehicle with holesin the flooring...........ccoecveineiniiniinee $ 7000 00 00
393.86 Operating motor vehicle without required rearend protection............c.cceceeeeene $ 7000 00 00
393.87 Operating motor vehicle with extended load without flags...........ccccocvvvenennne $ 7000 00 00
393.90 Bus not marked with standee [ine or bar...........ccoceoreniniine e $ 7000 00 00
393.93 Operating (bus, truck, truck tractor) without sear belt assemblies, and seat belt

ASSEMBIY ANCHOTAGE. ...ttt bbbttt nes $ 7000 00 00
B T e O PP T T ey e O e § 9000 00 00
393.95 (a2) Operating motor veh. carrying hazardous material without proper required

€Mergency equipmMeNt 0N POWES UNIT.........cceveveveueeererereeeseresesesesesesesesesesesesesesns $ 140.00 00 00
393,95 () QRerang amotor veh, Without proper TeauTed amergency roadsde W . s 7000 00 00
393.100 (b) Driver failing to prevent against |0ss of 10ad.........cccccccvvevieviveicsccecee e, $ 14000 00 00
393.100 (c) Driver failing to prevent against shifting load..........ccccoeveeeiececcncsce e, $ 14000 00 00
393.102 (c) Exceeding the working load limit of load securement devices..........ccccceveveneee. $ 14000 00 00
393.104 (a) Securement devices failing to meet requirements of 393-102...........cccceevevvenene. $ 14000 00 00
393.104 (b) Use of damaged Securement deViCeS.........cocveeeerieeeciese e $ 14000 00 00
393.104 (c¢) Use of inadequate vehicle structures or anchor points.........c.cceeeveceeverceeveeceennen, $ 140.00 00 00
393.104 (f) Useof improper tiedOWN JEVICES........couvueierieiirieerieesieesieesieesiesesse st seeseneas $ 14000 00 00
393.106 (b) Cargo must be firmly secured and immobilized...........coooverninninnienecreees $ 14000 00 00
393.106 (c) Failing to properly place and restrain Cargo.........coeereerieerreerrenesenesresesre s $ 14000 00 00
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Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines Points Fines Points
393.108 (a) Exceeding working load limit of tiedown or securement device..............ccuu..... $ 140.00 00 00
393.110 (a) Improper number of tiedowns used for length of cargo..........coceeverereeierierccnennns $ 14000 00 00
393.112 Failing to use adjustable tiedown securement deviCes..........ccoovvvvvvvvvivneserennens $ 14000 00 00
393.114 (a) Useof inadequate front end StrUCUIE...........cveeeeeeeere e $ 14000 00 00
393.116 Failure to secure logs by product SPecifiC rUlES........cccceceeercneeecinneeeseeeeenenens $ 14000 00 00
393.118 Failure to secure dressed lumber/building by products specific rules................ $ 14000 00 00
393.120 Failure to secure metal articles by product specific rules..........coovvvverereeeennnne. $ 140.00 00 00
393.122 Failure to secure paper rolls by product specific rules..........cccccoeeeeeeercrerennnne. $ 14000 00 00
393.124 Failure to secure concrete pipe by SPeCific rules..........covveereevcivcecce e $ 14000 00 00
393.126 Failure to secure intermodal containers by load specific rules...........cccccueueneee. $ 140.00 00 00
393.128 Failure to secure automobile, light truck/vans by load specific rules................. $ 140.00 00 00
393.130 Failure to secure heavy equipment/machinery by load specific rules................. $ 140.00 00 00
393.132 Failure to secure crushed/flattened cars by load specific rules...........cooeveuenenee. $ 140.00 00 00
393.134 Failure to secure roll-on/off/hook-lift containers by products specific rules...... $ 140.00 00 00
393.136 Failure to secure large boulders by product specific rules...........ccocvvevvivvvreeene. $ 14000 00 00
393.201 (8 Theframe of every commercial vehicle shall not be cracked, loose, sagging or

BTOKEN. ...ttt ettt bbbttt $ 14000 00 00
393.203 Motor vehicle cab and body components (missing, broken, not secured).......... $ 7000 00 00
393.205 (@ Wheelsand rimsshall not be cracked or DroKen............cccocuevceerieerieeereeeiseeennns $ 14000 00 00
393.205 (€) Operating motor vehicle with missing wheel fasteners...........ccoovevevcererrevennnne. $ 14000 00 00
393.207 (c) Noleaf spring shall be cracked, broken or missing nor shifted out of

010 1T TR $ 9000 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines Points Fines Points
393.207 (€) Torsion bar or torsion bar suspension shall not be cracked or broken................. $ 140.00 00 00
393.209 (d) Nouniversa %m nt, steering gear box, or pitman area shall be worn, faulty,

loose, or not have 100Se Or MISSING MOUNEING DOIS...........cvverereeeeeseesereereerseen $ 14000 00 00
395.3 (8 Driver driving after having (driven, been on duty) for (10,15) hours................. $ 290.00 00 00
395.3 (al) Driver of groperty carrying vehicle driving after having driven 11 hours

Without 10 hoUIrSOff AULY .........c.cvevivieieieteteeeeee ettt $ 29000 00 00
395.3 (a2) Driver of groperty carrying vehicle driving after 14 of having come on duty

Without 10 hourS Off AULY........c.coviuiiciiecee e $ 290.00 00 00
395.3 (b) Motor carrier (requmng8 permitting) driver driving after having been on duty

for (60, 70) hoursin (7,8) CONSECULIVE daAYS.........coeerveerieierieieeieesee e $ 1010.00 00 00
395.3 (b1) Driver driving after having been on duty for (60, 70) hoursin (7, 8)

CONSECULIVE TAYS......vcueiteieteieteceete et st te et st st et se et et e e besaebesaebeseeteseeresneneas $ 1010.00 00 00
395.5 (al) Driver of passenger carrying vehicle driving more than more than 10 hours

Without 8 hOUIS Off QUL ......cvcuviieeieriisie ettt $ 29000 00 00
395.5 (a2) Driver of passenger carrtyl ng vehicle driving after having been on duty for 15

hours without 8 hours Off dULy.............cceeiiieeieeecceceee e $ 290.00 00 00
395.5 (b) Driver of passenger carrying vehicle driving after having been on duty for

(60/70) hoursin (7/8) CONSECULIVE daYS..........cccveveereeeeeeiemeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e $ 101000 00 00
395.8 Motor carrier failing to require driversto keep proper records of duty status.... $ 1010.00 00 00
395.8 (@) Driver fail torecord hisgher duty StatUS........ccccoveeveeeierienesiece e $ 290.00 00 00
395.8 (e) Driver preparing falsified record of duty StatUS..........cceceveereieriiiniineree $ 1010.00 00 00
395.8 (f) Driver record of duty Status NOt CUMTENL..........ccceverierereeeceeee e $ 9000 00 00
395.8 (k) Driver fail to possess record of duty status for previous 7 consecutive days...... $ 290.00 00 00
395.8 (k1) Motor carrier failure to maintain prior 6 months of driver records of hours

WHEN FEOUITEM. ...t $ 101000 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines Points Fines  Points
395.13 (c) Motor carrier (requiring, permitting) driver declared out-of-service to operate

o 0010110 GV 7= o o= $ 1010.00 00 00
395.13 (d) Driver declared out-of-service operating a motor vehicle prior to time lawfully

oY o $ 1010.00 00 00
396.1 Carrier failing to comply with rulesin Part 396............ccccecveereineincneenenes $ 1010.00 00 00
396.3 Failure of motor carrier to maintain certain vehicle maintenance records.......... $ 1010.00 00 00
396.3 (8 (Parts, Accessories) not specifically provided for not in safe operating

CONITION. ...ttt st b e b b se s e bebe e enenes $ 14000 00 00
396.7 Operating motor vehicle in condition likely to cause (accident, breakdown)..... $ 1010.00 00 00
396.9 (c2) Driver driving out-of-service motor vehicle prior to repairing out-of-service

EFECES ...ttt sttt bbb et n s $ 1010.00 00 00
396.9 (c2) Motor carrier (requiring, permitting) out-of-service vehicle to be operated

prior to repairing Out-Of-SErvice EfECES........covvviirerie e $ 1010.00 00 00
396.9 (c3) Removing out-of-service vehicle sticker prior to completion of all repairs

NOLEd ON ThE SEICKET ... $ 1010.00 00 00
396.9  (d2) Motor carrier fail to correct defects noted on inSPECtion report...........ocvveeeee.. $ 1010.00 00 00
3969  (d3) EI\i/ldgtor cargiI er fgicli to c]:certify a_\nrc]i_ ccing%ete ir]lspection_ repgrt and return to

1o T e T e $ 101000 00 00
2nd or SUDSEQUENT OFfENSE......ccviieciriec e MA 00 00

396.11 (a) Motor carrier failing to require driver to prepare post trip inspection report(s)

for each VENIiCIE OPEIELEM..........c.cvevevevceeeeeee ettt $ 1010.00 00 00
396.11 (b4) Knowingly using aphysically unqualified driver............ccccceceeeeeeceeeeeenes $ 1010.00 Q0 00



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines Points Fines  Points
396.13 Driver failure to assure safe operating condition of motor veh. prior to
’ drlvmg .................................................................................................................. $ 90.00 00 00

397.2 Failure to comply with Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations when

transporting hazardous materials by motor vehicle which must be marked and

[T or= 0 o ST $ 1010.00 00 00
397.5 (@ Motor vehicle containing (Div 1.1, Div 1.2, Div 1.3) explosives left

unattended by (driver, qualified representative) of the motor carrier................. $ 1010.00 00 00
397.5 (c) Motor vehicle containi ngbhazardoys materials |ocated on public street of

highway left unattended by its (driver, qualified representative) of the

(o 1 OSSR $ 29000 00 00
397.67 (b) Motor vehicle containing hazardous materials being operated (through, near)

heavily populated areas when thereis a practical aternative..........c.cccoveevvvrenen. $ 140.00 00 00

397.67 (d) Motor carrier (requiring, permitting) motor vehicle containing (Div. 1.1, Div
1.2, Div 1.3) explosives to be operated without furnishing written copy of

FOULE PlAN TO OMVEN ...ttt $ 29000 00 00
397.7 (al) Motor vehicle containing (Div 1.1, Div 1.2, Div 1.3) explosives parked (on,
within 5 feet of) the traveled portion of a public street or highway..................... $ 1010.00 00 00

397.7 (a2) Motor vehicle containing (Div. 1.1, Div 1.2, Div 1.3) explosives parked on

private property without the knowledge and consent of the person in charge of

TNE PIOPEITY ...ttt st s e sene s $ 1010.00 00 00
397.7 (a3) Motor vehiclewith (Div 1.1, Div 1.2, Div 1.3) ext()I osives parked within 300

feet of a (bridge, tunnel, place where people work, live, eC.)........ccecvvrrennnne. $ 1010.00 00 00
397.7 (b) Motor vehicle containing hazardous materia other than Div 1.1, Div 1.2 or

Div 1.3 explosives parked (on, within 5 feet of the traveled portion of a)

(public street, NighWay).........ccoeiiiieee e $ 140.00 00 00
397.11 (8 Motor vehicle containing hazardous materials being operated near an open
BBttt ettt et bbbttt s bbb s et s s et et nnas $ 140.00 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para Fines Points Fines  Points
397.11 (b) Motor vehicle containing hazardous materials parked within 300 feet of an

OPEN FIT...veeiietete ettt ettt bbbt bbb $ 14000 00 00
397.13 No person may smoke or carry alighted (cigarette, cigar, pipe) on or within

25 feet of amotor vehicle which contains explosives, oxidizing materials, or

flammable materials; or an empty tank motor vehicle which has been used to

transport flammable liquids or gases and which, when so used, was required

to be marked or placarded............oouveeriiriinne $ 140.00 00 00

397.15 Motor vehicle containing hazardous materials (being fueled while engine is
o_i:)eratl ng, no person in control of fueling process at point where fuel tank is
L1 ) T PSS $ 14000 0O 00

397.17 (a) Driver of motor vehicle containing hazardous materials failing to examine

LELEEST= S (0 (1] =0 PR $ 140.00 00 00
397.17 (b) Driver of motor vehicle containing hazardous materials failing to (repair,

replace, properly inflate) (flat, leaking, improperly inflated) tire on that

(T2 0 T ST $ 14000 00 00
397.17 (c) Operating motor vehicle containing hazardous materials whiletireis
overheated and failing to correct cause of overheating..........c.ccovevrernenenenenn $ 29000 00 00

397.19 (a) Motor carrier failing to provide driver of motor vehicle carrying (Div 1.1, Div

1.2, Div 1.3) explosives with necessary documents for transportation of

EXPLOSIVES. ...ttt st se e r e ae e e aeere et naeerenrs $ 29000 00 00
397.19 (c) Driver of motor veh. carrying (Div 1.1, Div 1.2, Div 1.3) explosives failing to

have in his possession and be familiar with necessary transportation

AOCUMENTS......eeiiecteeteetee ettt ettt st s e te b e besbe e beebe e beeaeenaeeneennas $ 140.00 00 00

-105-









01) 21-8011  Exceed Max Speed.....MPH in.....Zone......... neicont.toAcddent

02) 13-401(b)(1) Operating Unregistered Motor Veh................... $290.00
03) 13-401(h)  Driving With Suspended Registration............... $150.00
04) 13-409(b)  Fail to Display Reg. Card on Demand............... $ 50.00
05) 13-411(a)  Fail to Attach Plates at Front & Rear............... $ 70.00
06) 13-411(d)  Driving w/o Current Tags.... ..$ 70.00
07) 13-411(f)  Display Expired Reg. Plates..... .. $ 70.00
08) 13-411(g)  Display Reg. Plates Issued to Anocther.............. $ 70.00
09) 13-703(g)  Unauthorized Disp. & Use of Reg. Plate........... $290.00
10) 16-101(a)  Driving Without License..........ccccccerecrvecuneee MA
11) 16-112(c)  Fail to Display Licenseon Demand................. $ 50.00
12) 16-113(h)  Violating Restricted Lic. Restriction................. $ 70.00
13) 16-115(g)  Driving With an Expired License..........c.cc.c..... $ 70.00
14) 16-116(a)  Failure Notify Adm. Address Change............... $ 50.00
15) 16-303(c)  Driving on Suspended Lic. & Priv......ccccceueee MA
16) 16-303(d)  Driving on Revoked Lic. & Priv.......cccccceeeuene MA
17) 16-303(f)  Driving on Suspended Out of State Lic............. MA
18) 16-303(h)  Driving While Lic. Suspended Under

(17-106, 26-204, 26-206, 27-103)... .. MA
19) 17-107 Driving Uninsured Vehicle...........cccovvvvnneene MA
20) 21-201(a)(1) Failureto Obey Traffic Device........cccevevennee. $ 90.00/ $ 130.00

21) 21-202(h)(1) Failureto Stop at Steady Circular Red Signal... $140.00/ $ 180.00
22) 21-202(i)(1) Fail to Stop at Red Signal Before Right Turn... $ 90.00/ $ 130.00

23) 21-301(a)
24) 21-304(c)
25) 21-308(a)
26) 21-309(b)
27) 21-310(a)
28) 21-402(a)
29) 21-707(a)
30) 21-801(a)
31) 21-801(b)
32) 21-901.1(a)
33) 21-901.1(b)
34) 21-902(a)(1)
35) 21-902(a)(2)
36 21-902(b)(1)
37) 21-902(c)(1)

38) 21-902(d))(1)

39) 21-1117(c)
40) 22-412.2(d)

41) 22-412.3(b)

Fine/Cont. to Accident

Failure to Drive Right of Center..........cccoevenene $ 90.00/ $130.00
Driving off Road While Passing Vehicle.......... $110.00/ $150.00
Driving Wrong Direction on One Way Road.... $ 90.00/ $ 130.00
Unsafe Lane Changing............cooveeeerenieernenenns $ 90.00/ $130.00
Following Veh. Too CIOSElY......ccccverereereneenenns $110.00/ $ 150.00
Fail to Yield to Oncoming Traffic on Left Turn $110.00/ $ 150.00
Fail to Stop a Stop Sign......coceeeerereecreereseernenes $ 90.00/ $130.00
Speed Greater Than Reasonable...........c.ccveneeee $ 90.00/ $130.00
Failure to Control Speed to Avoid Callision..... $130.00

ReckIesS DIiVINg........cceieeeeireiiicieieceeeeieeas $510.00

Negligent Driving.........coeeerrerininininenininenieneens $140.00/ $280.00

Driving Veh. While Under Influence of Alcohol MA
Driving Under Influence of Alcohol Per Se...... MA

Driving While Impaired by Alcohal.................. MA

Driving While Impaired by Drug(s) or Drug(s)

and AICONOL.........ccuciiicc e

Driving While Impaired by Controlled

Dangerous SUDSLANCE. ...........cuevereeeeeereereesenes MA

Driver Spinning Whedls........ccooevevenrincninninnnns $ 70.00/ $110.00

Failing to secure child under age 8 in child
safety seat when transporting in motor vehicle $ 83.00

(Operator, Occupant Under 16) Not
Restrained by (Seat Belt, Child Safety Seat)...... $ 83.00

42) 22-412.3(c)(2) Front Passenger 16 or More w/o Sest Belt........ $ 83.00
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